
Hearing Date:  July 24, 2015 
J:\MANDATES\IRC\2009\4206 (Health Fee Elimination)\09-4206-I-22\IRC\TOC.docx 
 

ITEM 6 
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 

PROPOSED DECISION 
Former Education Code Section 72246 (Renumbered as 76355)1 

Statutes 1984, Chapter 1 (1983-1984 2nd Ex. Sess.) (AB2X 1); Statutes 1987,  
Chapter 1118 (AB 2336) 

Health Fee Elimination  
Fiscal Years, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006 

09-4206-I-22 
Long Beach Community College District, Claimant 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Exhibit A 
Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC), filed September 25, 2009 ......................................................... 1 

Exhibit B 
State Controller’s Office (Controller), Comments on the IRC filed November 26, 2014 .......... 125 

Exhibit C 
Draft Proposed Decision issued May 1, 2015 ............................................................................. 184 

Exhibit D 
Controller, Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, filed May 7, 2015 ............................... 210 

Exhibit E 
Claimant, Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, filed May 20, 2015 .............................. 216 

Exhibit F 
Supporting Documentation ..................................................................................... …………...252 

            Excerpts from Office of Management and Budget, OMB Circular A-21 

Excerpts from Office of Management and Budget, OMB Circular A-133 compliance 
supplement 2014, part 3 

 

 

 

                                                 
1 Statutes 1993, chapter 8. 



Exhibit A

1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



JOHN CHIANG 
Olal if o:rnia ~fate Olont:roll~:r 

Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

November 26, 2014 

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-1-22 
Education Code Section 76355 
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2nd E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118 
Fiscal Years 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006 
Long Beach Community College District, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) is transmitting our response to the above-titled IRC. 

The district did not comply with the requirements of the claiming instructions in 
developing its indirect cost rates. The SCO's adjustment to the indirect cost rates based on the 
SCO's FAM-29C methodology is supported by the Commission's decisions on previous IRCs 
(e.g., statement of decision adopted on January 24, 2014, for the San Mateo County and San 
Bernardino community college districts on this same program). The parameters and guidelines, 
which were duly adopted at a Commission hearing, require compliance with the claiming 
instructions. The claiming instructions and related general provisions of the SCO's Mandated 
Cost Manual provide ample notice for claimants to properly claim indirect costs. 

The district offset revenues collected from student health fee rather than by the fee 
amount the district was authorized to impose. The SCO' s reduction of reimbursement to the 
extent of fee authority is supported by Education Code section 76355, the Commission decisions 
on previous IRCs, as mentioned above, and the appellate court decision in Clovis Unified School 
District v. Chiang. 

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874 
SACRAMENTO 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 (916) 324-8907 

LOS ANGELES 901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754 (323) 981-6802 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

November 26, 2014

Exhibit B

125



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 
November 26, 2014 
Page2 

JLS/sk 

8649 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849. 

Sincer)#t 
~SPANO, Chief ~~;~ted Cost Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 

Attachment 

126



RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE (SCO) 
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY 
LONG BEACH COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Health Fee Elimination Program 

Table of Contents 

Description 

SCO Response to District Comments 

Declaration ............................................................................................................................................. Tab 1 

State Controller's Office Analysis and Response .................................................................................. Tab 2 

Excerpt from SCO Claiming Instructions, Section 8, Indirect Costs (September 2004) ....................... Tab 3 

Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis, Proposed Parameters and Guidelines (May 1989) ..... Tab 4 

Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes (May 1989) ............................................................. Tab 5 

References to Exhibits relate to the District's IRC filed on September 25, 2009: 

• Exhibit A-PDF page 23 

• Exhibit B-PDF page 27 

• Exhibit C-PDF page 35 

• Exhibit D-PDF page 48 

• Exhibit E-PDF page 74 

• Exhibit F-PDF page 99 

127



Tab 1 

128



1 OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850 

2 Sacramento, CA 94250 

3 
Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854 

4 
BEFORE THE 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON: 

Health Fee Elimination Program 

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary 
Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 

No.: CSM 09-4206-I-22 

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF 

13 LONG BEACH COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations: 

1) I am an employee of the State Controller's Office and am over the age of 18 years. 

2) I am currently employed as a Bureau Chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000. 
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months. 

3) I am a California Certified Public Accountant. 

4) I reviewed the work performed by the State Controller's Office (SCO) auditor. 

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Long 
Beach Community College District or retained at our place of business. 

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting 
24 documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled 

Incorrect Reduction Claim. 
25 

1 

129



1 7) A review of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

commenced on October 16, 2008, and ended on April 8, 2009. 

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal 

observation, information, or belief. 

Date:~~~ 
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 

Division of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

2 

130



Tab2 

131



STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE 
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY 

LONG BEACH COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06 

SUMMARY 

Health Fee Elimination Program 
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2°d Extraordinary Session, 

and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 

The following is the State Controller's Office's (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that 
the Long Beach Community College District final on September 25, 2009. The SCO audited the 
district's claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period 
of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006. The SCO issued its final report on June 26, 2009 (Exhibit D). 

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling$ 869,534 as follows: 

• FY 2003-04-$267,154 (Exhibit H) 
• FY 2004-05-$305,960 (Exhibit H) 
• FY 2005-06-$296,420 (Exhibit H) 

Subsequently, the SCO performed an audit of those claims. The SCO audit disclosed that $192,807 is 
allowable and $676,727 is unallowable. The total unallowable is comprised of $74,504 in overstated 
indirect costs reported in fiscal year (FY) 2003-04, $639,989 in understated authorized health service 
fees during the audit period, and a $3 7, 7 66 correcting entry to eliminate a negative balance in FY 
2005-06. The following table summarizes the audit results: 

Actual Costs Allowable per Audit 
Cost Element Claimed Audit Adjustments 

Jul)'.'. 1, 2003, through June 2004 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 365,310 $ 365,310 $ 
Services and supplies 94,308 94,308 

Total direct costs 459,618 459,618 
Indirect costs 152,639 78,135 {74,504} 

Total direct and indirect costs 612,257 537,753 (74,504) 
Less authorized health fees (344,231) (486,684) (142,453) 

Subtotal 268,026 51,069 (216,957) 
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (872) (872) 
Less late filing penalty 

Total program costs $ 267,154 50,197 $ (216,957) 

Less amount paid by State 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 50,197 

1 
132



Actual Costs Allowable per Audit 
Cost Element Claimed Audit Adjustments 

July: 1, 2004, through June 2005 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 341,421 $ 341,421 $ 
Services and supplies 97,746 97,746 

Total direct costs 439,167 439,167 
Indirect costs 141,983 141,983 

Total direct and indirect costs 581,150 581,150 
Less authorized health fees (274,352} {437,702} {163,350} 

Subtotal 306,798 143,448 (163,350) 
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (838) (838) 
Less late filing penalty 

Total program costs $ 305,960 142,610 $ {163,350} 

Less amount paid by State 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 142,610 

July: 1, 2005 through June 2006 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 346,620 $ 346,620 $ 
Services and supplies 104,892 104,892 

Total direct costs 451,512 451,512 
Indirect costs 152,882 152,882 

Total direct and indirect costs 604,394 604,394 
Less authorized health fees {305,891} {640,077} {334,186} 

Subtotal 298,503 (35,683) (334,186) 
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,083) (1,083) 
Less late filing penalty (1,000) (1,000) 
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance 37,766 37,766 

Total program costs $ 296,420 $ (296,420~ 

Less amount paid by State 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

Summary:: July: 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 1,053,351 $ 1,053,351 $ 
Services and supplies 296,946 296,946 

Total direct costs 1,350,297 1,350,297 
Indirect costs 447,504 373,000 {74,504) 

Total direct and indirect costs 1,797,801 1,723,297 (74,504) 
Less authorized health fees (924,474) {1,564,463) (639,989) 

2 
133



Actual Costs Allowable per Audit 
Cost Element Claimed Audit Adjustments 

Summary: July l, 2003, through June 2006 (continued) 

Subtotal 873,327 158,834 (714,493) 
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (2,793) (2,793) 
Less late filing penalty (1,000) (1,000) 
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance 37,766 37,766 

Total program costs $ 869,534 192,807 $ (676,727) 

Less amount paid by State 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 192,807 

1 Payment information current as of June 14, 2010. 

The district believes that its claimed indirect costs rates are appropriate and that it reported the correct 
amount of health fee revenues. In addition, the district believes that the SCO was not authorized to 
audit the district's FY 2003-04 claim. 

I. SCO REBUTTAL TO STATEMENT OF DISPUTE-
CLARIFICATION OF REIMBURSABLE ACTIVITIES, CLAIM CRITERIA, AND 
DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS 

Parameters and Guidelines 

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted Parameters and 
Guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session. The Commission 
amended Parameters and Guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit B), because of Chapter 1118, 
Statutes of 1987. 

Parameters and guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) identify the scope of the mandate and the 
reimbursable activities as follows. 

V. REIMBURSABLE COSTS 

A. Scope of Mandate 

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the costs of 
providing a health services program. Only services provided in 1986-87 fiscal 
year may be claimed. 

B. Reimbursable Activities 

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable to the extent 
they were provided by the community college district in fiscal year 1986-87 .... 
[see Exhibit B for a list of reimbursable items.] 

3 
134



The parameters and guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) provide the following claim preparation 
criteria: 

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION 

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of 
Service 

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information: 

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) 
involved, describe the mandated functions performed and specify the actual 
number of hours devoted to each function, the productive hourly rate, and the 
related benefits. The average number of hours devoted to each function may 
be claimed if supported by a documented time study. 

2. Services and Supplies 

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can 
be claimed. List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended 
specifically for the purpose of this mandate. 

3. Allowable Overhead Cost 

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State 
Controller in his claiming instructions. 

The parameters and guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) define supporting data as follows: 

VII. SUPPORTING DATA 

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents 
and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would 
include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87 program to substantiate a 
maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on file by the agency 
submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of the final 
payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of 
the State Controller or his agent. 

The parameters and guidelines (amended May 25, 1989) define offsetting savings and other 
reimbursements as follows: 

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS 

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must 
be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate 
received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted 
from this claim. This shall include the amount ... authorized by Education Code 
Section 72246 for health services [now Education Code section 76355]. 

4 

135



SCO Claiming Instructions and Filing Instructions 

The SCO annually issues claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for mandated 
cost programs. The September 2004 claiming instructions provide indirect cost claiming 
instructions for FY 2003-04. Section 8 of the instructions (Tab 3) states, "A college has the 
option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting principles from Office of 
Management and Budget Circular A-21 'Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,' the 
Controller's methodology outlined in the following paragraphs [FAM-29C or a 7% indirect cost 
rate]." 

II. DISTRICT OVERSTATED ITS INDIRECT COST RATE CLAIMED 

For FY 2003-04, the district claimed indirect costs based on indirect cost rate that it calculated 
using the principles of Title 2, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 220 (Office of Management 
and Budget Circular A-21). However, the district did not obtain federal approval for its indirect 
cost rate proposals (ICRPs ). 

SCO Analysis: 

The parameters and guidelines state, "Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by 
the State Controller in his claiming instructions." 

For FY 2003-04, the SCO's claiming instructions (Tab 3) state: 

A CCD [community college district] may claim indirect costs using the Controller's methodology 
(FAM-29C) ... If specially allowed by a mandated program's P's & G's [parameters and guidelines], 
a district may alternatively choose to claim indirect costs using either (1) a federally approved rate 
prepared in accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21, Cost Principles 
for Educational Institutions; or (2) a flat 7% rate .... 

The SCO calculated indirect cost rates using the Form F AM-29C methodology described in the 
SCO claiming instructions. The Form F AM-29C methodology did not support the rates that the 
district claimed. 

District's Response 

The Controller asserts that the District overstated its indirect costs by $74,504 for fiscal year 2003-
04 because the District's indirect cost rate was not federally approved. 

Parameters and Guidelines 

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The Controller insists that the rate 
be calculated according to the claiming instructions. The parameters and guidelines state that 
"[i]ndirecl' costs may be claimed in the manner described by the Controller in his claiming 
instructions." The District claimed these indirect costs "in the manner" described by the 
Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed amounts were entered at the correct 
locations. Further, "may" is not "shall;" the parameters and guidelines do not require that 
indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by the Controller. In the audit report, the 
Controller asserts that because the parameters and guidelines specifically reference the claiming 
instructions, the claiming instructions thereby become authoritative criteria. Since the 
Controller's claiming instructions were never adopted as law, or regulations pursuant to the 
Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are a statement of the Controller's 
interpretation and not law. 

5 
136



The Controller's interpretation of Section VI of the parameters and guidelines would, in essence, 
subject claimants to underground rulemaking at the direction of the Commission. The 
Controller's claiming instructions are unilaterally created and modified without public notice or 
comment. The Commission would violate the Administrative Procedure Act if it held that the 
Controller's claiming instructions are enforceable as standards or regulations. In fact, until 2005, 
the Controller regularly included a "forward" in the Mandated Cost Manual for Community 
Colleges (September 30, 2003 version attached as Exhibit "E") that explicitly stated the claiming 
instructions were "issued for the sole purpose of assisting claimants" and "should not be 
construed in any manner to be statutes, regulations, or standards." 

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines make compliance with the Controller's 
claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The District has followed the parameters and 
guidelines .... 

Prior Year CCFS-311 

The audit used the most recent CCFS-311 information available for the calculation of the indirect 
cost rate. The District used the prior year CCFS-311. The CCFS-311 is prepared based on annual 
costs from the prior fiscal year for use in the current budget year. While the audit report is correct 
that there is "no-mandate-related authoritative criteria" supporting the District's method, there is 
also none that supports the Controller's method. As a practical matter, the CCFS-311 for the 
current year is often not available at the time that mandate reimbursement claims are due. 
Therefore, the District is unable to rely on that data and must determine its indirect cost rates 
based on the prior year CCFS-311. 

The audit report asserts that the Controller's use of the most recent CCFS-311 is supported by the 
need to claim only actual costs. However, this is inconsistent with the parameters and guidelines 
and the Controller's claiming instructions. The parameters and guidelines do not specify any a 
particular method of calculating indirect costs, nor do they require any particular source be used 
for the data used in the computation. The Controller's claiming instructions, while not 
enforceable, are also silent to whether the prior or current year CCFS-311 should be used in the 
F AM-29C methodology. Additionally, the claiming instructions for some programs accept the use 
of a federally approved rate or a flat 7% rate, which has not relationship at all to actual indirect 
costs incurred. 

As a practical example of the baselessness of the Controller's position on prior year CCFS-311 
reports, note that federally approved indirect cost rates are approved for periods of two to four 
years. This mean the data from which the rates were calculated can be from three to five years 
removed from the last fiscal year in which the federal rate is used. The longstanding practice of 
the Controller prior to FY 2004-05 had been to accept federally approved rates. The audit report 
provides no explanation as to why using data from prior years to calculate indirect cost rates is 
acceptable for federally approved rates but not acceptable for rates derived under its F AM29-C 
(sic) method. 

EXCESSIVE OR UNREASONABLE 

The Controller did not conclude that the District's FY 2003-04 indirect cost rate was excessive. 
The Controller is authorized to reduce a claim oniy if it determines the claim to be excessive or 
unreasonable. Here, the District has computed its indirect cost rates using the CCFS-311 report, 
and the Controller has disallowed it without a determination of whether the product of the 
District's calculation is excessive, unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles. 

The Controller has the burden to show that the indirect cost rate used by the District is excessive 
or unreasonable, pursuant to Government Code Section 1756l(d)(2). The audit report never 
asserts that the indirect cost rate claimed was excessive, only that it was not federally approved, 
and the auditors decided to recalculate the rate using their own preferred method. 

6 
137



Neither state law nor the parameters and guidelines make compliance with the Controller's 
claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The District has followed the parameters and 
guidelines. The burden of proof is on the Controller to prove that the product of the District's 
calculation is unreasonable, not to recalculate the rate according to its unenforceable ministerial 
preferences. 

SCO's Comment 

Parameters and Guidelines 

The district states, "No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law." The district 
infers that it may calculate an indirect cost rate in any manner that it chooses. We disagree with 
the district's interpretation of the parameters and guidelines. The phase "may be claimed" 
simply permits the district to claim indirect costs. However, if the district chooses to claim 
indirect costs, then the parameters and guidelines require that it comply with the SCO's claiming 
instructions. If the district believes that the program's parameters and guidelines are deficient, it 
should initiate a request to amend the parameters and guidelines pursuant to Government Code 
section 17557, subdivision (d). However, any such amendment would not apply to this audit 
period. 

The district states that it "claimed these indirect costs 'in the manner' described by the 
Controller." The district did not claim indirect costs in accordance with the SCO's claiming 
instructions. The district prepared its FY 2003-04 indirect cost rates using Title 2, Code of 
Federal Regulations, Part 220 (Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21). 
However, the district did not obtain federal approval of that rate. 

The district believes that the SCO incorrectly interprets the parameters and guidelines. We 
disagree. The parameters and guidelines are clear and unambiguous. They state, "Indirect costs 
may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions 
[emphasis added]. In this case, the parameters and guidelines specifically identify the claiming 
instructions as authoritative criteria for indirect costs. The district also states: 

The Controller's interpretation of Section VI of the parameters and guidelines would, in 
essence, subject claimants to underground rulemaking. . . . The Controller's claiming 
instructions are unilaterally created and modified without public notice or comment. 

We disagree. Title 2, CCR, Section 1186, allows districts to request that the Commission on State 
Mandates (Commission) review the SCO's claiming instructions. Section 1186, subdivision (e) 
through (h) provides districts an opportunity for public comment during the review period. 
Neither this district nor any other district requested that the Commission review the SCO's 
claiming instructions (i.e., the district did not exercise its right for public comments). The district 
may not now request a review of the claiming instructions applicable to the audit period. Title 2, 
CCR, section 1186, subdivision (j)(2), states, "A request for review filed after the initial claiming 
deadline must be submitted on or before January 15 following a fiscal year in order to establish 
eligibility for reimbursement for that fiscal year." 

The district further states, "The Commission would violate the Administrative Procedure Act if it 
held that the Controller's claiming instructions are enforceable as standards or regulations." We 
disagree. The Commission adopted the parameters and guidelines pursuant to Government Code 
section 17557. The parameters and guidelines specifically reference the SCO's claiming 
instructions for claiming indirect costs. Government Code section 17527, subdivision (g), states 
that in carrying out its duties and responsibilities, the Commission shall have the following 
powers: 

(g) To adopt, promulgate, amend, and rescind rules and regulations, which shall not be subject to 
the review and approval of the Office of Administrative Law pursuant to the provisions of the 
Administrative Procedure Act [emphasis added] .... 

7 
138



The district also references the Foreword section to the SCO's claiming instructions (Exhibit E); 
however, the district quotes the Foreword section out of context. The Foreword section actually 
states: 

The claiming instructions contained in this manual are issued for the sole purpose of assisting 
claimants with the preparation of claims for submission to the State Controller's Office. These 
instructions have been prepared based upon interpretation of the State of California statutes, 
regulations, and parameters and guidelines adopted by the Commission on State Mandates. 
Therefore, unless otherwise specified [emphasis added], these instructions should not be construed 
in any manner to be statutes, regulations, or standards. 

The parameters and guidelines state that claimants may claim indirect costs in accordance with 
the SCO's claiming instructions. Therefore, the Foreword section does not conflict with our 
conclusion that the SCO's claiming instructions are authoritative in this instance. 

Finally, the district states: 

Neither State law or the parameters and guidelines make compliance with the Controller's 
claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The District has followed the parameters 
and guidelines. 

We disagree. Government Code section 17564, subdivision (b), states "Claims for direct and 
indirect costs filed pursuant to Section 17561 shall be filed in the manner prescribed in the 
parameters and guidelines [emphasis added]. ... " The parameters and guidelines state that 
claimants may claim indirect costs in the manner described in the SCO's claiming instructions. 

Prior Year CCFS-311 

The district states, "While the audit report is correct that there are 'no-mandate-related 
authoritative criteria' supporting the District's method, there is also none that supports the 
Controller's method." We support the district's conclusion that no mandate-related authoritative 
criteria support its cost rate methodology. However, we disagree that none support the SCO's 
method. The parameters and guidelines state that indirect costs may be claimed in accordance 
with the SCO's claiming instructions. The claiming instructions, along with Government Code 
section 17558.5 and the parameters and guidelines, require the district to report actual costs. For 
each fiscal year, "actual costs" are costs of the current fiscal year, not costs from a prior fiscal 
year. 

The district infers that this is "inconsistent" with the parameters and guidelines and the SCO's 
claiming instructions. However, the district then states, "The parameters and guidelines do not 
specify any particular method of calculating indirect costs .... The Controller's claiming 
instructions ... are also silent. ... " Using the district's points, there can be no inconsistency if 
the parameters and guidelines and the claiming instructions are silent. In any case, Government 
Code section 17560, subdivision (a), states "A local agency or school district may ... file an 
annual reimbursement claim that details the costs actually incurred for that fiscal year [emphasis 
added]." The district includes additional comments regarding federally approved rates and flat 
rates; those comments are irrelevant to this Incorrect Reduction Claim. The Health Fee 
Elimination Program's parameters and guidelines and the SCO's claiming instructions allow 
claimants to use only the F AM-29C methodology to claim indirect costs. 

8 
139



The district also states, "As a practical matter, the CCFS-311 for the current year is often not 
available at the time the mandate reimbursement claims are due." We disagree. For the audit 
period, mandated program claims were due the SCO on January 15 following the fiscal year in 
which the costs were incurred (the due date was subsequently amended to February 15). Title 5, 
CCR, section 58305, subdivision (d), states, "On or before the 10th day of October, each district 
shall submit a copy of its adopted annual financial budget report to the Chancellor." Therefore, 
the district's CCFS-311 is available well before it must submit its mandated cost claims. 

EXCESSIVE OR UNREASONABLE 

Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual 
mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), allows the SCO to 
audit the district's records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the 
SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code section 12410 
states, "The Controller shall audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of 
any state money for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions oflaw for payment." 

In any case, the SCO did conclude that the district's claim was excessive. Excessive is defined as 
"Exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, [emphasis added] or normal."1 The district's 
indirect cost rate exceeded the proper amount based on the audited indirect cost rate that the SCO 
calculated according to the claiming instructions. 

Further, pursuant to Government Code section 12410, we concluded that the district's claim was 
neither correct nor legal. Correct is defined as "Conforming to an approved or conventional 
standard."2 Legal is defined as "Conforming to or permitted by law or established rules."3 The 
district claimed an indirect cost rate that did not conform to the SCO's claiming instructions. 

The district states, "Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines make compliance with 
the Controller's claiming instructions a condition of reimbursement. The District has followed 
the parameters and guidelines." However, the district did not follow the parameters and 
guidelines. The parameters and guidelines state, "Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner 
described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions." The district did not comply with 
the claiming instructions applicable to each fiscal year during the audit period. 

1 Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition,© 2001. 
2 Ibid. 
3 Ibid. 

ill. DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH FEES 

For the audit period, the district understated authorized health service fees by $639,989. The 
district believes that it is required to report only actual health service fees received. 

SCO Analysis: 

The program's parameters and guidelines require a district to deduct authorized health services 
fees from costs claimed. For the period of July 1, 2003, through December 31, 2005, Education 
Code section 76355, subdivision (c), authorizes health fees for all students except those students 
who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for healing; (2) are attending a community college under 
an approved apprenticeship training program; (3) demonstrate financial need. Effective January 
1, 2006, Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c)(l) and (2) are applicable. The following 
table summarizes the authorized fee per student: 

9 
140



Authorized Health Fee Rate 

Fall and Spring Summer 

Fiscal Year Semesters Session 

2003-04 $12 $9 

2004-05 $13 $10 

2005-06 $14 $11 

Government Code section 17 514 defines "costs mandated by the state" as any increased costs 
that a school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a 
fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section 17556 states that 
Commission shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to 
levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service. 

District's Response 

The audit report concludes that the District understated offsetting revenue by $639,989 for the audit 
period because it claimed student health service fees that were actually collected, rather than those that 
were "authorized as specified in the Controller's claiming instructions. However, as previously 
discussed, the Controller's claiming instructions are not enforceable because they are unilaterally 
adopted by the Controller and do not comply with the Administrative Procedure Act. Therefore, they 
cannot be the basis of an audit finding. The District complied with the parameters and guidelines for 
the Health Fee Elimination mandate when it properly reported revenue actually received from student 
health service fees. 

The audit report states that it used data from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office 
to calculate health service fees authorized for each of the fiscal years, without explanation as to how 
this data, which is "extracted" from data reported by the District, is more reliable or relevant than the 
District's own records. However, this issue is not determinative of the outcome since the proper offset 
for health service fee revenue is calculated by fees actually received in accordance with the parameters 
and guidelines. 

Parameters and Guidelines 

The parameters and guidelines, which control reimbursement under the Health Fee Elimination 
mandate, state: 

Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statue must 
be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursements for this mandate 
received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from 
this claim. This shall include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education 
Code Section 72246(a)4 

4 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statues of 1993, and 
was replaced by Education Code Section 76355. 

In order for the District to "experience" these "offsetting savings" the District must actually have 
collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential source of the 
reimbursement received in the preceding sentence. The use of the term "any offsetting savings" 
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to 
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. Thus, the 
Controller's conclusion is based on an illogical interpretation of the parameters and guidelines. 

The audit report claims that the Commission's intent was for claimed costs to be reduced by fees 
authorized, rather than fees received as stated in the parameters and guidelines. It is true that the 
Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that were adopted on May 25, 1989, 

10 
141



that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings section expressly stating that if no health service 
fee was charged, the claimant would be required to deduct the amount authorized. However, the 
Commission declined to add this requirment and adopted the parameters and guidelines without 
this language. 

The fact that the Commssion staff and the California Community College Chancellors Office 
agreed with the Department of Finance's interpretation does not negate the fact that the 
Commission adopted parameters and guidelines that did not include the additional language. It 
would be nonsensical if the Commission held that every proposal that is discussed was somehow 
implied in the adopted document, because the proposals of the various parties are often 
contradictory. Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the parameters 
and guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced are to be 
deducted. 

Education Code Section 17556 (sic) 

The Controller continues to rely on Education Code Section 17556( d), while neglecting its context 
and omitting a crucial clause. Section l 7556(d) does specify that the Commission on State Mandates 
shall not find costs mandated by the state ifthe local agency has the authority to levy fees, but only if 
those fees are "sufficient to pay for the mandated program" (emphasis added). Section 17556 pertains 
specifically to the Commission's determination on a test claim, and does not concern the development 
of parameters and guidelines of the claiming process. The Commission has already found state­
mandated costs for this program, and the Controller cannot substitute its judgment for that of the 
Commission through the audit process. 

The two court cases the audit report relies upon (County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal.3rd 
482 and Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 382) are similarly misplaced. Both 
cases concern the approval of a test claim by the Commission. They do not address the issue of 
offsetting revenue in the reimbursement stages, only whether there is fee authority sufficient to 
fully fund the mandate that would prevent the Commission from finding costs mandated by the 
state. 

In County of Fresno, the Commission had specifically found that the fee authority was sufficient 
to fully fund the test claim activities and denied the test claim. The court simply agreed to uphold 
this determination because Government Code Section 17556(d) was consistent with the California 
Constitution. The Health Fee Elimination mandate, decided by the Commission, found that the fee 
authority is not sufficient to fully fund the mandate. Thus, County of Fresno is not applicable 
because it concerns the activity of approving or denying a test claim and has no bearing on the 
annual claim reimbursement process. 

Similarly, although a test claim had been approved and parameters and guidelines were adopted, 
the court in Connell focused its determination on whether the initial approval of the test claim had 
been proper. It did not evaluate the parameters and guidelines or the reimbursement process 
because it found that the initial approval of the test claim had been in violation of Section 
17556(d). 

SCO's Comment 

We disagree with the district's inference that the disallowance was based on the Controller's 
claiming instructions. Our audit report clearly identifies Government Code sections 17 514 and 
17556 as the basis for our audit adjustments. 

The district states: 

The audit report states that it used data from the California Community College Chancellor's 
Office [CCCCO] to calculate health service fees authorized ... without explanation as to how this 
data, which is "extracted" from data reported by the District, is more reliable or relevant than the 
District's own records 

11 
142



The district's comment is invalid. The district distinguishes between data received from the 
CCCCO versus ''the District's own records." It is the same data. The SCO receives the student 
enrollment and Board of Government Grant (BOGG) recipient data from the CCCCO; this data is 
extracted directly from data that the district submitted to the CCCCO. 

The CCCCO has not informed us that the data was unreliable. As of report's date, the district has 
not provided any evidence that the enrollment numbers from the CCCCO are incorrect. 

Parameters and Guidelines 

We disagree with the district's interpretation of the parameters and guidelines' requirement 
regarding authorized health service fees. The Commission clearly recognized the availability of 
another funding source by including the fees as offsetting savings in parameters and guidelines. 
The Commission's staff analysis of May 25, 1989 (Tab 4), states the following regarding the 
proposed parameters and guidelines amendments that the Commission adopted that day: 

Staff amended Item "VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements" to reflect the 
reinstatement of [the] fee authority. 

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of 
the following language to Item VIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants' 
reimbursable costs: 

"If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall 
deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied." 

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope 
of Item VIII [emphasis added]. 

Thus, it is clear that the Commission intended that claimants deduct authorized health service fees 
from mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached 
letter from the CCCCO dated April 3, 1989. In that letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF 
and the Commission regarding authorized health service fees. 

The district concludes that the Commission "declined" to add the sentence proposed by the DOF. 
We disagree. The Commission did not revise the proposed parameters and guidelines 
amendments further, as the Commission's staff concluded that DOF's proposed language did not 
substantively change the scope of the staffs proposed language. The Commission, DOF, and 
CCCCO all agreed with the intent to offset authorized health service fees. As noted above, the 
Commission staff analysis agreed with the DOF proposed language. The Commission staff 
concluded that it was unnecessary to revise the proposed parameters and guidelines, as the 
proposed language did "not substantively change the scope of Item VIII." The Commission's 
meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 5) show that the Commission adopted the proposed 
parameters and guidelines on consent (i.e., the Commission concurred with its staffs analysis). 
The Health Fee Elimination Program amended parameters and guidelines were Item 6 on the 
meeting agenda. The meeting minutes state, "There being no discussion or appearances on Items 
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and 12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on 
these items [emphasis added] on the consent calendar .... The motion carried." Therefore, no 
community college districts objected and there was no change to the Commission's interpretation 
regarding authorized health service fees. 

Government Code Section 17556 

The district's response erroneously refers to "Education Code Section 17556," rather than 
Government Code section 17556. The district believes that Government Code section 17556, 
subdivision ( d), applies only when the fee authority is sufficient to offset the "entire" mandated 

12 
143



costs. We disagree. The Commision recognized that the Health Fee Elimination Program's costs 
are not uniform between districts. Districts provided different levels of service in FY 1986-87 
(the "base year"). Furthermore, districts provided these services at varying costs. As a result, the 
fee authority may be sufficient to pay for some districts' mandated program costs, while it is 
insufficient for other districts. Education Code section 76355 (formerly section 72246) 
established a uniform health service fee assessment for students statewide. Therefore, the 
Commission adopted parameters and guidelines that clearly recognize an available funding 
source by identifying the health service fees as offsetting reimbursements. To the extent that 
districts have authority to charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost, as defined by 
Government Code sectin 17514. We agree that the Commission found state-mandated costs for 
this program through the test claim process; however, the state-mandated costs found are those 
that are not otherwise reimbursable by authorized fees or other offsetting savings and 
reimbursements. 

The district believes that the audit report's reliance on two court cases is "misplaced." We 
disagree. County of Fresno v. State of California (1991) 53 Cal.3d 482 (which is also referenced 
by Connell v. Santa Margarita Water District (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4th 382) states, in part: 

Section 6 was included in article XIII B in recognition that article XIII A of the Constituion 
severely restricted the taxing powers of local governments. . .. Specifically, it was designed to 
protect the tax revenues of local governments from state mandates that would require 
expenditure of such revenues. Thus although its language broadly declares that the "state shall 
provide a subvention of fund Reimburse ... local government for the costs [of a state-mandated 
new] program or higher level of service," read in its textual and historical context section 6 of 
article XIII B requires subvention only when the costs in question can be recovered solely from 
tax revenues. 

In view of the foregoing analysis, the question of the facial constitutionality of section 17556( d) 
under article XIII B, section 6, can be readily resolved. As noted, the statute provides that "The 
commission shall not find costs mandated by the state . . . if, after a hearing, the commission 
finds that ''the local government" has the authority to levy service charges, fees, or assessments 
sufficient to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service." Considered within its 
context, the section effectively construes the term "costs" in the constitutional provision as 
excluding expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes [emphasis added]. Such 
a construction is altogether sound. As the discussion makes clear, the Constitution requires 
reimbursement only for those expenses that are recoverable solely from taxes [emphasis 
added]. ... 

Thus, mandated costs exclude expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes-in 
this case, the authority to assess health service fees. 

IV. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 

The audit scope included FY 2003-04 through FY 2005-06. The district believes that FY 
2003-04 were not subject to audit at the time the SCO initiated its audit. 

District's Response 

December 13, 2004 FY 2003-04 claim filed by the District 

December 13, 2007 FY 2003-04 statue of limitations for audit expires 

October 16, 2008 Audit entrance conference for all fiscal years 

13 
144



This was not an audit finding. The District asserts that the audit of the FY 2003-04 annual 
reimbursement claim commenced after the time limitation for audit had passed. No payment was 
made to the District for this claim. However, the clause in Government Code Section 17558.8 that 
delays the commencement of the time for the Controller to audit to the date of initial payment is 
void because it is impermissibly vague. 

Applicable Time Limitation for Audit 

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of limitations for audits of 
mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 
1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first time specific statute of 
limitations for audit of mandate reimbursement claims: 

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant 
to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than four years after the end of 
the calendar year in which the reimbursment claim is filed or last amended. However, if 
no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made, 
the time for the Controller to intiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial 
payment of the claim. 

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and replaced Section 
17558.5, changing only the length of the period oflimitations: 

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant 
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three 
years after the end af the ealendar year in vihieh the date that the acutal reimbursment 
claim is filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is 
made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, 
the time for the Controller to intiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial 
payment of the claim. 

The annual reimbursement claim for FY 2003-04 is subject to the three-year statute of limitations 
established by Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002 which requires the audit to be "initiated" within 
three years of the date the actual claim is filed. 

The amendment is pertinent because this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit 
is "initiated" is introduced for mandate programs for which funds are appropriated. This 
amendment also means that it is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of 
limitations will expire at the time the claim is filed, which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of 
limitations. It allows the Controller's own unilateral delay, or failure to make payments from 
funds appropriated for the purpose of paying the claims, to control the tolling of the statute of 
limitations, which is also contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations. 

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended Section 17558.5 to 
state: 

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant 
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three 
years after the end af the ealendar year in vihieh the date that the acutal reimbursment 
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated 
or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim 
is made filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from 
the date of initial payment of the claim. 

This amendment has no effect on the FY 2003-04 annual reimbursement claim because it was 
effective after the date that claim was filed. 

Vagueness 

The version of Section 17558.5 applicable to the FY 2003-04 annual reimbursement claim 
provides that the time limitation for audit "shall" commence to run from the date of initial 
paymenf' if no payment is made. However, this provision is void because it is impermissibly 

14 
145



vague. At the time a claim is filed, the claimant has no way of knowing when payment will be 
made or how long the records applicable to that claim must be maintained .... Additionally, it is 
possible for the Controller to unilaterally extend the audit period by withholding payment or 
directing appropriated funds only to those claims that have already been audited. 

Therefore, the only specific and enforceable time limitation to commence an audit is three years 
from the date the claim was filed, and the annual reimbursement claim for FY 2003-04 was past 
this time period when the audit was commenced on October 16, 2008. All adjustments to this 
fiscal year are void and should be withdrawn. 

SCO' s Comment 

The district discusses statutory language effective prior to January 1, 2003; however, that 
language is irrelevant to the claims that are the subject of this Incorrect Reduction Claim. 

Regarding relevant statutory language, the district states, " ... the clause in Government Code 
section 17558.5 that delays the commencement of the time for the Controller to audit to the date 
of initial payment is void because it is impermissibly vague." We disagree. The district has no 
authority to adjudicate statutory language. Title 2, CCR, section 1185, subdivision (e)(3) states, 
"If the narrative describing the alleged incorrect reduction(s) involves more than discussion of 
statutes or regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or representations of fact, such 
assertions or representations shall be supported by testimonial or documentary evidence and shall 
be submitted with the claim." The district presented no evidence to support its assertion that 
existing statutory language is "void." 

The district also states, " ... it is possible for the Controller to unilaterally extend the audit period 
by withholding payment or directing appropriated funds only to those claims that have already 
been audited." The district's allegation contradicts statutory language. Government Code section 
17567 prohibits the SCO from directing funds to selected claims. It states: 

In the event that the amount appropriated for reimbursement purposes pursuant to Section 17561 
is not sufficient to pay all of the claims approved by the Controller, the Controller shall prorate 
claims in proportion to the dollar amount of approved claims timely filed and on hand at the time 
proration [emphasis added] .... 

In addition, Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d), prohibits the SCO from 
withholding payment. It states: 

The Controller shall pay any eligible claim pursuant to this section by October 15 or 60 days after 
the date the appropriation for the claim is effective, whichever is later .... 

The SCO initiated its audit within the period allowed by Government Code section 17558.5, 
subdivision (a), which states: 

A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this 
chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the 
date that the acutal reimbursment claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if 
no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year 
for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to intiate an audit shall commence to run 
from the date of initial payment of the claim [emphasis added]. 

For its FY 2003-04 claim, the district has not received a payment. The SCO initiated its audit on 
October 16, 2008. Therefore, the SCO met the requirements of Government Code section 
17558.5, subdivision (a). 

15 
146



VII. CONCLUSION 

The State Controller's Office audited the Long Beach Community College District's claims for 
costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 
1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 
2003, through June 30, 2006. The district claimed $869,534 ($870,534 less a $1,000 penalty for 
filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $192,807 is allowable 
and $676,727 is unallowable. The unallowable costs occurred primarily because the district 
claimed ineligible costs and understated authorized health service fees. 

The district overstated its indirect cost rates, thus overstating its indirect costs by $74,504 for 
FY 2003-04. The district did not obtain federal approval of its indirect cost rate proposal 
prepared using OMB Circular A-21 methodology. Additionally, the district used expenditures 
from the prior year's CCFS-311 to prepare the indirect cost rate in that fiscal year. The SCO 
calculated the indirect cost rate based on the F AM-29C methodology that the parameters and 
guidelines and the SCO's claiming instructions allow; this rate did not support the rate claimed. 

Further, the district understated authorized health fees by $639,989 for the audit period. The 
district reported actual revenue received rather than health fees the district was authorized to 
collect. 

fu conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO initiated its 
audit of FY 2003-04 within the timeframe provided by Government Code section 17558.5, 
subdivision (a); (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district's FY 2003-04 claim by $216,957; (3) 
the SCO correctly reduced the district's FY 2004-05 claim by $163,350; and (4) the SCO 
correctly reduced the district's FY 2005-06 claim by $296,420. 

VIII. CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and 
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct 
based upon information and belief. 

Executed on ~ ~ ;,H'f, at Sacramento, California, by: , 

ivision of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

16 
147



Tab3 

148



' .. 

State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Nianuai 

perform the mandated activity. The claimant must~give the name of the contractor, 
explain the reason for having to hire a contractor, describe the mandated activities 
performed, give the dates when the activities were performed, the number of hours 
spent performing the mandate, the hourly bHling rate, and the total cost. The hour1y · 
billing ~te shall not exceed the rate specified In the Parameters and Guidelines for the 
mandated program. The contractor's invoice, or statement. which includes an itemized 
list of costs for activities performed, must accompany the claim. 

(h) Equipment Rental Costs 

Equipment purchases and leases (with an option to purchase} are not reimbursable as 
a direct cost unless specifically allowed by the Parameters and Guidelines for the 
particular. mandate. Equipment rental~ used solely for the mandate are reimbursable to 
the extent such costs do not exceed the retail purchase price of the equipment plus a 
finance charge. The claimant must explain the purpose and use for the equipment, the · 
time period for which the equipment was rented and the total cost of the rental. If the 
equipment is used for purposes other than reimbursable activities, only the prorata 
portion of the rental costs can be claimed. · 

. (i) Capital Outlay 

Capital outlays for land, buildings, equipment, fumitlire and fixtures may be claimed if 
the Parameters and Guidelines specify the"? as allowable. If they are allow$ble, the 
claiming instructions for the program will spei::ify a basis for .. the reimbursemeht. lf the 

. fixed a:sset or equipmen~ is also U$ed for purppses other than,·reimbursa.bte act~itjes for 
a specific mandate, only the pror~ta portio~ pf the·· purchase price U~d to ir:i)plernent 
the reimbursable activities can be 'claimed. • : · . ' ~ . . . 

(j) Travel Expenses 

Travel expenses are normally reimbursable In accordance With travel n..les and 
regulaJions of the local jurisdictiOl'f. For some;·programs, however, the Parameters and 
Guide6nes may specify certain liri1itations on expenses, or that expenses car; Ol)ly be 
reimbursed in accordance with the State· Board of Control travel standards. When 
claiming travel expen~eS., the claimant mus~ explain the purpose of the. trip, id&nttty· the 
name ~nd adqress of the.persons incurring th~ expense. the date and time of departure 
and return for the trip,. description of each e>ePense claimed, the cost of transP.ortation, 
number of private auto miles traveled, and the cost of tolls :and part<iilg with~re'eeipts 
required for charges o~er $10.00. · · 

(k) Documentation 

It is the responsibility of the claimant to make available to· the SCO, upon 'request, 
documentation in the form of general and subsidiary lsdgers, piirchas& qrders, 
invoices. contracts, cahceled warrpnts, equipl)"lent usage records, land deeds, ·receipts, 
emplojee time sheets. agency treivel guidelines. inventory records, and other .relevant 
docurrients to support claimed costs. The type .of documentation neqessary for'each 
claim rhay differ with tbe type of mandate. · ; . ~ .:: : . 

8. Indirect Costs 

lridirect costs are (a) Incurred for a comm'.ln or joirtt purpose benefiJing more than ()ne cost 
objective, and (b) rot readily assi~nable to thie cost objec:tives specifically benefited, withouteffort 
disproportionate t~ the results achieved. lndirJ;!ct costs C2Jn originate in the department p~rforming 
the mandate or in departments tf.1at supply tne departmant performing :the manqate wit~ goods, 
services and facilities. As noted previously, in order for a cost to be allOY{able, it must be ~llQcable 
to a particular cost objective. With respect to indirect cost~i. this requires tjiat the cost be di:Stributed 
to benefiting cost objectives on bases, whiCh produce an equitable result in relation to the'.-benefits 

' . . . . 

Revised 09/04- Filing a Claim, Page 9 

· ... 

149



. ·-----------------

State of California · Community Colleges Mandat13d Cost Manual 

derived by ttie mandate. 

A community college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting 
principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21 "Cost Principles for Educational 
Institutions.~ or the Controller's methodology outli~d in the following paragraphs. 

The Controller allows the following methodology for use by community colleges in computing an 
indirect cost rate for state mandates. The objective of this computation is to determine an equitable 
rate for use in allocating administrative support to personnel that performed the mandated cost 
activities claimed by the community college. This methodology assumes that administrative 
services are provided to all activities of the institution in relation to the direct costs incurred in the 
performance of those activities. Form FAM-29C has been developed to assist the community 
college in computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates. Completion of this form consists of 
three main steps: 

1. The elimination of unallowable costs from the expenses reported on the financial statements. 

2. The segrega_tion of the adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and indirect 
activities. 

3. The development of a ratio between the total indirect expenses and the total direct expenses 
incurred by the community college. 

The computation is based on total expenditures as reported in "Callfomia Community Colleges 
Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311)." Expenditures classified 
by activity are segregated by the function they serve. Each funciion may include expenses for 
salaries, fringe benefits, supplies. and capital outlay. OMB Circular A-21 requires expenditures for 
capital outlays to be excluded from the indirect cost rate computation. 

Generally, a direct cost is one incurred specifically for one activity, while indirect costs are of a more 
general nature and are incurred tOr the benefit of several activities. As previously noted, the 
objective of this computation is to equitably allocate administrative support costs to personnel that 
perform mandated cost activities claimed by the community college. For the purpose of this 
computation we have defined indirect costs to be those costs which provide. administrative support 
. to personnel who perform mandated cost activities. We have defined direct costs to be those costs 
that do not provide administrative support to personnel who perform mandated cost activities and 
those costs that are directly related to instructional .activities of the college. Accounts that should be 
classified as indirect costs are: Planning, Policy Making and Coordination, Fiscal Operations, 
Human Resources Management. Management Information Systems. Other General Institutional 
Support Services. and Logistical Services. If any costs included in these accounts are claimed as a 
mandated cost, i.e.,.salaries of employees performing mandated cost activities, the cost should be 
reclassified as a direct cost. Accounts in the following groups of accounts should be classified as 

. direct costs: Instruction, Instructional Administration. Instructional Support Services, Admissions 
and Records, Counseling and Guidance, Other Student Services. Operation and Maintenance of 
Plant, Community Relations. Staff Development. Staff Diversity, Non-instructional Staff-Retirees' 
Benefits and Retirement lncer1tives, Community Services. Ancillary Services and Auxiliary 
Operations. A college may dassify a portion of the expenses reported .in the account Operation and 
Maintenance of Plant as indirect. The claimant has the option of using a 7% or a higher indirect cost 
percentage if the college can support its allocation basis. , 

The indirect cost rate. derived by determining the ratio of total indirect expenses to total direct 
expenses when. applied to the direct costs claimed, will result in an equitable distribution of the 
college's mandate related indirect costs. An example of the methodology useci to compute an 
indirect cost rate is presented in Table 4. 

Revised 09/04 Filing a Claim, Page 10 

150



State.of Califc>mia Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4 Indirect. Cost Rate for Community Colleges 

MANDATED COST FORM 
INDIRECT COST RA TE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C 

(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim 

(03) Expengitures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs 

Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct . 
Subtotal Instruction 599 $19,590,357 $1,339,059 $18,251,298 $0 $18,251,298 

Instructional Administration al')d 
6000 

Instructional Governance 

Academic Administration 6010 . 2.941,386 . 105,348 2,836,038 0 2,836,038 

Course and Curriculum 
6020 21,595 0 21,595 0 21.595 

Develop. 

Academic/F acuity Senate 6030 

Other Instructional 
Administration & Instructional 6090 

Governance 

Instructional Support Seivices 6100 

Learning Center 6110 22,737 863 21,874 0 21,874 

Library 6120 518,220 2,591 515,629 0 515,629 

Media 6130 522,530 115,710 406,820 0 406,820 

Museums and Galleries 6140 0 0 0 0 0 

Academic Information 
6150 

Systems and Tech. 

Other Instructional Support 
6190 ! Seivices \ 

Admissions and Records 6200 584.939 12,952 571.987! 0 571,987 

Counseling and Guidance 6300 

Student Counseling and 
6310 I 

Guidance I 
Matriculation and Student 

6320 l Assessment 

Transfer Programs 6330 
. l 

i 
· career Guidance 6340 I 
Other Student Counseling and 

5390 
! 

Guidance I 

Other Student Services 6400 

Disabled Students Programs & 
6420 

Services 

Subtotal $24,201.764 $1,576,523 $22,625,241 $0 $22,625,241 

Revised 09/04 Filing a Claim, Page 11 

151



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4 _Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges (continued) 

MANDATED COST FORM 
INDIRECT COST RA TE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C· 

(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim 
(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs 

Activity EDP Total Adju~tments Total I Indirect Direct 

Extended Opportunity 
6430 

Programs & Services 

Health Services 6440 0 0 0 0 0 

Student Personnel Admin. 6450 289.926 12,953 276,973 0 276,973 

Financial Aid Administration 6460 391,459 20,724 370,735 0 370.735 

Job Placement Services 6470 83,663 0 83,663: 0 83,663 

Veterans Services 6480 25,427 0 25,4271 0 25,427 

. Miscellaneous Student 
6490 0 0 0 0 0 

Services 

r Operation &-Maintenance of ---'-
- 6500 

\Plant / 

--
~ ~ _. 

Building Maintenance al'ld 
6510 1,079,260 44,039 1,035;221 72,465 962.756 

Repairs 
' 6530 1,227,668 - 33,677 1,193,991 ·-

/ 
1, 110,412 ~ Custodial Services I 83,579 

1 Grounds Maintenance and 
I ,. 
I 

6550 596,257 70.807 525.450 36.782 488,668 
; Repairs 

! 
; 

: Utilities i 6570 1,236,305 0 1,236.305 ' .86,541 1,149,764 ! 

• . ..!>ther I 6590 3,454 3,454 0 0 0 

Planning, Policy Making, and 
66ool 587,817 22,451 565,366 555,366 0 

Coordination I 

General Inst Support Services 6700! 
' 

Community Relations 6710 0 o! 0 0 0 

Fiscal Operations 6720 634.605 17,270 617,335 553,184 (a) 64, 151 

Human Resources 
...... ___ . ....... 

Management 
6730 

Noninstrudional Staff Benefits 
6740 i 

& Incentives l 

Staff Development 6750 ' I ' 
Staff Diversity 6760 

' 
Logistical Services 6770 I - I 

Management Information 
I 

' 
6780 

Systems : 
! 

Subtotal $30,357,605 $1,801,898 $28,555, 707 i $1,397,917 $27,437, 157 

Revised 09/04 Filing a Claim, Page 12 

152



· State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges (continued) 

·MANDATED COST FORM 
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C 

(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim 

(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs 

Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct 

General Inst. Sup. Serv. (cont.) 6700 

Other General Institutional 
6790 

Support Services 

Community Services and 
6800 

Economic Development 

Community Recreation 6810 703,858 20,509 683,349 0 683,349 

Community Service Classes 6820 423,188 24,826 398,362 0 398,362 

Community Use of Facilities 6830 89,877 10,096 79,781 0 79,781 

Economic Development 6840 

Other Community Svcs. & 
! 6890 ! 

Economic Development 

Ancillary Services 6900 

Bookstores 6910 0 01 0 0 0 

Child Development Center 6920 89,051 1,206 87,845 0 87,845 

Farm Operations 6930 0 0 0 0 0 

Food Services 6940 0 0 0 0 0 

Parking 6950 420,274 6.857 413,417 0 413,417 

Student and Co-curricular I 

Activities 
6960 0 0 0 0 0 

! I 

Student Housing i 6970 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 6990 0 0 0 0 0 

AuxWiary Operations 7000 I 
Contract Education 1010! 1.124.557 12,401 1,112,156 0 1, 112, 156 

Other Auxiliary Operations 7090 0 o. 0 0 0 

Physical Property Acquisitions 7100 814.318 814.318 0 0 0 

(05) Total $34,022,728 $2,692, 111 $31,330.617 $1,397,917 $30,212,067 

(06) Indirect Cost Rate: (Total lndirec! Cost/Total Direct Cost) 4.63% 

(07) Notes 

(a) Mandated Cost activities designated as direct costS per claim instructions 

(b) 7% of Operation and Maintenance of Plant costs are shown as indirect in accordance with claiming instructions. 

Revised 09/04 Filing a Claim; Page 13 

153



Tab4 

154



. • 
·,, .. 

Hearing: 5/25/89 
,-

File Number: CSM.;.4206 
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker 
WP 0366d • 

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS 
Chapte.r 1, Statutes of 1984, 2lld E.S. 
_ Chapter 1118, Statutes of· 1987,....,-.-

Hea 1th Fee· Elimination ,,..,., · 

Exeeutive Sunnary _ -.. 

. ·-~: .. •: .... ...: .,.. ..... 

: .. ,; · . .:. ····'" 

. ..• ,; .. ;;~· ~ 

. . . . 
-At '.its hearing of November 20, · ·1986, the Comissi on on ~ta-te Mar.dates found -. 
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984_, 2nd E.S., imposed ·state _mandated costs upon. 
local coanunity college districts by Jl) r:equ1r1ng those connunity college · 
districts whic_h prov'ided health services ·for which- 1.t was ~ut~orized to a-nd 
.did charge a fee to ma1ntai.n .. such- health services 11t ·the level provided dur1-ng. 
the 1983-84. fiscal year in the 1984.:.as fiscal year and· each fiscal year .. 

_thereafter and (.Z) repealing the.district's· authority to charge a health fee. 
The ·requirements of this statute woul~.repeal on December 31, 1987, unless 

. su~seq.aent legislation was en~cted. . . _ · · · 

·chapter 1118~ Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, '1987 ,.- and became -
effective January 1 , 1988~ Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements · 
contairiei;I iA Chapt~r 1/84, Znd E~S., :to require those connuni.t,y college 
districts _which provided health .services 1n-f1scal·year 1986M87 to maintain 
·such health services in- tfle_ 1987-88 fiscal year and ea<:h -f1-sca_l year 
thereafter. Additiogally, the. language contained·fn Chapter 1/84, 2nd.E:S., 
wMch repealed the districts'· authority. ~o charge~ ~alth fee· to cover the -
costs -of the heal th -services ·program. was a l"l owed tQ . sunset_.. thereby _ 
reinstating. the· distri"cts' author.ity to charge! a fee as ~ecified. Parameters 
and-guidelines_amendments al'.'E! appropriate to. address the.changes contained in. 
Chapter 1118/87.because this statute am.ended· the same Education "Code s~tions 
previously en~cted by Chapter. l /84, 2nd E.S., an~ found to contain a mandate. 

Co111Qfssion staff 1ncl.uded 
0

the. Depar1:1tient of Finance ·suggested non-substantive 
amendment to the staff' S proposed parameters and g.uideliQeS amenments. The 

-Chancellorts Gffice, the State Contro11er' s Office, '.and the ·claimant ar.e in 
-agreement with these 'amendments. Therefore, staff rec011111ends that the 
Connjssion adopt the· paf:ameters and guidelines amendments as reques.ted by the. 
Chancellor• s O~fice a·nd .as de~elope~ by staff.. -

. Claimant 

·Rio Honq~ COlllDl.lni ty College D_i-strict ,· • 

Requesting Party 

__ ca Ti forni a Coam.mi ty · Co 11 eges Chancel 1 or• s Office _ 
- . . ·. . - . ·. . . "\ . . .. 

., 

155



'" •• 

. •• 

Chronology 

12/2/85 

7/24/86 

11/20/86 

•1/22/87 

4/9/87 

- 2 -

~ .... 

Test Claim filed with Co-1ssfon·on.State Mandates:-. 

·. Test Cl airJ? l!Qnti nued a~ cl ai!llant '' request_ 

Conmission approved mandate.· 
. . . 

Conani ssion adopted Statement of Decision. 

Cl ai"mant subinftted proposed. parameters and .guidelines .. 

Coomis.~ion adop~ed parameters and. guideli.nes 

Colllllission adopted cost estimate 
i: • . 

.~12._1/87 

10/22/87 

.9/28/88· Mandate f~nded 111 Conn1~sion's ~aims Bttl 1. Ch.apter .1425/88· 

Suamary of Mandate · 
.. 

-Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.Sn effective.'July 1, ·1984, repealed Education Code (EC.).· 
Section. 72246 wh.ich had· autnortzed conmunity·college dtstricts to cha.rge a 
health fee· for the· purpose of. providi1lg he.al~h super.vision ·and serv.tces,,_ 
direct and· indirect med1~al· and hospitalization· .services,: an.d operat1·on. of 
studen~ health c.enters. The s.tatute a1$o required t.hat any co111Dunity·college 
distriCt whieh provi.ded heal'l;h. ~ervices for wliich it was authorized to charge 

. a· f~e .. shai:l .main.tain· health servic~s :at .the level ·prov;i~ed during the- ;1983.;.;84 
fi seal year fo the 1984-85· fiscal yea~. and ·eac~ fi seal: yeai: ·thereafter-. · · 

Prior to the ·passage of .Chapter 1 /84,. 2nd· E.S., the implemen°"atfon o·f· a- health 
services program was at th~ local co~1111tmity college diStric:t's. op-l:i~n. If · 
implemented, the respective conaunity·college distri'ct,.tlad. tlie authoritY to· 
charge a health fee up.to $~.50 per semester for·day and evenfng ~tudents~ and 
$5 per sunner session. ·. . . · . · · 

"Proposed .Amendments · 

The: Coinnuni.ty Colleges Chancellor's Office. (Chancel.lor•·s ·Off.ice) has ti!~ested 
parameters ·.and guide lines amendni~nts be made to .address. the.- changes. 1.n. ,· 
mandated .ac~ivities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87 •. (Attachment GJ In'onter. ·· 
to expedite the· process. staff has developed language to accomplf:sh the 
following: (1) cha_nge the eligible .cla11_1ants to.those connunity ~ollege:· 
(lhtr.fcts .which provided a Jlealth servfces program in nscal year 1986-8-7';: and· • 
(a} .change the offsetting ·savings and other reimbUrsements..to inc.Tude: the· . 
reinstated. aut~o~ity to c~rge a health fee~ (Attachment· B) · 

, . ··.·· ,: .: 

Recomnendatf ons . .... 
. :. . . 

: : Th~ ~epa~~·nt ~i ."F1.na~~e ... {bar} pr~~~sed one no~'-~4bs.tantfve~--~t.· ~~· · · 
:· clarify ·the effect ·of. the·.f~e~ authon~ language on. t~e scoP.e .of· the. .:-: · ; 

reillibursable costs.· Wfth this amendlbent, the DOF beliaves the. cmendiueht$ to 
th~ pa·rameters and.guidelines are· appropriate for t;his mandate an~· rec~"ds 
the Comi ssio~ adopt them.· . (Attactnent _CJ · . · . . · · - · · ·· 

156



• 
... ·.,;.~ .... .. ·;· .. : ~-( ... . :: ;·_, 

.. 
- 3 ._ 

The .. Cha nee 11or1 s. Office recoiimends ttaat the cOiani sston approve the amended 
parameters and guidelines· developed by. staff with the additional language· 
.suggested by· the DOF.:. (AttachQlent D~ . . . 

. . 
The State Contro·ller' s Of.fice ·(Sta)·~ llpan review of. the proposed amendments, 
finds the p~posal s proper and acceptable. (Attachmen.t E) 

. . . . . . 

The claillia~t, 'in·· its recomendatfon, states its belief. that the revisions a~ 
appropriate- and concurs wit~ the proposed changes~ (Attachment F)-

Staff Analysf s 

Issue .1: Elf gible Claimants 
. . . 

The mandate found in Chapter 1 /84, ·2nd E~S., was fo.r··a new program with a 
requir.ed ma·fntenance of effort at the· fiscal year 198S-84 level. Chapter 
1118/87 supel'.'seded that level of service by requiring that comnunity college 
dhtricts which provided a health services program jn fiscal.year 1986_-87 
maintain that .level .of effort· in fiscal year 1987-88 and. each subsequent ·year 
thereafter •. Additionally, this expanded the ·group of eligible claimants 
because the requfrement is no longe_r imposed on o~ly those comnunity college. 
districts which .liad charged a health fee f9r_the program.· At the time :of 
enactment of Chapter 1118(87, there were 11 co1D1unfty. college district~which 
provided the health ··services ·program but· had never ~harged a. health fee for 
t!'Je service.· · : ._.· · · · · : · ·· · · . 

Therefore, staff has amended the language· in Item Ill. •Eligible Clai~ants"· to 
reflect thfs·change in the scope··of:.the·mandate·. '' ..... 

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alte·matives 

In response to Chapter 1/84, ·2nd· E.S., Item VI.B. co.ntained :two alternatives 
for claiming .reimbursement costs; This gave elaimants·a.choice·betwee~ 
cl aiming actual c.o~ts f~ provid1ng the health services progl".am,. or. funding 
the program as was done prior to the mandate when a health·fee could ·be .. 
charged. · · · 

. The first altem.atfve ·Wll~· iri ·item. ·vI_.B .• 1..- and provided for the· u~e of ··the · 
· fonnula which the· eJigib-le claimants wer~.a~thorizeq to utilize .prior to the . 

implementation .of ·Chapter- l {84. 2nd E.S.--total eligible enrollme.nt· lnultiplied 
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. ·with the sunset 
of the r.epeal of the. he~l t~ fee· authority as contafned in Chapter -.l /84; 
2nd E.S •. , c1a:;mants can now ctiarge the health fee as was atlQwed. prior to . 
fi seal year ·1983-84, thereby · funding the pry gram as. was done pri or to ~e 
mandate. Tl'.'erefore·,· this alternative fs. no.longer. applicable to thi's 11anda~ 
and has be.en deleted· by staff~· · 

The second altemative was ·in· Item VI.B.2: and provided for the c1~iiJa111g of 
actual costs involved in maintafning a health ser.vices program at the fi.sc~l 
year-1983-84 level· •.. Thh altemati¥e fs '1~W .:the' sole method Qf reimbursement 
for this mandate. 'Ho-.iever, . it has been a11erided to.")'t[!Jlect that . .·. · . 
Chapte.r.' 1118/87 ·requires a m_intenance of effort at ·the .ff"scal year 1986-87 · · 
level. · ·· 

. : . 

157



• 
I. 

- 4 -

lssue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimburs·ements· 

With the suns.et. of the -repeal of ttte fee attthority_ ~ontained in ChaptE!!r _1/84, 
2nd E.S., Education·Cod~ (EC) sectiofl 72246(a) again provides .. ~unity · 
college .diStricts with the authority to charge a health fe~ -a~-f-ellows:"' 

872i4-6. (a) .ine· g0Yern1fig. ~oar.d.-of ~- dis:tr:ict .. mainta.i.ning .a ~oiinunizy 
college may ·requfre ·e:o111111nity colJege ·students ·to pay a fee :fn ·the total 
amount of not more· than. seven dollars and ·fifty ce.nts ($7.50~ for each . 
senester, and five d~ll~rs ($5) for sµmier school, or five dollars ($5) . 
for each qua".'ter for health sup~rvision and_. services, including direct or 
1ndi rec:t medical and hospitalization ·~ervices •. or the oper~tion.:.of ~ 
·student health center or centers, authorized. by ~ectfan 72244, or both.• 

.Staff amended ·1te11· "'HII.- Offsetting Savings and. Other Reiinbursements• to 

. reflect tlte reinstatement of. this· fee :~uthari 9'. 
In response ~o that amendment. the DOF has proposed the ~dd1tion of the 
following language 1;o ·Item Y.lII. to clarify .. the impact of the fee authori~y on 
claimants' reimbursable costs: · · . ·· · . ·. · 

•if a claimant does. not levy.the fee authOrized by Education Cqde Section 
72246(a), it shall de.duct an amount equal to what ft would have. received 
had the fee been 1 evi ed.''.. · . . · · · 

Staff ~~mcurs_ wi. th the OOF propos'ed J anguage. ~hich does no.t su.bstantively . 
change· the scop~ of !tem VI II •. ._._ . · _ : . ·· · · . . . · 

.: •• . . • ~ e : - : ~· .•' . 
: .. ·; .. : . ;.,· i ... _ · .. ,. - . -~-:.·-,; . .. '·"" 

ls sue 4: .. Ed~tori a1· Changes . · 

In preparing the proposed parameters and guideli·nes -amendments, it was not 
·necessary· for staff to make any Of the normal editGrial changes as th~ 
original parameters. and· gu~deli·neS contatned· the language usually adop~ed by 
the coimdssion. 

··staff~ the DOF,. the.Chance11.!Jr1 s Office. the sea, and the cl~imant are in 
agre~ent w;th· the recomended amendments which are shown t n Attachment A with 
additions indicated by underlining and deletions by strikeout.· . : . . · . . . . .. . . .. 
Staff.Reconnendation 

Staff -~~nds the .adopti~n of ttte ·s;~ff' s propo~ed par.ameters and 
guidelines amendment~. which are base4·on the original parameters ·and 
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1 /84, 2nd E.S., and ame.nded in 
response to- Chapter 111'8/87, as.well as inco-rp.orating. .the:.amendment · 
reco~nded by_· the DOF. . A 11 pa~i es: concur.with. th~se ~m~nd~n~$ •. 

·.· .. _ 

. . . . . ·~· 
• r - • • ·•. • ., . -::.:· ·. . , 

. -· 

158



~ .. 

.;.. ·.,:'.~~:<~"~···,·;·Adopted: 8/27/87 . 
. CSM AttactineQt J ;' 

. . . ,.-:.··!· .. 

•J •• 

•• PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES 
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19817 JIZ.~~J/V..11'J 

"'11ealth Fee .EliminatiOn . 

I. ·.sUMrNtRY' OF .MANDATE . 

.. 

. ... 

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd £.S. repealed Educa.tion Code. Section 
7Z2'l6. "Mch.· h~d authori'ze-cf; COlllDUn:f-ey college· .di s~ri.cts to. charge a 
~al th fee for the· purp'ose of provf ding health ·supervjsfon. and ·services. 
direct and indirect medical and hospital'ization servkes, and -011eration 
of student · health centers • Thi s statute a 1 so re qui red that hea 1 th. . 
services. for which a c0111111nity· college district char:ged ~· f~ during the· 
1983-84·ffscal year h~d to be maintained· at' .that level in t.he 1984-85 
fiscal yea·r and every year thereafter •. The ;rov1sions of this statute 
would automatically repeal on. Deceni>er 31, · 1 87, which would reinstate 

. the COlll!IUnity colleges d1str1cts' ·aut~ontY to charge ·a health ·fee as 
specified. . . : " · 

Chapter. 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to 
.require any conmunity college distr1ci that prnv1ded health services in 

1986-8/ to ~1nta1n health services ~t the level provided dunng the 
1986-8/ fiscal year 1n J987-88 and each f1scal year thereafter. 

• I I. COMMiSSION ON STATE ·MANDATES I DECIS['ON . 

At its he~ring on.November 20~ 1986, t11e· Co1r111ission on State Mandates 
deterained that Chapter l, Statutes ·of 19841 2nd E.S. i'mposed ~ "new 
program11

• upon cOlllDUnity college districts by .requiring a-.ny comunity " 
college district which provided health services f9r which ft was · 
authorized to charge a fee pursuant. to fonner· S~ction 72246 in ·th~ 
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health. services a1; ·the leve.1 provi~d 
during the-1'983-84 fiscal year. 1n 'the 1984.:SS fistal year and· each· . 

·fiscal year thereafter. This maintena'1Ce of effort ·requirement· applies. . 
to all comnun1·ty college districts which levied a hea.Tth '.services fee in 
the 1983-84 f.iscal year. regardless of the extent-to.which the health . 
services fees ·collected. offset the actual ~osts of provid~ng heitltt)-. 
services at the 1983-84 fiscal· year- level. · · ~ 

. • .. ·, . . .·. . .. . '. • . -. . . . .. . . r .. . ... : 

At-.1ts hearin of A ril 27,. 1989,. the Co•issi'orf deten1ined that Chapter 
· , · · u. es o , amen e lS mun enance o · e or· requ1remen. 

to aeefy to all conmunfty college districts which ~rovided hea Ith · · 
serv1ces in fiscal year 1986-8/. arid requ1red· themo ma1ntarn that leyel 
in fiscal year 198/::SS arid each f1scal year thereafter .. 

I II. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS 

Conliunit.Y ~ollege distrie:tS ·which pro.'l(tded health. '.ser:vices ;tJflfidin '. 
198~6-817 fiscal ·year and contin1.te .to provide ~he samE! .~ervices· as . 
a result-or this mandate are eligible .'t9 clai~ reimbursement of those 

. costs. · · · 

159



: 

• 
.. ,; . ., ····4·.· 

.. ····-=·--
- 2 - ':·. > 

IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEJE:NT 

.Chapter l, Statu1;es of 1984,. 2nd E.S. 1 became effective· July 1, 19~. 
Section 17557 of the Govet'n11ent Code states that a test·claim·must be 
submitted on or before November 30th foHoving. a ghen:·f1scal 'year.to 
establish for that fiscal year •. The test claim.for this mandate.was 
filed on November 27 1 1985; therefore, costs incurred on-.or after 
July 1, 1984,· are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes.of 19879 became 
effective January l ~ 1988. Ti.tle 2. Ciilfornu COde .of Regu1a.tions, . 
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidehnes ameniiient · 
f.1lad before the deadl1ne for 1nit1al cla1ms as seee1fied·1n the 
.cl.aiming ln.struc·tions shall apply to all years ehg16le for . 
relibursement as dehned 1n the ong1nal aranteters ancLguide11nes; · 

re ore, cos s · ncurre on or .a er anuary , , or r. 118, 
a .es o , are re1 ursa e. · · 

Aetual costs for o.ne fiscai· year should·1>e i.nclude<('in each claim. 
Estimated costs for.the subsequent year may~be·1nc1uded on the same 
claim 1f applicable. :Pursuant to SEM;ti9n 1756l(d)(3} of th~ (;overynnent 
Code, . all cl aims for reim~ursement of costs ~hall . !>e submitted wjthi n · 
120 days of notification by the State .Controller of the enactment of the 
claims bill. · · · 

If the tota-1 co.sts fo·r a given fiscal year do ·not exceed $200, .no 
reimbursement· shall be allowed; except as otherwise allowed.by 
Gov~rnment Code Section 17564. · · .. 

V •. RE~MBURSEM!N7ABLE COSTS 

A. Scope of Mandate 

Eligible :conmunit;y colleg'e·. di-stricts. shall. :b~ reimbur~ed. :for the 
co.stS of provi·ding a .health services programWft";dt/ttl~/~~tMtfHtt 

· U/1~lilfti~. Only services provided f'r/f~'1in . · · · 
198~6-17 fi~cal year may .be claimed. ' · 

·-·-· ' .1' 

B. Reimbursable ActiVities 

For each eligible·c1a;mant, ttte following·cost items.are reimbursable 
·to the. extent th~ Were provided b.y_ the. c011111unitj college district in 
fi seal yea!" ,,SJ,C8JJ986.-:-87: : . . 

ACCIDENT REPORTS 

APPOINlMENTS 
College Physician ~Surgeon 
· Dennatology, Family Practice. 
·Outside Physician · 
. Dental Servtc·es .. 
·Outside Labs. (X~ray. etc.) 
. Psychologist, fµll services. 
Cani:el/Change Appointments 
R.N. . 
Check Appoint~nts 

.~ 

Internal Medicf.n~ 
. . . .; ... ' .. 

. ..... 

160



. . • 
. ' :· __ ,,.·· ..... '. ·:···· '·~. . '·" . ·•. ~- .· ~-. 

. ·:- ' .... ~--~ .... - .... ·: "'1!···· . 

. . 

. •· 
·' 

ASSESSMENT• . I"'TERVENT10N & COUNSELING 
· Birth Cont~ol 

• • • ..t'. ; ,. • ·. ! • ·I • ~ ,. . • 

Lab Reports 
Nutn ti"on . · 
Test Results (-Office) 
VD . 
Other.Medical Prob)ems 
CD . · ·. 
URI 

·ENT 
Eye/Vision 
Denn./All~rgy 
G.Yn/Pregnancy Services 
Neuro · 
Ort ho 
GU 
Dental 
GI . . . 
Stress Counseling 

""i" .. ·· 

·. 

. · Crisis Intervention 
·child Abu5e Reporting._ and Counseling 
Substance.Abuse Identification and Counseling 
Aids · 
Eating Disorders 
Weight Control 
Personal ·Hygiene 
Bl!rnout 

EXAMINATIONS ·(Minor 11 lnesses) 
Recheck M1nor:lnjury 

HEALTH TALKS.OR FAIRS~ INFORMATION 
Sexually Transmitted Disease 
Drugs . 
Aids-

. Child Abu·se · . 
Birth Control/.Family Planning 
Stop Smoking · 
Etc.' 

· lib-rary· - vi<k!os and casse~te_s 

FIR.st AID (Major ·Emergencies.> 

·FIRST AID (~inor Eniergencies) 

FIRST AID IC-ITS {Fill~) 

IM4UN IZA TIONS. 
Dfptheria/Tetanus 
Measles/Rubella 
Influenza · ·-. . ........ 
Infoi"niation .... 

INSURANCE _ . 
. . on Campus Accident· . : 
. Volun.tary . · · . . .. 
· ·Insurance Inqui ey /Claim Admf ni s.tration 

. . - ·. •. . 

.• 

. ; . . : .• !: : 
. . 

:: ••• •• = 

161



• 

•• 

. .. . ~ ~ ....... ~ .. 

. . 
LABORATORY TESTS DONE· 

Inquiry/Int~rpretation 
Pap _Smears · · 

· PHYS! CALS . 
Emp1oyees 
Students 
Athletes 

·. '. ··' 

~· ... ' · ... 
. :.. ~: ·~ -... ·~ .. 

··;""'.4 -

'·· 

~DICATIONS (dispense~_ OTC for misc. illnesses) 
Antacids 
Antid1arrbi al 
Anti hi stanii nes . 
Aspirin. Tylenol, etc; ·· 
Skin rash··p~parations · 
Misc. , 
Eye. drops 
Ear drops. 
Toothache - Oil cloves 

·stingkill 
Mf dol - Menstrual Cramps 

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS 
Tokens · 
Return card/key 
Parking inqui .,.Y· . . 
Eleva'l;or.passes · 
Te11Porary handicap~ed parking pennits . .. . 

~EFERRALS TO.OUTSIDE.AGERCI~S 
Private Medical Doctor · 
Hea 1.th Department 
Clinic 
Dental 
Counseling Centers 
Crisis Centers 

. ...... , ....... ::"":······ 

.~.. . :. 

. :.--

·.' 

.. 
. . 

Transitional Living ·Fadlities (Battere.d/Homeless Women) 
Fami1y Planning Facilities 
Other Health _Agencies ... 

TESTS 
· Blood Pre sstire 
Hearing · 

. Tuberculosis 
: Re~df ng .. 

Information: 
Yisfon 
Gl uco11eter 
Uri na.lysi s 
Hemoglobin:. 

···E.K.G: .. ·. ,~ · ~- ., . 
: .st·rep ~A .. test1~· .. · ... 

P ;.G. ~est1rig · · ·,:. . ·· . · 
· Monospt>t . _. · · · · 

Hemacult 
·Misc. 

... . 

........ ·. . . . 

.. , .. : 

.. · .... -··· . 

. . :· {·· 

.. •· 

162



..... 

. . . . 
• ·., •.••. 1•.I> -.,,.. ..... ·:-··o'······-

MisCEL~EOUS. 
· Absence Excuses/PE Waiver 
·Allergy Injections 
Bandaf ds 
Booklets/Pamphlets 
Dressf ng Change 
Rest 
Suture Removal 
Temperature 
Weigh 
Misc. 
Information 
Report/Form .. 
Wart · Removal 

-COMMITTEES 
safety · 
En Vi ro nnenta 1 
Disaster· Planning 

I , , • . 

SAFffi DATA.SHEETS. 
Central file 

X-RAY SE-RVICES 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL 

BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS · ' 

MINOR SURGERIES 

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS .. 

flENTAL HEALTH· CRISIS 

AA GROUP 

- 5. ... 

.· .. 

AQULT CHI-1:,DREN .oF ALCOHOLii;:~··GRoUP · . 

WORKSHOPS 
Test Anxie-ty 
·St~ss Management 
Colllinin1cation Skills 
Weight Loss 
Assertiveness Skills 

VI.; CLAIM PREPARATION 

. : ~ .• . 

~ :' ... 
... , ., 

. , . 

. . 
Each ··cl~im· f~i- refmburs~nt· p~rsuant ·to· this.mandate··must_I>~ timely. 
ff 1,d ·and set forth il list of. each item for which tefmbursenent" is 
cl ai11ed under. tlii s mandate./ /V.11'41~1•1¢1.l.1r/Jidfl.1*1 /t1iftj/i.9t'l.#l~~4~r 
'"-1-r1t~1~1te~iz1ie~1111111V~1trAtJ~~f;J-~it~'1i1,1114tJ:t.,d1-'t 
ttdtJ.eritti~1~~rl11~'frtl~-~~t/l-~11211•tt-~71~~-~,,_,,_frJ'l~-rA1 

163



.... ;_. .~ .. 

• 
I . 

_;.6 -

A. Desc-rjption of Activity . ' 

l.· Show .the total number of full•time st~den:ts enrolled per 
. semester/quarter. · 

.. 
· 2. S~ow .the total numb~r. of fuJ.l.:.:·ti- -student~ enrolied i~ the ·sUlllller 

·:. pr.ogr~m. ·. · · :· . · ·. . , 

3.· Show the total number of ·part-time.students en~l1ed-per· .· 
!?etnf!Ster /qi.a rter .. 

. . 
4. Sbow_ th~ total number of part-time students enrolled .in the sumer 

progr~. 

s. e1i1~t.~i11'1t~,_~i1~e,. 

Cl41imed costs -should be supported by the following infonnation: 
. . . . ':" . ... . 

11 

. 'll 

y;,ti1ti-17~¢idd/1~/tK-!1,11.JJ~/fflti11iedtltt/JltM;~ff. 
tff-/Met1t.~/,~f~1t~,l~fdtfi-I 

1rJtit l~'l.rAUrJ'l'lrJf 1stoJ.tJ.~ritf.hl.ri'-efllt,_1'ff.1«1111tMrrJ"-iMt11 
~~d1111Y~triitt"t'1'1ter"'tfie/ltMeltet'111.r1iei1~t 
t1-.tmedlwe~1d1we.11tiatYJ1~1111rJrJ.1t1;11ed1~11tt!• 
'll/BJZI I lwlt.M/'t.~/t.dU.1 I QW1'.ttlh!fuil'il f '/.tJ;./f 'litH.i<J~ilfli 
'/.Wd.ll.-d11tintJ11wn1t1t.1'ft-1v.~"l'Jet11.t.;,n . · · · · 

· /.1te~'-f-1'i~litllACwal_ Costs of. Claim Year ·for ~roviding 
19~~-~__., Fi st:a 1 ·Year Program Leve 1 pf Serviee. · -

l. Eiilp1.oyee ~alaries _and B~nefits 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the . 
. employee(s) involved, describe the.mandated functions perfomied 
and specify the actual number of hours devot~d-to .each ·function,. 
the-producti-ve heur-ly rate, ·and the .. related ~nefit'S. The average ·. 
n1:1111ber of hours devoted ·to each function 11ay l>e claimed: ff . . 
suppo·rted by a documented :time study. · 

2. -s·er~ces a~d Suppli.es 

Only eXpenditures whiCh can be -identified as a direct east -of the 
mandate can be claimed.· List cost of materials which·have been . 
consumed or·,xpended speciffc@lly ·for 'the purpose: ... of ,th.is mandate. ·· · .. ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . 

3. Allowable Overhead Cost 

.. . · Indirect costs~ be cl~irae-ci in.the manner·described by :the State 

.. · · ·Controller in his clai:ili1ng instructions.. . . . . : · -
. . •. : . 

. .. 

164



-•., ·.•;r.,,~.: .'. :. ·-

• 

.; 

... · .. · 

••.• : .. ~ .... _.t,;..r:...;,.:~:;: .... · ..... ; ._. .. ,,. ·;, 

- 7 : .. ·-:~ .·. . .. 

VII. SUPPORTING DATA 

For auditi.ng purposes. all costs claime_d mtist be traceable to source. 
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the :validity of ·such · ·. 
cosis.~ TMs Would include documentatfpn for the fiscal year· · 
19816-81.7. program to -substantiate a •inienance of ~ffort~ These 
docuiients .must be kept on· file by the agency submitting .. the claim for a 
period of no less than three _years f.r:otit the date of the final payment of 
the c T aim pursuant to· ~Ms ·mandate; and 118de avail ab 1'e ori the request of 
the State Con.troller or his agent. · · 

YI II. OFFSETTING ·SAYINGS AND .OTHER REI,,SuRsEMENTS 

IX~ REQUIRED CERTiFICAHON . _.; 

The followi .,g certification -must··a-c~cornpariy· ~he cl aim: 

I DO HERE~ Y _c~RTIFY under ~na 1 ty of perjury~ 

THAT the fo~going-is tn1e·and correct~ 

THAT Section 1090 to 1096. inclusive~ of the Government· Code and 
·other applicable provisions ·of· the_law·hav~ been COllJ>lied with; 

and · 

THAT I: aui .the. pe,rson at&thol"i·zed· by: "'the i oca-1 -agency. to fi.l e cl a.1ms 
for funds with the State of Cali.fornfa·. . . . . . · · 

S1gnature--of Aut~rized Representative Date 

ii:tle Telephone No •. 

1" I ...... : ,• ... . .. 

·. 

165



, y "· 

- -=UFORNIA CO~UNITY COLLEGES 
. ......... S11IHt 

• CAUFCllHIA 9J81.C 
. (9161 415-87"2 tfS-,1163 

• 

Februal:y 22, 1989 

Mr. Robert W • .&:iCh 
Exec:Utlve Director 
Comaiasion on State Mandates. 
1130 nr Street, ~uite L~O-
Sa~raaento, CA 95814-39~7 

Dear Mr! ~J.ch; 

As you know,.· the cOmiU.~si~n on August 27~ ,l~i ·adopted 
Parameters .and·Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of 
mandated costs related to'commUnity.colleqe:health 
services~ .Fees formerly co1lected.by comnnmi'ty co11eqes 
had been eliminated·by Chapter 1, Statutes Gf 1984.., · · 
Seco:Dc:i Extraordinary Session.. Last·· year's· mandate .claims 
biil.(AB 2763)- included £undi~q to pay all these ciaims 
_through 1988 .. 89. · · · 

The GoveJ;'Jlor'spartial approval of' AB 2763.~ast .September 
included a stipulation that claims for the .current ye~r · 
would be paid -this fiscal year, bUt prior-year claims 
wi.Ll be P•id in equal' installments from 1:he next three 

· budget acts. nie· Governor "<lid not addl:less the ·fact that 
the ongoing cost~ of "providinq the m8nc:lilted level of 
service will continue to ei.oeed the mazilllWll permis,ibl~ 
fee of $7.50 pe-r student per· semester. · _ .... · · · 

On be)lalf of all eligible commlinity c~l.ieqe districts, 
the Chancello~'s ·Off~ce proposes the following changes in 
the Paramet~rs and Puideline~: -

o Paym~t of · 1988--89 mandated.· ~oats in ~xcess · of · 
maxiinu,m pe:z:missible fees. (Tliis amou'nt is pay8b1e 

'o 

from AB 2763. ) · · · · 

· PaY.exit of all prior--year cl:aims in install.Dlents 
over the next ~ree years. (Funds for these 
pa~ta will.· be ~c:l.uded i.n the n~t . 3 budqt.t· 
act.a.) 

o Payment of .future-years mand~ted costs in ~cess of 
the maximum -pe.rndsai))le feeJS._ (No fundin9 has· yet 

·been·provided ~or·these costs.) 

.-
-: 

; 

.. 

166



·. "' . . . ~· ...... 
·~ 

.,. .. • 
. ··.~"'"····:~~~~~:it.~?· .. .-~:-i:~ll•"·: .• ·:. '·· ... 1· ~-'· ·> '.:.· 

........ ~ .. ;_.~>. ::~~A\~::~.r~:.~~~j~::~~~~~~~-~~. ·~ .... ,: .... 

Mr. Eich 
. .•· J • . ~.22, 1989 

. .... ;,.···, ' .. ,.. .. 

If. you liave· any ·questi~n~ ;~;~~';~;; ... ib1;·proposal, p_lease 
contac:'t Patri~k Ryan at ·(916) ~.:.445•1],63. . . .. . . 

·.;.. - . ·" 

Sincerely, 

.. 1J(;UJ'?·d· .· 1%k 
DAVID.MER.TES 
Chancellor. 

DM:PR;m.b 

.· 

cc: o{eborah Fraga-Decker, c'sM 
Douglas· isurris 
Joseph Newmyer· 
Gary Cook 

.· 

.. 

··:-. 

" 

167



. . . 

9Memora tra·_u m· 

• 

..... , : March 221 1989 

··~ ·, Deborah Fraga-Decker 
Progra11 Analyst . 

. r.oaniss1on on State Mandates 

frDm Dtopcatment ol IFinw 

Propos.eci Amen~nts to Parameters and SUid!H~as for Claim. ·Na. C$111--4Z06 ·- Chapte~ 
1 .. Statutes of 1984·, 2nd E.S. ·and Chapter H18. statutes.of· .. 1987·-- Health Fee · 
Elimination · · · 

PUrsuant to your request, the Department of' Finance has reviewed the proposed 
·aenaaents to the parameters and _gu1de11nes related to c~n1ty ~ollege health 
services. These amendments, which an requested by· the. CbanceHor'':s. Office:1 
refl~t· the fmpact that Chapter ~118/87 has on the .original parmaeters ad.opted by . 
the ·eonn1ss;on for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Speoiftcally, Chapter 1118/87: 

Cl) requires d1str1c:ts which were providing health servfaes 1n 1986 .. 87 .. rather 
. . :than 1.983-84.,.. .to. .canti nue. to_pro'dda . su.c.b sel'.v:l.ces...,.. 1.r~spectf v.e .Qf 

whether or not a fee was charged ~o~ the seMices; and 

(2) allows all districts~ again charge a· fee of up to·$7.50 per.student for 
the service5~. ~n this regal'.'dt ·we would point om that _the prepbsed 
illlendment to •v111. Of.fsetting·savings, and Other Re111bursetnents~ could 
be interpreted to require that, U a district elected hot to charge .fees 
it would not have to deduct anythfng from fts c1a111. We believe that. 
pursuant to Section 17556 .(d} Of the 6ove.rnm,nt Code~ an amount equal to 
$7.50 pe"r student must be deducted'whether cir not 1t fs actually charged 
.s1nce the· district tias the a,uthor1ty bl levy the :fee·. We· sugve..st that the 
followtng 1.ang_uage .b~ added as a second paragraph under· 11VII1 : 11If a . 
claimant does not levy the fee authorized by.EdUtatian Code Section 
72246 (a), ·1t ·shal 1 deduct en llliou·rit eqllal to what it would ·have receiVed 
had the fe~ been_ levied~ 11 ~ · • · 

. With the _;ndaaent ·described above~ we believe th.e amend!Ents tO ti.e parameters. and· 
guidel1nes are appropriate-for this 111nd1te and l"eCDPIJllnd the Comnrfssfon adopt them 
at 1ts Api'.11 27, 1989, meeting. · · • 

Any questfons regarding this recomnendation should.be directed to James M. Apps.or 
K1_1D. Clf!!!Hmt of 11\Y staff at. 324-0043. . ·· · · · · . 

. __ ,?f~ ~/tA_..- _/· . e ... F~d K1ass~~~-
. . Assistant mgram Budget Manager 

cc: see second.page 

. ·-

168



• 
........... 

. • :·. ••. • • ,; :. ! • . •• : • ~· ::.~ 

cc:·~,<&'l&lf~Biit'ti~~t~..it~nhober.~j~{fice . - . - ' 
Pat ~an,. :.~c;el ,L~s: Offi~~- ~n1ty college· 
JUlt et'i'Mu!sso~egiSUtive'"'!iArialjst' s --Office . · 
Rid'Hril ~FrJnt•::,Attamey~Senera1 : . 

. . ,, .. 

tR:1988·2 . 

•-.. ... 

. .. 

-· 

169



.... - .·- ......... : .... • -~ ... ~;:.;·<-' 

•. ' • . .tllfS CFFICI! . 

• :"; ~ ttFoRNIA COMMUNITY. COLLEGES 

tsM Attacffltent D 
Giclo&·~ -~·~'\: 

. i .;;·: l'INIH S11lllT 

~1"'·"'9ne. ~. -~' . . ·"' ... :-o» ~ll6J ' 

••• 

~prH 3, 1989 

·~- .Ro~rt W. Eich · 
Executive Director 
CoJllJl\iasion on State Mandates 
:~o K Street, Suite Lt.SO 

·:-.acrmnento, GA ·.. 95814 · 

~ttentio:u: "s. Deborah Fraga-Decker 

Subject: CSM.4206 
.Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines 
Chapter l. Statues of 1984, 2nd E.~. 
Chapter 118, Statu~s.of.1987 
Health Fee Elimination 

~a.r .Mr. Eioh:. 

ln. response.to yo~r r~est· of March 8, we have rev?-ewed the proposed 
langua9e changes nec&ssary·to .amend the existinq parameters and. · 
guidelines to meet the requirements of Chaptei:- 1118, Sta'b.1tes of 1987 .. 

"l'he Department-of rin~ce has also provided us a copy.of their 
. ;u~gestion to add the following lanquaqe in part VIII: nlf a clai~ant 
~oes not levy the fee.authorized by EdUcation Code Section 72246{a), 
it.shall deduct ari_amtiunt equal. ~o.what it would have JNtc~ivad had the 
fee been 1eVied.n This office concurs with their sugqestion·which is 
consistant with the lnw and with our request of February 22~ 

· · ~i ~ the ad.di tional · language suggested by the Det)artment of Finance. · 
~a· _Cha.O.c!illor' s Offic~ recommends appx-oval 0£ the ame~ded parameters 
and c;uideldnes as d~·afted .for presentation· to the CollPlli·ssion on 
Ap:dl 2.7, · 1989.· . -

· Sincerel,y, · 

k;~ .. ~---
DAVID MDX.SS 
ChancelloJ: 

DM:PR!lllh 

ce: J:lin. . APPs,. DeP&J:'1:mant of tinance 
·a1an Beatie, Stat• Controller's Office 
aic:hard: Frank, Attorney Genera.l.' s Offi.ce 
Juliet Muso,. .Leqislative Analyst~·s .Office 

/ Dou.q1as Bw:~is 
Joseph.Newmyer 
Gaey Coo~ 

170



• 

• 

\.' 

.... .._-..... 

• . . . .. , ... 

GRAYDAVJS 
~al :tfreJifata-ri Llmum.. 

. April 3 •. 1989 

P.O. aax 'M28!10 

SACRAMENTO. CA lklZ!50-oooa 

;{s. Deborah iraga~Decltar 
Progran Analyst 
Commissi.on on State Mandates 
1130 ~ Str&et, Suit& LI.SO 
Sacramento,, CA 95814 

. .. . .. , '~:-:. ,~~:· ...... , .. . 

:·· ~·· .. 

Jm: Proposed Amendments to Paraneters and Guidelines: Chapter 1/84, lnd 
E.S., and Cbaptar 1118/87 - Health !!!! Elimination 

We have· l:eviewed the amendments proposed on the··above subject. and find the. .. 
prqposals proJ?er and accaptable. · 

• ·; ... • 1 - • 

Haweva1:, ~he.C0mtission may wish to clarify section "VIII. OFl'SB'rr!NG SAYilfGS 
AND OTHER BEIMBURSBHDTS'r that tha req\lixecl -offsat is tha amou,nt racaived or · 
would halre. ~aceiv~ per ~t · i~ the cla:lm -year • 

.a you have any questions, please call. Glen _Beat:laat 3-8137. 

~
erely, 

'\,1,1 ~ . 
l BaaS. Assistant ·Chief 

sion of '.Accounting 

GB/GB:clirl . 

SC81822 

171



• 

• 

. .:. ·' 

, . '::;r~; r~~i.{i . 
·r . ' -.. . • ·:.';-' .,:?- -; .... ~:·.'·: .... ~}~.:lc•c · • .;.~~~· 

... :· ·:., .. ·. ,:·:·~;:~··;~~~~;~l{~it:~~f~$ '• 
.. ·: .! -~ ••q •• ;:~--~!..:~~"- : 

... .. .. 
~:. ': . 

.:·. : . : .... r-·~. ;--t:, l~ ... ·~~-:.:i':'"· -~. 
.. ... . ·:,;. ~ ·•\t·~t~¢ ·~ ......... ;. 

Ms ~:=~:b·a·· ·r···a·;; ~,,.·ag1-Dacker· ~~--~~~~l};~~~tf~-: 
· Pr'o:--.-~.ii. ..Ai.:.,.1 r-s

1

t "' . · · " ,; -~ -- .··: ·J~·7.\-V.f.:"~.;,,.~-.;.-,;· -!P.!~~ .. ,,11111 y .. .. .. ::'• . ~-.;~·,..-~. r3'~· . 
C~W,j~ft..: on·: St.ate'-Mandates · ·· ·· ...... ~,·· · • ~;.-,.: 
natf~-;.siT..ee.t~- · su1~ u.so. 
S~rainifito ·"CA···. 95814 . . 

1·- ~'; •. - . ·. ··,' .. 

RtFEASfCE: . ·CSM-4206 . . 
. AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETtRS AND GUIDELit(Es 

·CHAPTER 1, Si'A-TUTES OF 1984~'_ iii> £.s. ·. · 
CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987-
HEAl iH FEE EtIMlHATION . · · 

Dear Deborah: . ";:::!~--...::·~~ 
. . ..... .. ~ .... !_::~-:~~-

We h~.ve -.reviewed your ·1etter of Hareh 7 to Chance\io~'.~Ut ... · 
the a~~~~bed amendments to. the health f.'e par.-~t~~~.:~.ttitf 
b"'ti~~e th:ese revisions 'to ba most awropr1ate ari~;·eo~tY~.;~ .,,. 
tht:.-ehang.,s you have proposed. ";~'.~'ff 

-: . . . . ":.. . ·~:;!:t.r!' 
I f!~·~ld: 11.ke ·ta thank you again for your expel'ti.se and )i~~J>:.'~,.-
t.hro_pgflout -tMs .entire process. · · .-.. :fr.:~~( •. 

· · · ::· ··.- ,:::-J:~;c-t~~*-tief .. 
. . . :· ~.; ., .... -:.:~1¥~,"t·,!::· . 

. ----

• . • ·-: ... .. _,.... : ....... ·"' .l"'"Jt#· ....... \:.i_.:l;a .... ~ .;:..,. ... !.• . . . . :~•~-···. ~:.· .. ;;..~~1'~*·:!:?tg.;~~·r:.-.!9. : 
· . 

~"""011 ol ~ ... I11~belle a Gan~ .• 'Bdl E. ~ • ~ )(orpn • B&1ph ~ PWieco • ·Hlhbi ·.so1;. . . ,,, 

172



Tab5 

173



._.A.& 

••• 
·~ ~ __ ,. .. • : ~ -( . ., 

MINUTES 

COMMISSION ON STATE NAHDATES 
M~:25, 1989 . 

10:00 a.11. . 
State Capitol, Room 437· 
. Sacramento. Ca11fornf a 

.,., ........ :i.=·;.,-:"'.'.-:~ .... , ., 

?resent were: Chairperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director. Department of. 
Finance; Fred R •. Buenrostro, Representative of the· State Treasurer; D. ·-Robert 
Shuman, Representatfve of. the State Controller; ·Robert Martinez, Director. 
'Jffice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, Pu~11e Member. 

There bef ng a quorum present. Chairperson Gould called the meeting to order at· 10:02 a.111. 

-~~ 1 Minutes · 

(;hairperson Sould asked ff there wel'.'e any cprrect'ions or additions .to the 
minutes of the Connissfon's hearing of April 27, 1989. There were no 
corrections .or additions. · 

7he minutes were adopted witllaut objection. 

Consent Calendar 

~lie following items were on the Conmissfon's consent agenda: . . . . 

=-~em 2 Proposed Statement of Dec1sion 
Chapter 406. Statutes of 1988 
Special Election - Bridges 

Jten 3 Proposed Statement Of Decision 
Chapter 583, Statutes of l 985 
Infectious Waste Enforcement 

Ite11 4 Proposed Statetnent of.· Dec1 s1on 
Chapter 980. Statutes of 1984 
Court Audits 

=~etr. 5 Proposed Statement of Decision 
Chapter 1 286* Statutes of 1 ~5 
Homel~ss Mentally Ill 

174



• 

--

. Minutes· 
Hearing of Nay 25, 1989 · 

·page .. 2 . 

. . . •tent 6 Proposed Paraaeters and Guidelines Alle.ndllent 
Chapter l, Stat~es of 1984

1 
2nd E~S. 

Chapter 1118. Statutes .of 1987 
Health Fee Eli1111nat1on 

Item .7 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment 
Chapter 8, Statutes of· 1988 
Democratic Presidential Delegates 

l'tell 10 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate 
Chapter 498. Statutes of 1983 
Education Code Section.48260.5 
Notification of Truan<;! 

Item 12 Proposed statewide Cos.t ·Estimate 
Chapter 1 Z26, Statutes of 1984 
Chapter 1526, .Statutes of 1985 
·Investment Reports 

There being no discussion or appearances· on Items 2, 3, 4, s. 6, 7, 10, and 
12, Member Buenrostro moved· adoption of the- staff reconnendation on the$e 
items on the consent calendar. Member Martinez seconded the motion. The 
vote on the .motion was unanimous. Jbe motion carried. 

Th_e foll owing itfJIJlS were continued: 

Item 13 Proposed StatewidEr Cost Estimate 
Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1986 
Trial Court De1a,y rteduct;on Act 

ltem 16 Test Claf• 
:chapter-841, Statutes of 1982. 
Patfents' Rights Advocates 

Item 17 Test Cla1m 
Chapter 921 , Statutes Of 1987 
Count;ywide Tax Rates 

The next item to be heard by the Col!mission was: 

. Item 8 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines ·Alnendrnent 
Chap~r 961 , Statutes of 1975 
Collective Bargaining 

, The parf¥ requesttng ~he proposed amendlllent, Fountain Valley School District, 
'did not appear at the hearing. Carol Miller, appearing on behalf of the 
Education Mandated Cost Ne'bN>rk., stated that the Network. was interested .in the 
issue of reimbursing a sehool district for the tfme the district 
Superintendent spent in, or preparing for, collectf Ye bargai"ning issues. 

215 ....... , .. : -. 

:.. 

175



Zlb M1nutes 
Hearing of May Z5 ~ l 989 · 
;age 3· ':"~· .. ·~ . . . .. 

• 

• 

.e 

_The Comfssion then djscussed the issue of reillbu~ing the Superintendent·'$ 
time as a di rect cost to the mandated program or as an i ndi rect cost as . . . 
required by the _federal 'publications OASC-10, and Federal Management Circular 
74-4. Upon cone 1 usi on of this· df scussion, the · Canri s sf on, staff, and · · · 
Ms. Miller, agreed that the Coaa1ss1on eould deJOt this proposed amendllant by 
the Fountain Vall~ School District~ and Ms. Miller could a·ssist another 
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and gufdelines to allow. 
reimbursement of th~ Super1ntendent1s cost relative to collective bargaining· 
!T!ttters. · · 

Member Creighton then inquired on the issue of holding. collective barga1 ni ng 
sessions-outside of normal working hours and the nllllber of teachers the _ 
parameters and guidel:tne~ rei·Jllburse for particfpating il"I collecthe bargaf n1ng 
session$. Ms Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption t_bat c:an 
.-.zsult fro• the use of a substitute teacher~ bargafnfng-sessfons are somett11es 
held outside of n0rmal work hours for practical reasons. Ms. Miller also 
stated that the parameters and guidelines penrf t re1111bursement for' five · 
substitute teachers. · _ · .. 

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt·~he 
.,t~ff rec011111endation to deny the propo$ed amendments to the parameters and 
guidelines. The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The n10tion 
carried. ' · 

Item 9 Proposed Statewide Cost Estf1114te 
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983 
Educatfon Code section 51225.3 
Graduation Requirements 

tarol Miller appeared on_ behalf of the claimant. Santa Barbara Unified school 
District, J1m Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of 
~inance~ and Riek Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego UnffJed School 
District.· · 

Carol Miller began the discussfon on this matter by stating her objection to 
the Departller.it of Finance raising issues that were alreaey argued 1n the 
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate. Based on th1s objection~ 
~ts. Miller requested that the Comm1ssf on adopt staff 1s reconuendation and 
allow the Controller's Office to handle any audft exceptions. 

·Jim Apps stated that because school districts: did not report funds that have 
been MM:ei ved by them, then the data reported in ·the survey is suspect. 
Therefore. the Department of finance f s not convinced that the cost esti11ate 
oased on the data recehed by the schools 1s legitimate. · 

. Df scussfon continued on t.he nl1dfty of the cost esttmatt and on the figures 
pres~nted to the Coaa1ssion for 1ts consideration. 

. . . 

Member Creighton then made a motion to adopt staff's reccmnendation. Me111ber_ 
Shuman seconded the motion. The vote on the motion was~ Member Buenrostro, 
~o; Member Creighton.a. aye; Member Martinez~· no; Member Shuman,. aye; and 
Chairperson Gould, no. The motion failed~ · 

., ~.._r. ·. ·• • 

176



• 

• 

i 

·e 

·Minutes 
·.Heart ng of ~ 25, 1989 
Page 4 

Cliafrperson Gould-made an alteniative motion that staff• the Department of 
Finance. and the school districts, conduct a pre-hearfng conference ·and agree 
~n an estimate .to " presented to the Conmissfon at a future ;hearing. Member ·· 
Buenrostro seconded. the motion. The roll call vote on the notion was ·. · 
unanimous. The motfon carried. · · 

Item 11 Statew1 de Cost Estimate 
Chapter 815, Statutes of 1979 
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984 
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985 
Short-Doyle.Casa Management 

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno. stated that the· c-ounty was. in 
agreement with the staff proposed statewide cost estiwaate of $20,000,000 for 
the 19~5--86 through 1989~90 fiscal years, and was opposed. to the reduction of 
the costs estiute befng proposed by the Depal"tment Of Mental Health•s late 
ffling. . . . . . . 

Lynn Whetstone, represent1ng the Depart111ent of Mental Health, stated that the 
Diepartment agrees with the methodoloQV used by CCllllllhsion staff to develop ·the 
cost estimate, however. the Department. ~stioned the manner 1n which 

·· COlllllli ssion staff extrapolated 1ts survey f;gures f nto a statewide estimate • 
. Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late ffliRg. the 

Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,280,000 • 

·Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a motion to adopt the ·staff 
proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through 
1989-90 fiscal years. The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The 
motion carried. · 

Item 14 · State Mandates Apport1onnent Syste11 
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement 
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977 . . . 
Senior Citizens' ·pro(!!rty Tax Postponement 

Leslie Hobson appeared on behalf of the claimant, Coun~y of Placer, .and stated 
agreement with the staff analysf s. · 

There .were .no other appearances and no further dfsc:11ssion. 

Menber Creighton moved approval of the staff recCJ11Dendation. Member Shumari 
seconded the motion. ·The roll call ~te was unanimous. The motion carried. 

Item 15 Test Claim 
Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987 
Assigned Judges 

Vjcki W<t,1dak and Pamela-Sto11e appea-rad on behalf. of the cl&ifllant. County of 
Fresno. Beth.Mullen appeared on beh•lf of the Admfnistrative·otfic~ of 

177



• 

• 

the Courts. Jini Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. ,Al°lan 
&urdick appeared on behalf of the Count,y Supervtsors Association of · 
tal1fornh. Pain~la Stone resta.tect. the -cla111ant 1 s position ·that the revenue 
losses due to this statute· wre actually increased costs because Fresno is now 
:-aquf red to c~ate its part-t1~ justice court. J_udges for work perfonned 
ur another county while on assignment. Beth Mullen stated her opposition to 
~his interpretation because Ftesno' s part-time justice court judge cannot be 
assigned elsewhere until all wort required to be perfo!'llled .for Fresno has been 
completed; therefore, Fresno is only required to compensate the judge for its 
own work. · 

There followed discussion by the parties and the Comi.ssf on regarding the · 
r.'lJ)licab1littY of the Supreme Court's decisions fn Cou~ of Los ~eles and 
iucia Mar. Chairperson Gould asked Co1111ission Counse 6iry Ror1~ether.th1s 
statute 1..,osed a new program and higher level Of service as contspTated by 
these two decisions. Mr. Hori stated that it did meet the ~'fintt1on of ·new 
r-~ogra111 and higher level of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court. 

~ember Cref ghton llbved to adopt the staff reconnendat1on to ffnd a mandate on 
counties whose part-time justice court judge is assigned wfthin the home 
county. Member Shuman seconded the motfon. The roll call vot~ was · 
unanil\Ous. The mati on c~rri ed. 

Item 18 Test Claim 
Chapter 1247. Statutes of 1977 
Chapter.797) Statutes of 1980 

. Cha'Pter 13731. Statu.tes of 1980. 
Public law 9~-372 
Attorney's Fees - Spec1a1 Education 

Chairperson Gould recused himself from the hearing on tMs item. 

Clayton Parker. representing the NeWport-Mesa Un1fied·School District, 
submitted a late filing ·on the test claim rebutting the staff analysis. 
;4ellber Creighton stated· that he had not had an opportunity to review the 1 ate 
~fling and inquired on whether the· claim should be. heard at this hearing. 
Staff· 1nfonaed Mewt>er Creighton and Melllber Buenrostro that 1 n reviewing the 
filing before this item was called, the f111ng appeared to be Sllllllllry of the 
~~~110ant's pos1t;on on the staff analysist and that -there appeared to be no 
--·ason to contf nue the 1tem. · ., 

Mr. Parker stated that Collllrissfon ~taff had misstited the events that resulted 
f n the cl afmant ·having ·to pay attorneys• fees to a pup fl• s guard1 ans» and . 
because of case law,. courts do not have any discretion in awarding at1;orney' s · 
... ees. Mr. Parker stated that. bac:ause state 1egh1 at1on has cod1f1ed ·the. 
federal Education Of the Handicapped Act. scho~l districts are subject to the 
prov1s1ons of Publ;c law 94-142 and Public law 99-372. Member Buenrostro then 
~:iquired wnether staff was cOlllfortable with df scussing the issue of a state 
executive order 1ncorporati11g federal law. · · 

•. 

178



. ' 

MfnnttS·:~-··;,,.;.. --· ------.· 
Hearing of .May, 25, 1989 
Page 6 -- _ ... ,. . . 

Staff inf~~- the Comission that f.t W.s no~ comfortable discussfng this 
fssue, and :further.noted that it •ppaared that Mr. Parker was basing his 
reasoni,_g ;~for:·f1nding P_.L. --99-372 ~o be a statinnqndated progr•, on the Board 
of Control • s .. ff ndf ng that Chap tar : 1 ~4.-7, Statutes of 1977, and ~pter 797, _ 
Statutes of 1980, tere a state inamtated progrmn. Staff noted that Board of 
Control• s · f1nd1ng ts current1y the subject of the litigation in Hutf v .• 
C:0.1ss1on an- State Mandates (.Sacramento County Superior Court Cise No. 
352295). . . . . . . 

Nellber Creighton moved and Member· Martine;i; seconded a 11atf on to continue thfs 
item and.have.legal counsel and staff review tha arguments presented by . 
Hr. Parker. The vote on. the motion was unanimous. The motion carried. 

. . . ' . 

Wtth no further ftems on the agenda,. Cha1 rpersan 6ould adjourned -the hearing 
at 11 : 45 a .11. . _ . . · · . 

Executive Dir.actor 

RWE:GLH:cm:0224g 

219 

179



180



12/1/2014 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 12/1/14

Claim Number: 09­4206­I­22

Matter: Health Fee Elimination

Claimant: Long Beach Community College District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Ann­Marie Gabel, Long Beach Community College District
4901 East Carson Street, Long Beach, CA 90808
Phone: (562) 938­4406
agabel@lbcc.edu

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814

181



12/1/2014 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

Phone: (916) 445­0328
ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Cheryl Ide, Associate Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Cheryl.ide@dof.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A­15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446­7517
robertm@sscal.com

Jameel Naqvi, Analyst, Legislative Analystâ€™s Office
Education Section, 925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8331
Jameel.naqvi@lao.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
Claimant Representative

182



12/1/2014 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
Phone: (951) 303­3034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­5919
krios@sco.ca.gov

Nicolas Schweizer, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
nicolas.schweizer@dof.ca.gov

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852­8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

183



Exhibit C

184



Hearing Date:  July 24, 2015 
J:\MANDATES\IRC\2009\4206 (Health Fee Elimination)\09-4206-I-22\IRC\Draft PD.docx 
 

ITEM __ 
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 

DRAFT PROPOSED DECISION 
Former Education Code Section 72246 (Renumbered as 76355)1 

Statutes 1984, Chapter 1 (1983-1984 2nd Ex. Sess.); Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118 

Health Fee Elimination  
Fiscal Years, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006 

09-4206-I-22 
Long Beach Community College District, Claimant 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Overview 
This analysis addresses reductions made by the State Controller’s Office (Controller) to 
reimbursement claims filed by Long Beach Community College District (claimant) totaling 
$676,727 for fiscal years 2003-2004 through 2005-2006 under the Health Fee Elimination 
program.  The Controller’s audit reduced the claims by the following amounts: 

• $74,504 for fiscal year 2003-2004 based on asserted faults in the development and 
application of the indirect cost rate.  The claimant developed the indirect cost rate 
proposal based on the OMB Circular A-21 methodology, but did not obtain federal 
approval. The Controller recalculated indirect costs using the FAM-29C methodology 
allowed in the claiming instructions. 

• $639,989 for fiscal years 2003-2004, 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 based on offsetting 
health service fee revenue authorized to be charged, rather than the amount collected by 
claimant.  The Controller recalculated authorized health fee revenue by using student 
enrollment data that the claimant reported to the Chancellor’s Office and health service 
fee waivers that the claimant’s records supported. 

Health Fee Elimination Program 

Prior to 1984, former Education Code section 72246 authorized community college districts that 
voluntarily provided health supervision and services, direct and indirect medical and 
hospitalization services, or operation of student health centers to charge almost all students a 
health service fee not to exceed $7.50 for each semester or $5 for each quarter or summer 
session, to fund these services.2  In 1984, the Legislature repealed the community colleges’ fee 

1 Statutes 1993, chapter 8. 
2 Former Education Code section 72246 (Stats. 1981, ch. 763) [Low-income students, students 
that depend upon prayer for healing, and students attending a college under an approved 
apprenticeship training program, were exempt from the fee.] 

1 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

185



authority for health services.3  However, the Legislature also reenacted section 72246, to become 
operative on January 1, 1988, in order to reauthorize the fee, at $7.50 for each semester (or $5 
per quarter or summer semester).4  

In addition to temporarily repealing community college districts’ authority to levy a health 
services fee, the 1984 enactment required any district that provided health services during the 
1983-1984 fiscal year, for which districts were previously authorized to charge a fee, to maintain 
health services at the level provided during the 1983-1984 fiscal year for every subsequent fiscal 
year until January 1, 1988.5  As a result, community college districts were required to maintain 
health services provided in the 1983-1984 fiscal year without any fee authority for this purpose 
until January 1, 1988.  

In 1987, the Legislature amended former Education Code section 72246, operative January 1, 
1988, to incorporate and extend the maintenance of effort provisions of former Education Code 
section 72246.5, which became inoperative by its own terms as of January 1, 1988.6  In addition, 
Statutes 1987, chapter 1118 restated that the fee would be reestablished at not more than $7.50 
for each semester, or $5 for each quarter or summer semester.7  As a result, beginning January 1, 
1988, all community college districts were required to maintain the same level of health services 
they provided in the 1986-1987 fiscal year each year thereafter, with a limited fee authority to 
offset the costs of those services.  In 1992, section 72246 was amended to provide that the health 
fee could be increased by the same percentage as the Implicit Price Deflator whenever that 
calculation would produce an increase of one dollar.8 

Procedural History 
On December 13, 2004, the transmittal letter for claimant’s fiscal year 2003-2004 reimbursement 
claim was signed.  On January 17, 2006, the transmittal letter for claimant’s fiscal year 2004-
2005 reimbursement claim was signed.  On June 26, 2007, the transmittal letter for claimant’s 
fiscal year 2005-2006 reimbursement claim was signed.  On June 26, 2009, the Controller’s audit 
report was issued.  On September 24, 2009, the claimant filed this IRC.9  On November 26, 
2014, the Controller submitted comments on the IRC.10  On May 1, 2015, Commission staff 
issued the draft proposed decision on the IRC. 

  

3 Statutes 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, chapter 1, section 4 [repealing Education Code 
section 72246]. 
4 Statutes 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, chapter 1, section 4.5. 
5 Education Code section 72246.5 (Stats. 1984, 2d. Ex. Sess., ch. 1, § 4.7). 
6 Education Code section 72246 (as amended, Stats. 1987, ch. 1118). See also former Education 
Code section 72246.5 (Stats. 1984, 2d Ex. Sess., ch. 1, § 4.7). 
7 Education Code section 72246 (as amended, Stats. 1987, ch. 1118). 
8 Education Code section 72246 (as amended, Stats. 1992, ch. 753). In 1993, former Education 
Code section 72246, was renumbered as Education Code section 76355. (Stats. 1993, ch. 8). 
9 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 1. 
10 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 1. 

2 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

186



Commission Responsibilities 
Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state-mandated costs 
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable.  

Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) 
to hear and decide a claim that the Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local 
agency or school district.  If the Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been 
incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to 
send the decision to the Controller and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated.  

The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of conclusions made by the Controller in the context 
of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes over the 
existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6.11  The 
Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in 
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.  In making its decisions, the 
Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not apply it as an “equitable 
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding 
priorities.”12  

With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 
the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state 
agency.13  

The Commission must also review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden 
of providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant.14  In addition, 
sections 1185.1(f)(3) and 1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions 
of fact by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s 
ultimate findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.15 

11 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552. 
12 County of Sonoma, supra, 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1281, citing City of San Jose v. State of 
California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 
13 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984. See also 
American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 
534, 547. 
14 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
15 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 

3 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

187



Claims 
The following chart provides a brief summary of the claims and issues raised and staff’s 
recommendation. 

Issue Description Staff Recommendation 

Statutory 
deadline 
applicable to 
the audit of 
claimant’s 
2003-2004 
reimbursement  
claim. 

At the time the underlying reimbursement 
claim was filed, Government Code section 
17558.5 stated:  “A reimbursement claim for 
actual costs filed by a local agency or school 
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to 
the initiation of an audit by the Controller no 
later than three years after the date that the 
actual reimbursement claim is filed or last 
amended, whichever is later.  However, if no 
funds are appropriated or no payment is made 
to a claimant for the program for the fiscal 
year for which the claim is filed, the time for 
the Controller to initiate an audit shall 
commence to run from the date of initial 
payment of the claim.” 

The audit was timely initiated 
– Staff presumes that the 
plain language of section 
17558.5 is valid and 
enforceable, and finds that 
because the fiscal year 2003-
2004 reimbursement claim 
was not paid, the statutory 
deadline to initiate an audit 
had not passed. 
 

Reduction of 
costs based on 
asserted flaws 
in the 
development of 
indirect cost 
rates. 

Claimant asserts that the Controller 
incorrectly reduced indirect costs claimed, 
because the claimant did not obtain federal 
approval for its indirect cost rate proposal.  
Claimant argues that there is no requirement 
that an indirect cost rate be federally 
approved. 

Correct – Claimant did not 
comply with the parameters 
and guidelines, claiming 
instructions, and the OMB 
Circular A-21 when 
calculating indirect costs, 
because it did not obtain 
federal approval of its rates. 
The Controller recalculated 
the indirect cost rate using the 
Form FAM 29-C which is 
expressly authorized in the 
claiming instructions. 
Therefore, this reduction is 
correct as a matter of law and 
not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support. 

Reduction of 
costs based on 
understated 
offsetting 
revenues from 
student health 
fees authorized 

Claimant asserts that the Controller 
incorrectly reduced costs claimed because 
only the fee revenue collected is required to 
be deducted from the costs claimed. 

Correct – This issue has been 
conclusively decided by 
Clovis Unified School District 
v. Chiang (2010) 188 
Cal.App.4th 794, in which the 
court held that local 
government could choose not 

4 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

188



to be charged. to exercise statutory fee 
authority to its maximum 
extent, but not at the state’s 
expense.  Thus, the reduction 
is correct as a matter of law.  
In addition, the Controller’s 
calculation of authorized 
health service fees, based on 
enrollment data provided by 
the claimant and health service 
fee waivers that the claimant’s 
records supported, is not 
arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support. 

Staff Analysis 
A. The Controller Met the Statutory Deadlines for the 2003-2004 Fiscal Year Audit 

Imposed by Government Code Section 17558.5. 
The 2003-2004 reimbursement claim transmittal letter was signed on December 13, 2004, but 
was not paid.  The audit entrance conference was conducted on October 16, 2008.  The 
Controller issued its final audit report on June 26, 2009. 

Government section 17558.5(a) requires a valid audit to be initiated no later than three years 
after the date that the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended.16  This section also provides 
that if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made “to a claimant for the program for the 
fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall 
commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.”17  Statutes 2002, chapter 1128, 
which amended section 17558.5, is a duly enacted statute and must be presumed valid and 
constitutional.  Staff finds that the Controller timely initiated the audit of the 2003-2004 
reimbursement claim.   

Staff further finds that the audit of the reimbursement claims at issue in this case was timely 
completed.  Effective January 1, 2005, when the audit period in this case was still pending, 
Government Code section 17558.5 was amended to require for the first time that “In any case, an 
audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit is commenced;” 
which in this case would be no later than October 16, 2010.18  The Controller issued its final 
audit report on June, 26, 2009, before the two year deadline to complete the audit. 

B. The Controller’s Recalculation and Reduction of Indirect Costs Claimed is 
Correct as a Matter of Law and Not Arbitrary, Capricious or Entirely Lacking 
in Evidentiary Support. 

16 Government Code section 17558.5 as amended by Statutes 2002, chapter 1128. 
17 Id. 
18 Statutes 2004, chapter 890. 

5 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

189



The Controller reduced indirect costs claimed for fiscal year 2003- 2004 by a total of $74,504 
because claimant utilized the OMB Circular A-21 method for claiming indirect costs but did not 
obtain federal approval of its indirect cost rate as required by the OMB Circular A-21.  The 
Controller recalculated the indirect cost rate using the state Form FAM-29C in accordance with 
the claiming instructions, reducing the indirect cost rate to 17.00 percent for fiscal year 2003-
2004. 

Staff finds claimant did not comply with the requirements in the parameters and guidelines, 
claiming instructions, or the OMB Circular A-21 when developing and applying its indirect cost 
rate for fiscal year 2003-2004, since it did not obtain federal approval of the rate. Therefore, the 
reduction is correct as a matter of law. Staff further finds that the Controller’s recalculation of 
indirect costs using the Form FAM 29C is not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in 
evidentiary support since that method is expressly authorized in the claiming instructions and 
results in rates higher than the seven percent default rate. 

C. The Controller’s Reduction for Understated Offsetting Revenues is Correct as a 
Matter of Law and not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Lacking in Evidentiary 
Support. 

The Controller reduced costs claimed for the three fiscal years by a total of $639,989 because 
claimant understated its offsetting fees by reporting only the fee revenue collected, and not the 
fee revenue authorized to be charged. 

After the claimant filed its IRC, the Third District Court of Appeal issued its opinion in Clovis 
Unified School Dist. v. Chiang, which specifically addressed the Controller’s practice of 
reducing claims of community college districts by the maximum fee amount that districts are 
statutorily authorized to charge students, whether or not a district chooses to charge its students 
those fees. As cited by the court, the “Health Fee Rule” states in part: 

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of 
service provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced 
by the amount of student health fees authorized per the Education Code [section] 
76355.19 

The court in Clovis Unified upheld the Controller’s use of the Health Fee Rule to reduce 
reimbursement claims based on the fee districts are authorized to charge. In making its decision 
the court noted that the concept underlying the state mandates process that Government Code 
sections 17514 and 17556(d) embody is:  

To the extent a local agency or school district “has the authority” to charge for the 
mandated program or increased level of service, that charge cannot be recovered 
as a state-mandated cost.20 

The court also noted that, “this basic principle flows from common sense as well.  As the 
Controller succinctly puts it, ‘Claimants can choose not to require these fees, but not at the 
state’s expense.’”21  Since the Clovis case is a final decision of the court addressing the merits of 

19 Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 811. 
20 Id. at p. 812. 
21 Ibid. 

6 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

190



the issue presented here, the Commission, under principles of stare decisis, is required to apply 
the rule set forth by the court.22 

Therefore, staff finds the Controller’s adjustment is correct as a matter of law. Staff further finds 
that the Controller’s calculation of the claimant’s total authorized offsetting fee revenue is not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support since the Controller used the 
enrollment data available and reported by the claimant. 

Conclusion 
Pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d), staff finds that the audit of the 2003-2004 
reimbursement claim was timely, and that the reductions to the following costs are correct as a 
matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support: 

• $74,504 for fiscal year 2003-2004 because claimant developed the indirect cost rate 
proposal based on the OMB Circular A-21 methodology, but did not obtain federal 
approval.  

• $639,989 for fiscal years 2003-2004, 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 based on offsetting 
health service fee revenue authorized to be charged, rather than the amount collected by 
claimant.   

Staff Recommendation  
Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed statement of decision to deny the 
IRC, and authorize staff to make any technical, non-substantive changes following the hearing. 

  

22 Fenske v. Board of Administration (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 590, 596. 

7 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

191



BEFORE THE 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 
ON: 

Education Code Section 76355 

Statutes 1984, Chapter 1 (1983-1984 2nd Ex. 
Sess.) (AB2X 1) and Statutes 1987, Chapter 
1118 (AB 2336) 

Fiscal Years 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-
2006 

Long Beach Community College District, 
Claimant. 

Case Nos.:  09-4206-I-22 

Health Fee Elimination 
DECISION PURSUANT TO 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 ET 
SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF  
REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2,  
CHAPTER 2.5. ARTICLE 7 

(Adopted July 24, 2015) 

 

PROPOSED DECISION 
The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this incorrect reduction 
claim (IRC) during a regularly scheduled hearing on July 24, 2015.  [Witness list will be 
included in the adopted decision.]   

The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated 
program is article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code  
section 17500 et seq., and related case law. 

The Commission [adopted/modified] the proposed decision to [approve/partially approve/deny] 
the IRC at the hearing by a vote of [vote count will be included in the adopted decision].  

Summary of the Findings  
This analysis addresses reductions made by the State Controller’s Office (Controller) to Long 
Beach Community College District’s (claimant’s) reimbursement claims for fiscal years 2003-
2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006 under the Health Fee Elimination program.  Over the three 
fiscal years in question, the Controller reduced costs totaling $676,727.  The Controller found 
that claimant incorrectly calculated the indirect cost rate for the 2003-04 fiscal year and under 
reported offsetting health service fee revenue authority for the three fiscal years at issue. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d), the Commission concludes that the audit of the 
2003-2004 reimbursement claim was timely, and that the following reductions are correct as a 
matter of law and are not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support: 

• $74,504 in indirect costs claimed for fiscal year 2003-04 is correct because claimant 
used the OMB Circular A-21 methodology, but did not obtain federal approval for its 
indirect cost rate proposals.   

• $639,989 in offsetting fees due to claimant’s reporting of offsetting revenue collected, 
rather than the amount authorized to be charged.   

8 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

192



Accordingly, the Commission denies this IRC.  

COMMISSION FINDINGS 
I. Chronology 
12/13/2004 Transmittal letter for claimant’s fiscal year 2003-2004 reimbursement claim was 

signed.23 

01/17/2006 Transmittal letter for claimant’s fiscal year 2004-2005 reimbursement claim was 
signed.24 

06/26/2007 Transmittal letter for claimant’s fiscal year 2005-2006 reimbursement claim was 
signed.25 

10/16/2008 The audit entrance conference was conducted.26 

06/26/2009 The Controller, Division of Audits, issued its final audit report.27 

09/24/2009 Claimant filed this incorrect reduction claim.28 

11/26/2014 The Controller filed comments on the incorrect reduction claim.29 

05/01/2015 Commission staff issued the draft proposed decision. 

II. Background 
Health Fee Elimination Program 

Prior to 1984, former Education Code section 72246 authorized community college districts that 
voluntarily provided health supervision and services, direct and indirect medical and 
hospitalization services, or operation of student health centers to charge almost all students a 
health service fee not to exceed $7.50 for each semester or $5 for each quarter or summer 
session, to fund these services.30  In 1984, the Legislature repealed the community colleges’ fee 
authority for health services.31  However, Legislature also reenacted section 72246, to become 

23 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 101; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 
20.  (References to page numbers are to the PDF page number.) 
24 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 110.   
25 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 118. 
26 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 20; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 20. 
27 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 50. 
28 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 1. 
29 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 1. 
30 Former Education Code section 72246 (Stats. 1981, ch. 763) [Low-income students, students 
that depend upon prayer for healing, and students attending a college under an approved 
apprenticeship training program, were exempt from the fee.]. 
31 Statutes 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session 1984, chapter 1, section 4 [repealing Education Code 
section 72246].   

9 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

193



operative on January 1, 1988, to reauthorize the fee at $7.50 for each semester (or $5 per quarter 
or summer semester).32   

In addition to temporarily repealing community college districts’ fee authority, Statutes1984, 
chapter 1 required any district which provided health services during the 1983-1984 fiscal year, 
for which it districts were previously authorized to charge a fee, to maintain the health services at 
the level provided during the 1983-1984 fiscal year for every subsequent fiscal year until January 
1, 1988.33  As a result, community college districts were required to maintain health services 
provided in the 1983-1984 fiscal year without any fee authority for this purpose until January 1, 
1988.   

In 1987, the Legislature amended former Education Code section 72246, operative January 1, 
1988, to incorporate and extend the maintenance of effort provisions of former Education Code 
section 72246.5, which became inoperative by its own terms as of January 1, 1988.34  In 
addition, Statutes 1987, chapter 1118 restated that the fee would be reestablished at not more 
than $7.50 for each semester, or $5 for each quarter or summer semester.35  As a result, 
beginning January 1, 1988 all community college districts were required to maintain the same 
level of health services they provided in the 1986-1987 fiscal year each year thereafter, with a 
limited fee authority to offset the costs of those services.36  In 1992, section 72246 was amended 
to provide that the health fee could be increased by the same percentage as the Implicit Price 
Deflator whenever that calculation would produce an increase of one dollar.37 

On November 20, 1986, the Commission determined that Statutes 1984, chapter 1 imposed a 
reimbursable state-mandated new program upon community college districts.  On August 27, 
1987, the Commission adopted parameters and guidelines for the Health Fee Elimination 
program.  On May 25, 1989, the Commission adopted amendments to the parameters and 
guidelines for the Health Fee Elimination program to reflect amendments made by Statutes1987, 
chapter 1118.   

The parameters and guidelines generally provide that eligible community college districts shall 
be reimbursed for the costs of providing a health services program, and that only services 
specified in the parameters and guidelines and provided by the community college in the 1986-
1987 fiscal year may be claimed.  

32 Statutes 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session 1984, chapter 1, section 4.5. 
33 Education Code section 72246.5 (Stats. 1984, 2d. Ex. Sess., ch. 1, § 4.7). 
34 Education Code section 72246 (as amended, Stats. 1987, ch. 1118).  See also former Education 
Code section 72246.5 (Stats. 1984, 2d Ex. Sess., ch. 1, § 4.7). 
35 Education Code section 72246 (as amended, Stats. 1987, ch. 1118). 
36 In 1992, section 72246 was amended to provide that the health fee could be increased by the 
same percentage as the Implicit Price Deflator whenever that calculation would produce an 
increase of one dollar.  (Education Code section 72246 (as amended, Stats. 1992, ch. 753).  In 
1993, former Education Code section 72246, was renumbered as Education Code section 76355.  
(Stats. 1993, ch. 8). 
37 Education Code section 72246 (as amended, Stats. 1992, ch. 753).  In 1993, former Education 
Code section 72246, was renumbered as Education Code section 76355.  (Stats. 1993, ch. 8). 

10 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

194



Controller’s Audit and Summary of the Issues 

The claimant submitted reimbursement claims totaling $869,531 for costs incurred in fiscal years 
2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006.  The Controller’s audit reduced the claims by $676,727 
and determined that $192,807 was allowable as follows:   

• Reduction of $74,504 for fiscal year 2003-2004 based on asserted faults in the 
development and application of the indirect cost rate.  The claimant developed the 
indirect cost rate proposal based on the OMB Circular A-21 methodology, but did not 
obtain federal approval for its proposal.  The Controller recalculated indirect costs using 
the FAM-29C methodology allowed in the claiming instructions.38 

• Reduction of $639,989 for fiscal years 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006 based on 
offsetting health service fee revenue authorized to be charged, rather than the amount 
collected by claimant.  The Controller recalculated authorized health fee revenue by 
using student enrollment data that the claimant reported to the Chancellor’s Office and 
health service fee waivers that the claimant’s records supported.39   

III. Positions of the Parties 
Long Beach Community College District 

Claimant asserts that the Controller’s reduction of $74,504 in overstated indirect costs on the 
basis that “the District’s indirect cost was not federally approved”40 is incorrect.  Claimant 
argues that the claiming instructions are “a statement of the Controller’s interpretation and not 
law...”41  Claimant also asserts that there is no requirement in law that claimant’s indirect costs 
be claimed by the manner specified by the Controller,42 and the Controller did not make findings 
that claimant’s rate was excessive or unreasonable.43  Claimant also asserts that a reduction of 
$639,989, based on understated authorized health service fees was incorrect, because the 
parameters and guidelines require claimants to state offsetting savings “experienced,” and 
claimant did not experience offsetting savings for fees that it did not charge to students.44  The 
claimant also challenged the validity of the audit as to the 2003-2004 fiscal year based on the 
statutory deadlines applicable to the audit.45 

  

38 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 58 (Finding 1, Final Audit Report). 
39 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 61 (Finding 2, Final Audit Report); Exhibit B, 
Controller’s Comments on IRC, pp. 18-20. 
40 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 10. 
41 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, pp. 10-11. 
42 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 11. 
43 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 13. 
44 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, pp. 14-15. 
45 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 17-18. 

11 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

195



State Controller’s Office 

The Controller argues that the IRC should be denied.  The Controller asserts that claimant 
overstated its indirect costs for fiscal year 2003-04 because claimant used the federal OMB 
Circular A-21, but did not obtain federal approval for its indirect cost rate proposal, as required 
by the Controller’s claiming instructions and by OMB Circular A-21.  The Controller asserts that 
its recalculation of claimant’s indirect cost rate using the state Form FAM-29C was reasonable. 

The Controller further found that claimant understated its authorized health service fees for the 
audit period by $639,989.  Using enrollment and exemption data, the Controller recalculated the 
health fees that claimant was authorized to collect, and reduced the claim by the amount not 
stated as offsetting revenues.46  The Controller argues that, “to the extent community college 
districts can charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost.”47 

The Controller asserts that because the claimant has not received payment for the 2003-2004 
fiscal year claim, the requirements of Government Code section 17558.5(a) were met when it 
initiated its audit on October 16, 2008.48 

IV. Discussion 
Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state mandated costs 
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable.   

Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district.  If the 
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 
of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the statement of decision to 
the Controller and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated. 

The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of the parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the 
context of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes 
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6.49  
The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in 
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.  In making its decisions, the 
Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not apply it as an “equitable 
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding 
priorities.”50 

46 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p.61. 
47 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 20. 
48 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 22. 
49 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552. 
50 County of Sonoma, supra, 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1280, citing City of San Jose v. State of 
California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 

12 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

196



With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 
the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state 
agency.51  Under this standard, the courts have found that: 

When reviewing the exercise of discretion, “[t]he scope of review is limited, out 
of deference to the agency’s authority and presumed expertise:  ‘The court may 
not reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgment for that of the agency. 
[Citation.]’” ... “In general ... the inquiry is limited to whether the decision was 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. . . .” [Citations.] 
When making that inquiry, the “ ‘ “court must ensure that an agency has 
adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational 
connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the 
enabling statute.” [Citation.]’ ”52 

The Commission must review also the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden 
of providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with the claimant. 53  In addition, 
sections1185.1(f)(3) and 1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions 
of fact by the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s 
ultimate findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.54 

A. The Controller Met the Statutory Deadlines for the 2003-2004 Fiscal Year Audit 
Imposed by Government Code Section 17558.5. 

The claimant asserts that the audit of the 2003-2004 claim was not timely initiated under 
Government Code section 17558.5, based on the filing date of the claim (December 13, 2004), 
and the date that the audit entrance conference took place (October 16, 2008)55.  The claimant 
further argues that the clause in section 17558.5, which delays the commencement of the time for 
the Controller to audit to the date of initial payment when no payment has been made, “is void 
because it is impermissibly vague,” and that the filing date of the claim should control.56 

51 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984.  See also 
American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 
534, 547. 
52 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc, supra, 162 Cal.App.4th at pp. 547-548. 
53 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
54 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 
55 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 17. 
56 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 20. 

13 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

197



The Controller does not dispute the filing  date of the 2003-2003 claim, but asserts that the claim 
was not paid.57  The Controller concludes that the audit was timely initiated because section 
17558.5 provides for a timely audit to be initiated after payment is made.58 

Section 17558.5, as applicable to the fiscal year claim here at issue, requires a valid audit to be 
initiated no later than three years after the date that the reimbursement claim is filed or last 
amended.  However, the section also plainly provides that if no funds are appropriated or no 
payment is made “to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, 
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial 
payment of the claim.”59

  

The Commission finds that the Controller timely initiated the audit of the 2003-2004 
reimbursement claim.  The fiscal year 2003-2004 reimbursement claim was filed on  
December 13, 2004, but was not paid, based on the evidence in the record.60  Statutes 2002, 
chapter 1128, which amended Government Code section 17558.5, is a duly enacted statute and 
must be presumed valid and constitutional.61  Article III, section 3.5 of the California 
Constitution states that an administrative agency has no power “[t]o declare a statute 
unenforceable, or refuse to enforce a statute, on the basis of it being unconstitutional unless an 
appellate court has made a determination that such statute is unconstitutional…”   

Therefore, the time to initiate an audit, in this case, had not commenced to run and the audit 
initiated no later than October 16, 2008 was timely. 

The Commission further finds that the audit of the reimbursement claims at issue in this case was 
timely completed.  Effective January 1, 2005, before the audit in this case was initiated, 
Government Code section 17558.5 was amended to require for the first time that “an audit shall 
be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit is commenced;” which in this 
case would be no later than October 16, 2010.   

Here, the audit was completed when the final audit report was issued on June 26, 2009, well 
before the two year deadline of October 16, 2010, to complete the audit. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the audit of the District’s reimbursement 
claims is not barred by the statutory deadlines in section 17588.5.   

57 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 22. 
58 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 22. 
59 Government Code section 17558.5, as amended by Statutes 2002, chapter 1128.  
60 The Legislature deferred payment for this mandated program in fiscal years 2003-2004 and 
2004-2005 by appropriating $1,000 for the program.  (Stats.  2003, ch. 157, and Stats. 2004, ch. 
208, Item 6870-295-0001, schedule 1.)  The Fourth District Court of Appeal in CSBA v. State of 
California (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 770, 791, concluded that “the Legislature's practice of 
nominal funding of state mandates [an appropriation of $1,000] with the intention to pay the 
mandate in full with interest at an unspecified time does not constitute a funded mandate under 
the applicable constitutional and statutory provisions.” 
61 Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116, 129. 

14 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

198



B. The Controller’s Recalculation and Reduction of Indirect Costs Claimed is Correct 
as a Matter of Law and Not Arbitrary, Capricious or Entirely Lacking in 
Evidentiary Support. 

The Controller reduced indirect costs claimed by a total of $74,504 for fiscal year 2003-04.  
Claimant used the OMB Circular A-21 to calculate its indirect cost rate, using expenditures from 
the prior year’s CCFS-311 Annual Financial and Budget Report, but claimant failed to obtain 
federal approval as required by the claiming instructions and the OMB Circular A-21.  The 
Controller recalculated indirect costs for fiscal year 2003-04 using the state Form FAM-29C 
allowed in the claiming instructions.62 

Claimant disputes the Controller’s findings that the indirect cost rate proposal was incorrectly 
applied, charging that the Controller’s conclusions were without basis in the law. 

1. The parameters and guidelines expressly require claimants to claim indirect costs in the 
manner described in the Controller’s claiming instructions, which in turn provide for an 
indirect cost rate developed in accordance with federal OMB Circular A-21 guidelines or 
the state Form FAM-29C.  

If the Commission approves a test claim and determines there are costs mandated by the state, 
parameters and guidelines are required to be adopted to determine the amount to be subvened.63  
Parameters and guidelines, in addition to identifying the reimbursable activities, provide 
instructions for eligible claimants to prepare reimbursement claims for the direct and indirect 
costs of a state-mandated program.64  The Commission’s adoption of parameters and guidelines 
is quasi-judicial and, therefore, the parameters and guidelines are final and binding on the parties 
unless set aside by a court pursuant to Government Code section 17559.65  Claimants are 
required as a matter of law to file reimbursement claims in accordance with the parameters and 
guidelines.66  Moreover, the parameters and guidelines cannot be amended by the Commission 
absent the filing of a request to amend the parameters and guidelines by a local government or 
state agency pursuant to Government Code section 17557.  In this case, the parameters and 
guidelines for the Health Fee Elimination program have not been challenged, and no party has 
requested they be amended.  The parameters and guidelines are therefore binding and must be 
applied to the reimbursement claims here.   

62 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p.58. 
63 Government Code section 17557. 
64 Government Code section 17557; California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1183.7.  
65 California School Boards Assoc. v. State of California (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183, 1200, 
which stated the following: “[U]nless a party to a quasi-judicial proceeding challenges the 
agency's adverse findings made in that proceeding, by means of a mandate action in superior 
court, those findings are binding in later civil actions.” [Citation omitted.] 
66 Government Code sections 17561(d)(1); 17564(b); and 17571. See also, Clovis Unified School 
Dist. v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 799, finding that the parameters and guidelines are 
regulatory. 

15 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

199



Section VI of the parameters and guidelines provide that “indirect costs may be claimed in the 
manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.”67  Claimant argues that 
the word “may” in the indirect cost language of the parameters and guidelines is permissive, and 
that therefore the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be claimed in the 
manner described by the Controller.68   

Claimant’s argument is unsound: the parameters and guidelines plainly state that “indirect costs 
may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions.”  
The interpretation that is consistent with the plain language of the parameters and guidelines is 
that “indirect costs may be claimed,” or may not, but if a claimant chooses to claim indirect 
costs, the claimant must adhere to the parameters and guidelines and claim indirect costs in the 
manner described in the Controller’s claiming instructions.   

Claimant also argues that because the claiming instructions “were never adopted as law, or 
regulations pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are merely a 
statement of the Controller’s interpretation and not law.”69  The parameters and guidelines, 
which were duly adopted at a Commission hearing and are regulatory in nature, require 
compliance with the claiming instructions.  As indicated above, the parameters and guidelines, 
never having been challenged or amended at the request of the parties, are binding.   

The claiming instructions specific to the Health Fee Elimination mandate, are found in the 
School Mandated Cost Manual which is revised each year and which also contains claiming 
instructions applicable to all school and community college mandated programs.  The cost 
manual issued by the Controller’s Office in September 2004, governs the reimbursement claim 
filed for the 2003-04 fiscal year reimbursement claim in this case.70 This cost manual allows 
claimants to use the OMB Circular A-21 methodology with federal approval or the FAM-29C:71  

A community college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing 
the cost accounting principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular 
A-21 “Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,” or the Controller's 
methodology outlined in the following paragraphs.   

The Controller allows the following methodology for use by community colleges 
in computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates.  The objective of this 
computation is to determine an equitable rate for use in allocating administrative 
support to personnel that performed the mandated cost activities claimed by the 
community college.  This methodology assumes that administrative services are 
provided to all activities of the institution in relation to the direct costs incurred in 
the performance of those activities.  Form FAM-29C has been developed to assist 
the community college in computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates. . . . 

[¶]   

67 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 33. 
68 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 10. 
69 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, pp. 10-11.  
70 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, pp. 25-29. 
71 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 26. 

16 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

200



The [FAM-29C] computation is based on total expenditures as reported in 
“California Community Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, 
Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311).”  Expenditures classified by activity are 
segregated by the function they serve.  Each function may include expenses for 
salaries, fringe benefits, supplies, and capital outlay.  OMB Circular A-21 
requires expenditures for capital outlays to be excluded from the indirect cost rate 
computation. 72 

If the claimant uses the OMB Circular A-21 methodology, federal approval of the indirect cost 
rate is required.  The OMB Circular A-21 establishes principles for determining costs applicable 
to grants, contracts, and other agreements between the federal government and educational 
institutions.  Section G(11) of the OMB Circular A-21 governs the determination of indirect cost 
rates and requires the federal approval of a proposed rate by the “cognizant federal agency,” 
which is normally either the Federal Department of Health and Human Services or the 
Department of Defense’s Office of Naval Research.73   

Therefore, the Commission finds that the parameters and guidelines expressly require claimants 
to claim indirect costs in the manner described in the Controller’s claiming instructions, which in 
turn provide that an indirect cost rate may be developed in accordance with federal OMB 
guidelines or the state Form FAM-29C.  

2. Claimant did not comply with the requirements of the parameters and guidelines, 
claiming instructions, and the OMB Circular in developing and applying its indirect cost 
rate for 2003-2004.  Therefore, the Controller’s reduction is correct as a matter of law 
and the recalculation of the indirect cost rate using the Fam-29C was not arbitrary, 
capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 

Here, claimant used a valid methodology, the OMB Circular A-21, but failed to obtain federal 
approval for that rate as required in the OMB Circular A-21, and the claiming instructions.  
Therefore, the reduction of costs is correct as a matter of law.   

The Commission further finds that the Controller’s recalculation of indirect costs using the Fam-
29C is not arbitrary, capricious or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  The methodology is 
expressly allowed by the claiming instructions.  The Controller’s allowable rate was 17.00 
percent for fiscal year 2003-2004.74    

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction is correct as a matter of law 
and the recalculation of the indirect cost rate using the state Form FAM-29C rate was not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support. 

C. The Controller’s Reduction for Understated Offsetting Revenues is Correct 
as a Matter of Law, and Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Entirely Lacking in 
Evidentiary Support. 

72 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments on IRC, p. 26.   
73 Exhibit X, OMB Circular A-21.  
74 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 58. 

17 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

201



The Controller reduced costs for the three fiscal years by $639,989 because claimant understated 
its offsetting health service fee authority and instead claimed only fees collected.75  These 
reductions were made on the basis of the fee authority available to the claimant, multiplied by 
the number of students subject to the fee, less the amount of offsetting revenue claimed.  

Claimant disputes the reduction, arguing that the relevant Education Code provisions permit, but 
do not require, a community college to levy a health services fee, and that the parameters and 
guidelines require a community college to deduct from its reimbursement claims “[a]ny 
offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute….”76 The 
Claimant argues that “[i]n order for the district to ‘experience’ these ‘offsetting savings’ the 
District must actually have collected these fees.”77  Claimant concluded that “[s]tudent fees 
actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected 
and were not.”78 

The Commission finds that the issue of offsetting revenue from student health fees has been 
resolved by the Clovis Unified decision, and that the reduction is correct as a matter of law. 

After claimant filed its IRC, the Third District Court of Appeal issued its opinion in Clovis 
Unified, which specifically addressed the Controller’s practice of reducing claims of community 
college districts by the maximum fee amount that districts are statutorily authorized to charge 
students, whether or not a district chooses to charge its students those fees.  As cited by the court, 
the Health Fee Rule states in pertinent part: 

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of 
service provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year.  The reimbursement will be reduced 
by the amount of student health fees authorized per the Education Code  
[section] 76355.79  (Underline in original.) 

The Health Fee Rule relies on Education Code section 76355(a), which provides in relevant part: 

(a)(1) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may 
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more 
than ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, 
seven dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars 
($7) for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or 
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health 
center or centers, or both.   

(a)(2) The governing board of each community college district may increase [the 
health service fee] by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator 
for State and Local Government Purchase of Goods and Services.  Whenever that 

75 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 14. 
76 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 14. 
77 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 15. 
78 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 15. 
79 Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang, supra, 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 811. 

18 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

202



calculation produces an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee 
may be increased by one dollar ($1).80   

The court in Clovis Unified upheld the Controller’s use of the Health Fee Rule to reduce 
reimbursement claims based on the fees districts are authorized to charge.  In making its decision 
the court notes that the concept underlying the state mandates process that Government Code 
sections 17514 and 17556(d) embody is: 

To the extent a local agency or school district “has the authority” to charge for the 
mandated program or increased level of service, that charge cannot be recovered 
as a state-mandated cost.81  

The court also notes that, “this basic principle flows from common sense as well.  As the 
Controller succinctly puts it, ‘Claimants can choose not to require these fees, but not at the 
state’s expense.’”82  Additionally, in responding to the community college districts’ argument 
that, “since the Health Fee Rule is a claiming instruction, its validity must be determined solely 
through the Commission’s P&G’s,”83 the court held: 

To accept this argument, though, we would have to ignore, and so would the 
Controller, the fundamental legal principles underlying state-mandated costs.  We 
conclude the Health Fee Rule is valid.84  (Italics added.) 

Thus, pursuant to the court’s decision in Clovis Unified, the Health Fee Rule used by the 
Controller to adjust reimbursement claims filed by claimants for the Health Fee Elimination 
program is valid.  Since the Clovis case is a final decision of the court addressing the merits of 
the issue presented here, the Commission, under principles of stare decisis, is required to apply 
the rule set forth by the court.85  In addition, the Clovis decision is binding on the claimant under 
principles of collateral estoppel.86  Collateral estoppel applies when (1) the issue necessarily 
decided in the previous proceeding is identical to the one that is currently being decided; (2) the 
previous proceeding terminated with a final judgment on the merits; (3) the party against whom 
collateral estoppel is asserted is a party to or in privity with a party in the previous proceeding; 
and (4) the party against whom the earlier decision is asserted had a full and fair opportunity to 

80 Education Code section 76355(d)(2) (Stats. 1993, ch. 8 (AB 46); Stats. 1993, ch. 1132 (AB 
39); Stats. 1994, ch. 422 (AB 2589); Stats. 1995, ch. 758 (AB 446); Stats. 2005, ch. 320 (AB 
982)) [Formerly Education Code section 72246(e) (Stats. 1987, ch. 118)]. 
81 Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang, supra, 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 812. 
82 Ibid. 
83 Ibid. (Original italics.) 
84 Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang, supra, 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 812. 
85 Fenske v. Board of Administration (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 590, 596. 
86 The petitioners in the Clovis case included Clovis Unified School District, El Camino 
Community College District, Fremont Unified School District, Newport-Mesa Unified School 
District, Norwalk-La Mirada Unified School District, Riverside Unified School District, San 
Mateo Community College District, Santa Monica Community College District, State Center 
Community College District, and Sweetwater Union High School District. 

19 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

203



litigate the issue.87  Here, the claimant was in privity with parties to the Clovis action, and under 
principles of collateral estoppel, the court’s decision is binding on the claimant with respect to 
these reimbursement claims.88     

The Commission further finds that the Controller’s recalculation of offsetting revenues 
authorized to be charged, using student enrollment data that claimant reported to the California 
Community College Chancellor’s Office and student waiver data supported by claimant’s 
records, was not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  The Controller 
calculated the offsetting revenue using student enrollment and Board of Governors Grant 
(BOGG) recipient data obtained from the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office.89 
For all terms, except Spring 2006, the number of enrolled students was reduced by the number of 
BOGG recipients, in order to calculate the number students who could have been charged a 
health fee.90  This number was then multiplied by the authorized health service fee rate to 
determine the total authorized health service fee.91  The CCCCO data is based on student data 
that the claimant reported.  This data is a public record maintained by the claimant in the normal 
course of business, and claimant has provided no other documents to support the offsetting 
health service fee revenue authorized for this program.   

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Controller’s reduction for understated offsetting 
revenues is correct as a matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious or entirely lacking in 
evidentiary support. 

V. Conclusion 
Pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d), the Commission finds that the audit of the 
2003-2004 reimbursement claim was timely, and that the reductions to the following costs are 
correct as a matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support: 

• $74,504 for fiscal year 2003-2004 because claimant developed the indirect cost rate 
proposal based on the OMB Circular A-21 methodology, but did not obtain federal 
approval.  

87 Roos v. Red (2006) 130 Cal.App.4th 870, 879-880. 
88Ibid.  Collateral estoppel applies when (1) the issue necessarily decided in the previous 
proceeding is identical to the one that is currently being decided; (2) the previous proceeding 
terminated with a final judgment on the merits; (3) the party against whom collateral estoppel is 
asserted is a party to or in privity with a party in the previous proceeding; and (4) the party 
against whom the earlier decision is asserted had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue. 
89 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 61. 
90 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, pp. 61-62. The BOGG recipients were not deducted for 
Spring 2006 because, effective January 31, 2006 the exemption for the fee for BOGG recipients 
was removed in what was formerly Education Code section 76355(3)(c). [Education Code 
section 76355(c)(3) (Stats. 2005, ch. 320 (AB 982)).] 
91 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, p. 61-62. 

20 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

                                                 

204



• $639,989 for fiscal years 2003-2004, 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 based on offsetting 
health service fee revenue authorized to be charged, rather than the amount collected by 
claimant.   

Based on the foregoing, the Commission denies this IRC.   

21 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22 

Draft Proposed Decision 

205



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

 
I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the County of Solano and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the 
within action.  My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 

On May 1, 2015, I served the: 

Draft Proposed Decision, Schedule for Comments, and Notice of Hearing 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-22  
Education Code Section 76355, Statutes 1984, Chapter 1 (1983-1984 2nd Ex. Sess.) 
(AB2X 1) and Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118 (AB 2336) 
Fiscal Years 2003-2004, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006 
Long Beach Community College District, Claimant 

by making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to 
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on May 1, 2015 at Sacramento, 
California. 

             
____________________________ 
Heidi J. Palchik 

      Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
(916) 323-3562 

 

206



5/1/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 4/24/15

Claim Number: 09­4206­I­22

Matter: Health Fee Elimination

Claimant: Long Beach Community College District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Julia Blair, Senior Commission Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323­3562
julia,blair@csm.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Ann­Marie Gabel, Long Beach Community College District
4901 East Carson Street, Long Beach, CA 90808
Phone: (562) 938­4406
agabel@lbcc.edu

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274

207



5/1/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Cheryl Ide, Associate Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Cheryl.ide@dof.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A­15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446­7517
robertm@sscal.com

Jameel Naqvi, Analyst, Legislative Analystâ€™s Office
Education Section, 925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8331
Jameel.naqvi@lao.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122

208



5/1/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
Claimant Representative
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
Phone: (951) 303­3034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852­8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

209



May 7, 2015 

Heather Halsey 

BETIYT. YEE 
California State Controller 

Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re: Draft Proposed Decision 
Incorrect Reduction Claim 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-1-22 
Education Code Section 76355 
Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1, 2°d E.S.; Statutes of 1987, Chapter 1118 
Fiscal Years 2003-04, 2004-2005, and 2005-2006 
Long Beach Community College District, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) has reviewed the Commission on State Mandates' 
(Commission) draft staff analysis dated May 1, 2015, for the above referenced incorrect 
reduction claim filed by Long Beach Community College District. We support the 
Commission's conclusion and recommendation. 

The Commission supported the SCO adjustments related to the following: 

• The audit of the FY 2003-04 claim was not time-barred by any statutory limitation. 

• Reduction of indirect costs based on recalculation of the indirect cost rate for FY 2003-04, 
totaling $75,504, is correct as a matter oflaw. 

• Reduction based on understated offsetting health service fee revenues, totaling $639,989, is 
correct as a matter oflaw. 

P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 + (916) 445-2636 
3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 + (916) 324-8907 

901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754 + (323) 981-6802 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

May 07, 2015

Exhibit D

210



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 
May 7, 2015 
Page2 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849. 

Division of Audits 

JLS/ls 

15566 

211



212



5/1/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 4/24/15

Claim Number: 09­4206­I­22

Matter: Health Fee Elimination

Claimant: Long Beach Community College District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Julia Blair, Senior Commission Counsel, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323­3562
julia,blair@csm.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Ann­Marie Gabel, Long Beach Community College District
4901 East Carson Street, Long Beach, CA 90808
Phone: (562) 938­4406
agabel@lbcc.edu

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274

213



5/1/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Cheryl Ide, Associate Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Cheryl.ide@dof.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A­15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446­7517
robertm@sscal.com

Jameel Naqvi, Analyst, Legislative Analystâ€™s Office
Education Section, 925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8331
Jameel.naqvi@lao.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122

214



5/1/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
Claimant Representative
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
Phone: (951) 303­3034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852­8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

215



San Diego 

SixTen and Associates 
Mandate Reimbursement Services 

KEITH B. PETERSEN, President 

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 
San Diego, CA 92117 
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 
Fax: (858) 514-8645 
www.slxtenandassoclates.com 

May 20, 2015 

Heather Halsey, Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

RE: CSM 09-4206-1-22 
Long Beach Community College District 
Fiscal Years: 2003-04 through 2005-06 
Health Fee Elimination 
Education Code Section 76355 
Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1, 2"d E.S. 
Statutes of 1987, Chapter 1118 
Incorrect Reduction Claim 

Sacramento 
P.O. Box 340430 

Sacramento, CA 95834-0430 
Telephone: (916) 419-7093 

Fax: (916) 263-9701 
E-Mail: kbpslxten@aol.com 

I have received the Commission Draft Proposed Decision (DPD) dated May 1, 2015, for 
the above-referenced incorrect reduction claim, to which I respond on behalf of the 
District. 

PART A. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO AUDITS OF ANNUAL 
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS 

The District asserted in its incorrect reduction claim filed September 24, 2009, that the 
clause in Government Code Section 17558.5 (as amended by Statutes of 2002, 
Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003 ) that delays the 
commencement of the three-year period of time for the Controller to audit to the date of 
initial payment is void because it is impermissibly vague. It is impossible for the 
claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire at the time the claim is filed, 
which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations. It allows the Controller's own 
unilateral delay, or failure to make payments from funds appropriated for the purpose of 
paying the claims, to control the tolling of the statute of limitations, which is also 
contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations. 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

May 20, 2015

Exhibit E

216



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 2 May 20, 2015 

Chronology of Annual Claim Action Dates 

December 13, 2004 FY 2003-04 claim filed by the District 

December 13, 2007 FY 2003-04 statute of limitations for audit expires 

October 3, 2008 Audit entrance conference letter date 

June 26, 2009 Original final audit report issued 

October 24, 2012 Revised final audit report issued 1 

The relevant version of Section 17558.5 in effect at the time the FY 2003-04 annual 
claim was filed (December 13, 2004) is Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, 
operative January 1, 2003, as amended: 

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school 
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the 
Controller no later than three years after the end of the calendar year in whieh 
the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever 
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a 
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is rmtde filed, the 
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of 
initial payment of the claim. 

The Commission concludes (DPD, 14) that since Section 17558.5 "plainly provides that 
if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made ... , the time for the Controller to 
initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim," 
that the Controller timely initiated the audit. This conclusion does not address the issue 

The October 24, 2012, audit transmittal letter states the following reason 
for the revised audit: 

This revised final report supersedes our previous report dated June 26, 2009. 
Our original report offset authorized health services fees against all allowable 
mandated costs claimed by the district. On October 27, 2011, the Commission 
on State Mandates (CSM) issued a statement of decision in response to multiple 
incorrect reduction claims filed for the Health Fee Elimination Program. In its 
statement of decision, the CSM concluded that authorized health service fees 
may not be offset against the cost of athlete physicals. This revised report offsets 
authorized health service fees against all allowable costs claimed, excluding 
costs attributable to athlete physicals. As a result, allowable costs increased by 
$4,032 for the audit period. 

217



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 3 May 20, 2015 

of vagueness raised by the District. The Commission asserts (DPD, 14): 

Statutes 2002, chapter 1128, which amended Government Code section 
17558.5, is a duly enacted statute and must be presumed valid and 
constitutional. 61 Article Ill, section 3.5 of the California Constitution states that 
an administrative agency has no power "[t]o declare a statute unenforceable, or 
refuse to enforce a statute, on the basis of it being unconstitutional unless an 
appellate court has made a determination that such statute is unconstitutional. .. " 

Since the Commission is denying jurisdiction to address the issue of vagueness, it 
remains an issue for litigation. 

PART B. APPLICATION OF AN INDIRECT COST RATE 

The original audit report asserts that the District overstated its indirect cost rates and 
costs in the amount of $74,504 for FY 2003-04. This finding is based upon the 
Controller's statement that the District did not obtain federal approval for its indirect cost 
rate, a stated requirement of the Controller's claiming instructions. The Commission 
concludes that compliance with the claiming instructions is required (DPD, 17): 

Therefore, the Commission finds that the parameters and guidelines expressly 
require claimants to claim indirect costs in the manner described in the 
Controller's claiming instructions, which in turn provide that an indirect cost rate 
may be developed in accordance with federal OMB guidelines or the state Form 
FAM-29C. 

The threshold Commission conclusion is that claimants must comply with the 
Controller's claiming instructions and that the Controller's use of its own instructions 
and forms to recalculate the indirect cost rates was not arbitrary. The District asserts 
that the Controller's claiming instructions are not alone enforceable as a matter of law 
as they are not regulations nor were they adopted pursuant to the administrative 
rulemaking process required to enforce agency manuals and instructions, as did the 
Clovis Court. 2 Therefore, any documentation standards or cost accounting formulas 

2 From the Clovis Appellate Court Decision (4): 

"Once the Commission determines that a state mandate exists, it adopts 
requlatorv "[P)arameters and [G]uidelines" (P&G's) to govern the state-mandated 
reimbursement.(§ 17557.) The Controller, in turn, then issues nonregulatorv 
"[C]laiming [l]nstructions" for each Commission-determined mandate; these 
instructions must derive from the Commission's test claim decision and its 
adopted P&G's. (§ 17558.) Claiming Instructions may be specific to a particular 
mandated program, or general to all such programs." Emphasis added. 

218



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 4 May 20, 2015 

published in the claiming instructions, to be enforceable, must derive from another 
source. However, there are no cost accounting standards for calculating the indirect 
cost rate for the Health Fee Elimination mandate published anywhere except the 
Controller's claiming instructions. 

The Commission (DPD, 16) instead relies upon the "plain language" of the 1989 
parameters and guidelines: 

Claimant's argument is unsound: the parameters and guidelines plainly state that 
"indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in 
his claiming instructions." The interpretation that is consistent with the plain 
language of the parameters and guidelines is that "indirect costs may be 
claimed," or may not, but if a claimant chooses to claim indirect costs, the 
claimant must adhere to the parameters and guidelines and claim indirect costs 
in the manner described in the Controller's claiming instructions. 

Claiming indirect costs is not conditional on the claiming instruction methods. Colleges 
"may" claim indirect costs, or any other eligible cost, on every mandate, not just Health 
Fee Elimination. The Commission's attribution of the conditional "may" to the ultimate 
decision to claim indirect costs, rather than the subsequent discretionary choice to use 
claiming instructions method is gratuitous. 

The District agrees that the parameters and guidelines have the force of law, but that it 
does not extend by mere reference to the general or specific claiming instructions for 
Health Fee Elimination. Neither the Commission nor the Controller has ever adopted 
the Controller's claiming instructions pursuant the process required by the regulations 
relevant to the Commission or the Administrative Procedure Act relevant to the 
Controller, nor has the Commission ever before stated that parameters and guidelines 
are subordinate to the Controller's claiming instructions. The Controller's use of the 
FAM-29C method for audit purposes is a standard of general application without 
appropriate state agency rulemaking and is therefore unenforceable (Government Code 

From the Clovis Appellate Court Decision (15): 

"Given these substantive differences between the Commission's pre-May 27, 
2004 SDC P&G's and the Controller's CSDR, we conclude that the CSDR 
implemented, interpreted or made specific the following laws enforced or 
administered by the Controller: the Commission's pre-May 27, 2004 P&G's for 
the SDC Program (§ 17558 [the Commission submits regulatory P&G's to the 
Controller, who in turn issues nonregulatory Claiming Instructions based 
thereon]; and the Controller's statutory authority to audit state-mandated 
reimbursement claims(§ 17561,subd. (d)(2))." Emphasis added. 

219



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 5 May 20, 2015 

Section 11340.5). The formula is not an exempt audit guideline (Government Code 
Section 11340.9(e)). State agencies are prohibited from enforcing underground 
regulations. If a state agency issues, enforces, or attempts to enforce a rule without 
following the Administrative Procedure Act, when it is required to, the rule is called an 
"underground regulation." Further, the audit adjustment is a financial penalty against 
the District, and since the adjustment is based on an underground regulation, the 
formula cannot be used for the audit adjustment (Government Code Section 11425.50). 

Note that the Heath Fee Elimination parameters and guidelines were amended on 
January 29, 2010. However, the indirect cost rate language remained the same: 

3. Allowable Overhead Cost 

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State 
Controller in his claiming instructions. 

The Commission has had numerous opportunities to clarify its intent and language 
regarding the indirect cost rate calculation methods and resolve or avoid the delegation 
and derivation issue. For example, and by contrast, the parameters and guidelines 
language for the new college mandate Cal Grants, adopted on the same date as the 
January 29, 2010, amendment for Health Fee Elimination, has the needed specific and 
comprehensive language: 

B. Indirect Cost Rates 

Indirect costs are costs that have been incurred for common or joint purposes. 
These costs benefit more than one cost objective and cannot be readily 
identified with a particular final cost objective without effort disproportionate to 
the results achieved. After direct costs have been determined and assigned to 
other activities, as appropriate, indirect costs are those remaining to be allocated 
to benefited cost objectives. A cost may not be allocated as an indirect cost if 
any other cost incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, has been 
claimed as a direct cost. 

Indirect costs include: (a) the indirect costs originating in each department or 
agency of the governmental unit carrying out state mandated programs, and (b) 
the costs of central governmental services distributed through the central service 
cost allocation plan and not otherwise treated as direct costs. 

Community colleges have the option of using: (1) a federally approved rate, 
utilizing the cost accounting principles from the Office of Management and 
Budget Circular A-21, "Cost Principles of Educational Institutions"; (2) the rate 
calculated on State Controller's Form FAM-29C; or (3) a 7% indirect cost rate. 

220



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 6 May 20, 2015 

This language in the parameters and guidelines for Cal Grants makes the Controller's 
guidance on the suggested three choices of indirect cost calculation methods legally 
enforceable. The Commission properly adopted this language within the scope of their 
discretion and has utilized it in college mandate parameters and guidelines since at 
least 2002. However, this language has never been adopted by the Commission for 
Health Fee Elimination. 

In the absence of legally enforceable claiming instructions, rules or methods, or 
standards or specific language in the parameters and guidelines for the indirect cost 
rate calculation, the remaining standard is Government Code Section 17561. No 
particular indirect cost rate calculation method is required by law. Government Code 
Section 17561 (d)(2) requires the Controller to pay claims, provided that the Controller 
may audit the records of any school district to verify the actual amount of the mandated 
costs, and may reduce any claim that the Controller determines is excessive or 
unreasonable. The Controller is authorized to reduce a claim if the Controller 
determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. Here, the District computed 
indirect cost rates utilizing cost accounting principles from the Office of Management 
and Budget Circular A-21, and the Controller has disallowed the rates without a 
determination of whether the product of the District's calculation is excessive, 
unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles. The substitution of the 
Controller's method is an arbitrary choice of the auditor, not a "finding" enforceable 
either by fact or law. In order to enforce the adjustment, the burden of proof is on the 
Controller to prove that the District's calculation is unreasonable. 

PARTC. UNDERSTATED OFFSETTING REVENUES 

This finding is the result of the Controller's recalculation of the student health services 
fees which may have been "collectible" which was then compared to the District's 
student health fee revenues actually received, resulting in a total adjustment of 
$639,989 for the audit period. The Controller computed the total student health fees 
collectible based on state-approved rates while the District reported actual fees 
collected. 

The Commission (DPD, 18) has determined that the correct calculation and application 
of offsetting revenue from student health fees have been resolved by the Clovis Unified 
decision, and that the reduction is correct as a matter of law: 

After claimant filed its IRC, the Third District Court of Appeal issued its opinion in 
Clovis Unified, which specifically addressed the Controller's practice of reducing 
claims of community college districts by the maximum fee amount that districts 
are statutorily authorized to charge students, whether or not a district chooses to 
charge its students those fees. As cited by the court, the Health Fee Rule states 
in pertinent part: 

221



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 7 May 20, 2015 

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of 
service provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be 
reduced by the amount of student health fees authorized per the 
Education Code (section! 76355. 79 (Underline in original.) 

The District agrees that claimants and state agencies are bound to apply the Health 
Fee Rule as decided law and that this extends to retroactive fiscal years still within the 
Commission's or Controller's jurisdiction. 

CERTIFICATION 

By my signature below, I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
State of California, that the information in this submission is true and complete to the 
best of my own knowledge or information or belief, and that any attached documents 
are true and correct copies of documents received from or sent by the District or state 
agency which originated the document. 

Executed on May 20, 2015, at Sacramento, California, by 

~{!, ~ 
Keith B. Petersen, President 
SixTen & Associates 

Service by Commission Electronic Drop Box 

222



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LONG BEACH COMMUNITY  

COLLEGE DISTRICT 

 

Revised Audit Report 
 

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM 
 

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session; 

and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 
 

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 

 

 

 

October 2012 
 

 

 

 

 

223



 

 

JOHN CHIANG 

California State Controller 
 

October 24, 2012 

 

 

 

 

Roberto Uranga, President 

Board of Trustees 

Long Beach Community College District 

4901 East Carson Street 

Long Beach, CA  90808 

 

Dear Mr. Uranga: 

 

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by the Long Beach Community College 

District for the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 

1984, 2
nd

 Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 

2003, through June 30, 2006. 

 

This revised final report supersedes our previous report dated June 26, 2009. Our original report 

offset authorized health services fees against all allowable mandated costs claimed by the 

district. On October 27, 2011, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) issued a statement of 

decision in response to multiple incorrect reduction claims filed for the Health Fee Elimination 

Program. In its statement of decision, the CSM concluded that authorized health service fees may 

not be offset against the cost of athlete physicals. This revised report offsets authorized health 

service fees against all allowable costs claimed, excluding costs attributable to athlete physicals. 

As a result, allowable costs increased by $4,032 for the audit period. 

 

The district claimed $869,534 ($870,534 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for the 

mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $196,839 is allowable and $672,695 is unallowable. 

The costs are unallowable because the district overstated its fiscal year 2003-04 indirect cost rate 

and understated authorized health service fees. The State paid the district $96,210. The State will 

pay allowable costs claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $100,629, contingent upon 

available appropriations. 

 

The district previously filed an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) on September 24, 2009. The 

district may file an amended IRC with the CSM based on this revised final audit report. The IRC 

must be filed within three years following the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You 

may obtain IRC information at the CSM’s website at www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf. 

 
 

224



 

Roberto Uranga, President -2- October 24, 2012 

 

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at 

(916) 323-5849. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Original signed by 

 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

JVB/sk 

 

cc: Eloy O. Oakley, Superintendent/President 

  Long Beach Community College District 

 Ann-Marie Gabel, Vice President, Administrative Services 

  Long Beach Community College District 

 John Thompson, Director, Fiscal Services 

  Long Beach Community College District 

 Christine Atalig, Specialist 

  College Finance and Facilities Planning 

  California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office 

 Ed Hanson, Principal Program Budget Analyst 

  Education Systems Unit 

  Department of Finance 

 

225



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

 

Contents 
 

 

Revised Audit Report 

 

Summary ............................................................................................................................  1 

 

Background ........................................................................................................................  1 

 

Objective, Scope, and Methodology .................................................................................  2 

 

Conclusion ..........................................................................................................................  2 

 

Views of Responsible Official ...........................................................................................  3 

 

Restricted Use ....................................................................................................................  3 

 

Revised Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs .............................................................  4 

 

Revised Findings and Recommendations .............................................................................  6 

 

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report 

 

 

226



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-1- 

Revised Audit Report 
 

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the 

Long Beach Community College District for the legislatively mandated 

Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2
nd

 

Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the 

period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006.  

 

The district claimed $869,534 ($870,534 less a $1,000 penalty for filing 

a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that 

$196,839 is allowable and $672,695 is unallowable. The costs are 

unallowable because the district overstated its fiscal year (FY) 2003-04 

indirect cost rate and understated authorized health service fees. The 

State paid the district $96,210. The State will pay allowable costs 

claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $100,629, contingent upon 

available appropriations. 

 

 

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session repealed 

Education Code section 72246, which authorized community college 

districts to charge a health fee for providing health supervision and 

services, providing medical and hospitalization services, and operating 

student health centers. This statute also required that health services for 

which a community college district charged a fee during FY 1983-84 had 

to be maintained at that level in FY 1984-85 and every year thereafter. 

The provisions of this statute would automatically sunset on 

December 31, 1987, reinstating the community college districts’ 

authority to charge a health service fee as specified. 

 

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 

(subsequently renumbered as section 76355 by Chapter 8, Statutes of 

1993). The law requires any community college district that provided 

health services in FY 1986-87 to maintain health services at the level 

provided during that year for FY 1987-88 and for each fiscal year 

thereafter. 

 

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) 

determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session 

imposed a “new program” upon community college districts by requiring 

specified community college districts that provided health services in FY 

1983-84 to maintain health services at the level provided during that year 

for FY 1984-85 and for each fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance-of-

effort requirement applied to all community college districts that levied a 

health service fee in FY 1983-84.  

 

On April 27, 1989, the CSM determined that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 

1987, amended this maintenance-of-effort requirement to apply to all 

community college districts that provided health services in FY 1986-87, 

requiring them to maintain that level in FY 1987-88 and for each fiscal 

year thereafter. 

 

Summary 

Background 

227



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-2- 

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 

define reimbursement criteria. The CSM adopted parameters and 

guidelines on August 27, 1987, and amended them on May 25, 1989, and 

January 29, 2010. In compliance with Government Code section 17558, 

the SCO issues claiming instructions to assist school districts in claiming 

mandated program reimbursable costs. 

 

 

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 

increased costs resulting from the Health Fee Elimination Program for 

the period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006. 

 

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 

costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 

funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 

 

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government 

Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the district’s 

financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with 

generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards 

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 

appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 

conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence 

obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 

based on our audit objectives. 

 

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an 

understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as 

necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 

 

We asked the district’s representative to submit a written representation 

letter regarding the district’s accounting procedures, financial records, 

and mandated cost claiming procedures as recommended by generally 

accepted government auditing standards. However, the district declined 

our request. 

 

 

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 

outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 

Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and 

Recommendations section of this report. 

 

For the audit period, Long Beach Community College District claimed 

$869,534 ($870,534 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for costs 

of the Health Fee Elimination Program. Our audit disclosed that 

$196,839 is allowable and $672,695 is unallowable. 

 

For the FY 2003-04 claim, the State paid the district $37,425 from funds 

specifically appropriated for mandated program claims and $12,772 from 

funds appropriated under Chapter 724, Statutes of 2010 (Assembly Bill 

No. 1610). Our audit disclosed that the entire amount is allowable.  

 

  

Objective, Scope, 

and Methodology 

Conclusion 

228



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-3- 

For the FY 2004-05 claim, the State paid the district $46,013 from funds 

specifically appropriated for mandated program claims. Our audit 

disclosed that $142,610 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs 

claimed that exceed the amount paid, totaling $96,597, contingent upon 

available appropriations. 

 

For the FY 2005-06 claim, the State made no payment to the district. Our 

audit disclosed that $4,032 is allowable. The State will pay that amount, 

contingent upon available appropriations. 

 

 

We issued a draft audit report on May 8, 2009. Ann-Marie Gabel, 

Vice-President, Administrative Services, responded by letter dated 

May 29, 2009 (Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results. We 

issued our original final audit report on June 26, 2009. 

 

On October 27, 2011, the CSM issued a statement of decision in 

response to multiple incorrect reduction claims filed for the Health Fee 

Elimination Program. In its statement of decision, the CSM concluded 

that authorized health service fees may not be offset against the cost of 

athlete physicals. Therefore, we revised our final report to offset 

authorized health service fees against all allowable costs claimed, 

excluding costs attributable to athlete physicals. As a result, allowable 

costs increased by $4,032 for the audit period. On September 24, 2012, 

we notified Ms. Gabel; John Thompson, Director, Fiscal Services; and 

other district staff of the final audit report revisions. District staff did not 

comment on the revisions. 

 

 

This report is solely for the information and use of Long Beach 

Community College District, the Los Angeles County Office of Education, 

the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office, the California 

Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should 

not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction 

is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of 

public record. 

 

 
Original signed by 

 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

October 24, 2012 

 

 

Views of 

Responsible 

Official 

Restricted Use 

229



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-4- 

Revised Schedule 1— 

Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment  Reference
 1
 

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004         

Athlete physicals:         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 1,941  $ 1,941  $ —   

Services and supplies   1,035   1,035   —   

Total direct costs   2,976   2,976   —   

Indirect costs   988   506   (482)  Finding 1 

Total program costs, athlete physicals   3,964   3,482   (482)   

All other health services:         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits   363,369   363,369   —   

Services and supplies   93,273   93,273   —   

Total direct costs   456,642   456,642   —   

Indirect costs   151,651   77,629   (74,022)  Finding 1 

Total direct and indirect costs   608,293   534,271   (74,022)   

Less authorized health service fees   (344,231)   (486,684)   (142,453)  Finding 2 

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (872)   (872)   —   

Total program costs, all other health services   263,190   46,715   (216,475)   

Total program costs  $ 267,154   50,197  $ (216,957)   

Less amount paid by the State
2 

    (50,197)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ —     

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005         

Athlete physicals:         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 2,032  $ 2,032  $ —   

Services and supplies   1,040   1,040   —   

Total direct costs   3,072   3,072   —   

Indirect costs   993   993   —   

Total program costs, athlete physicals   4,065   4,065   —   

  

230



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-5- 

Revised Schedule 1 (continued) 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment  Reference
 1
 

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005 (continued)         

All other health services:         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits   339,389   339,389   —   

Services and supplies   96,706   96,706   —   

Total direct costs   436,095   436,095   —   

Indirect costs   140,990   140,990   —   

Total direct and indirect costs   577,085   577,085   —   

Less authorized health service fees   (274,352)   (437,702)   (163,350)  Finding 2 

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (838)   (838)   —   

Total program costs, all other health services   301,895   138,545   (163,350)   

Total program costs  $ 305,960   142,610  $ (163,350)   

Less amount paid by the State
 

    (46,013)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 96,597     

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006         

Athlete physicals:         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 2,217  $ 2,217  $ —   

Services and supplies   1,130   1,130   —   

Total direct costs   3,347   3,347   —   

Indirect costs   1,133   1,133   —   

Total direct and indirect costs   4,480   4,480   —   

Less late filing penalty
 3 

  —   (448)   (448)   

Total program costs, athlete physicals   4,480   4,032   (448)   

All other health services:         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits   344,403   344,403   —   

Services and supplies   103,762   103,762   —   

Total direct costs   448,165   448,165   —   

Indirect costs   151,749   151,749   —   

Total direct and indirect costs   599,914   599,914   —   

Less authorized health service fees   (305,891)   (640,077)   (334,186)  Finding 2 

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (1,083)   (1,083)   —   

Less late filing penalty   (1,000)   —   1,000   

Audit adjustments exceeding claimed costs   —   41,246   41,246   

Total program costs, all other health services   291,940   —   (291,940)   

Total program costs  $ 296,420   4,032  $ (292,388)   

Less amount paid by the State
 

    —     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 4,032     
  

231



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-6- 

Revised Schedule 1 (continued) 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustment  Reference
 1
 

Summary: July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006         

Athlete physicals:         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 6,190  $ 6,190  $ —   

Services and supplies   3,205   3,205   —   

Total direct costs   9,395   9,395   —   

Indirect costs   3,114   2,632   (482)   

Total direct and indirect costs   12,509   12,027   (482)   

Less late filing penalty
 

  —   (448)   (448)   

Total program costs, athlete physicals   12,509   11,579   (930)   

All other health services:         

Direct costs:         

Salaries and benefits   1,047,161   1,047,161   —   

Services and supplies   293,741   293,741   —   

Total direct costs   1,340,902   1,340,902   —   

Indirect costs   444,390   370,368   (74,022)   

Total direct and indirect costs   1,785,292   1,711,270   (74,022)   

Less authorized health service fees   (924,474)   (1,564,463)   (639,989)   

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements   (2,793)   (2,793)   —   

Less late filing penalty   (1,000)   —   1,000   

Audit adjustments exceeding claimed costs   —   41,246   41,246   

Total program costs, all other health services   857,025   185,260   (671,765)   

Total program costs  $ 869,534   196,839  $ (672,695)   

Less amount paid by the State
 

    (96,210)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ 100,629     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

1 See the Revised Findings and Recommendations section. 

2 The district was paid $37,425 from funds specifically appropriated for mandated program claims and $12,772 

from funds appropriated under Chapter 724, Statutes of 2010 (Assembly Bill No. 1610). 

3 Government Code section 17568 (effective for the audit period) states that a claim filed late shall be assessed a 

penalty of 10% of the amount that would have been allowed, up to a maximum of $1,000. 

 

232



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-7- 

Findings and Recommendations 
 

The district claimed unallowable indirect costs totaling $74,504 for fiscal 

year (FY) 2003-04. The costs are unallowable because the district 

overstated its indirect cost rate. A similar issue was noted in Finding 2 of 

the SCO’s revised audit report of the same program dated October 11, 

2012. That report covered the period from July 1, 2001, through 

June 30, 2003. 
 

For FY 2003-04, the district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect 

cost rate prepared using the principles of Title 2, Code of Federal 

Regulations, Part 220 (Office of Management and Budget [OMB] 

Circular A-21). However, the district used expenditures from the prior 

year’s CCFS-311 to prepare the indirect cost rate in that fiscal year. The 

district indicated that it used the most current data available to prepare its 

ICRP and believes that federal approval was not necessary. 
 

State regulations require every college district to complete and file the 

financial statements on Form CCFS-311 on or before October 15, and the 

annual audit report on or before December 31. Therefore, data for FY 

2003-04 should have been available at year end, as the mandated cost 

claims were not due until January 15 of the subsequent calendar year. 
 

For FY 2003-04, the SCO’s claiming instructions allow the district to use 

a federally approved rate prepared in accordance with OMB Circular 

A-21. The district did not obtain federal approval for FY 2003-04. We 

calculated the allowable indirect cost rate based on the FAM-29C 

methodology that the parameters and guidelines and the SCO’s claiming 

instructions allow. We applied the allowable indirect cost rate to 

allowable direct costs according to the SCO’s claiming instructions. 
 

The following table summarizes the claimed and allowable indirect cost 

rates: 
 

 

 Fiscal Year 

2003-04  

Allowable indirect cost rate  17.00%  

Less claimed indirect cost rate  (33.21)%  

Overstated indirect cost rate  (16.21)%  

 

The following table summarizes the audit adjustment based on the 

overstated indirect cost rate: 
 

 

 Fiscal Year 

2003-04  

Athlete physicals:    

Direct costs claimed  $ 2,976  

Overstated indirect cost rate  × (16.21)%  

Audit adjustment, athlete physicals  $ (482)  

All other health services:    

Direct costs claimed  $ 456,642  

Overstated indirect cost rate  × (16.21)%  

Audit adjustment, all other health services  $ (74,022)  

Total audit adjustment  $ (74,504)  

FINDING 1— 

Overstated indirect 

cost rate 

233



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-8- 

The program’s parameters and guidelines state, “Indirect costs may by 

claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his claiming 

instructions.” 

 

For FY 2003-04, the SCO’s claiming instructions state, “A college has 

the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost 

accounting principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular 

A-21 ‘Cost Principles for Educational Institutions,’ or the Controller’s 

[FAM-29C] methodology. . . .” 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the district claim indirect costs based on indirect 

cost rates computed in accordance with the SCO’s claiming instructions. 

 

District’s Response 

 
The draft audit report concludes that the District claimed unallowable 

indirect costs by $75,504 for fiscal year (FY) 2003-04. The draft audit 

report states that the District developed the indirect cost rate based on 

the principles of OMB Circular A-21, but that it was not a cost study 

approved by the federal government as required by the Controller’s 

claiming instructions. The Controller’s claiming instructions state that 

when claiming indirect costs college districts have the option of using a 

federally approved rate from the Office of Management and Budget 

Circular A-21, a rate calculated using form FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect 

cost rate. However, the Controller’s claiming instructions were never 

adopted as rules or regulations, so they have no force of law. 

 

The parameters and guidelines for the Health Fee Elimination program 

(as last amended on May 25, 1989), which are the legally enforceable 

standards for claiming costs, state that: “Indirect costs may be claimed 

in the manner described by the Controller in his claiming instructions.” 

(Emphasis added) Therefore, the parameters and guidelines do not 

require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by the 

Controller. Instead, the burden is on the Controller to show that the 

indirect cost method used by the District is excessive or unreasonable, 

which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government 

Code Section 17651(d)(2)). If the Controller wishes to enforce different 

audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should 

comply with the Administrative Procedure Act. 

 

The draft audit report notes that the District did not use the most recent 

CCFS-311 information available for the calculation of the indirect cost 

rate. For each fiscal year, the District used the prior year CCFS-311, 

prepared based on annual costs from the prior fiscal year for use in the 

current budget year. The draft audit report asserts that since the 

CCFS-311 is due to the state by October 15 each year, that district 

audited annual financial audits (the source of depreciation information 

for a method used in later fiscal years by the Controller) are due 

December 31 each year, and that the FY 2003-04 claim was due 

January 15, 2005, the District had adequate time to utilize the current 

CCFS-311 report rather than the report from the prior year. The audit 

report assumes that districts receive the audited prior year financial 

statements by January 1, which is a conclusion of fact without 

foundation. 

 

  

234



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-9- 

Regardless of the factual issue of when the necessary supporting 

documentation is available to districts, the audit report does not indicate 

an enforceable legal requirement to use the most current CCFS-311. In 

fact, the Controller accepts indirect cost rates based on “old” data. 

Federally approved indirect cost rates are allowed by the Controller for 

some mandate programs and some fiscal years. Federally approved 

rates are approved for periods of two or more years. This means the 

data from the fiscal year from which the federal rates were calculated 

would be at least three years prior to the last year in which the federal 

rate was used. 

 

The draft audit report notes that this same finding was made in the 

previous audit of this program for prior years at this District. The 

Controller knows that the District has appealed that audit to the 

Commission on State Mandates and that the District is therefore neither 

legally nor practically compelled to alter its position until a final 

adjudication of this issue. 

 

Since the draft audit report has stated no legal basis to disallowed the 

indirect cost rate calculation method used by the District, and has not 

shown a factual basis to reject the District’s rates as unreasonable or 

excessive, the adjustment should be withdrawn. 

 

SCO’s Comment 

 

In our revised audit report, we separately identified indirect cost audit 

adjustments attributable to athlete physicals and all other health services. 

The total audit adjustment amount and the recommendation remain 

unchanged. 

 

The parameters and guidelines (section VI) state, “Indirect costs may be 

claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his claiming 

instructions.” The district interprets “may be claimed” to mean that 

compliance with the claiming instructions is voluntary. Instead, “may be 

claimed” permits the district to claim indirect costs. However, if the 

district chooses to claim indirect costs, then the district must comply with 

the SCO’s claiming instructions. 

 

The district states, “the District used the prior year CCFS-311, prepared 

based on annual costs from the prior fiscal year for use in the current 

budget year.” Our audit validates this statement; however, no mandate-

related authoritative criteria exist to support this methodology. 

Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a 

reimbursement claim for actual mandate-related costs. In addition, the 

parameters and guidelines require the district to report actual costs. For 

each fiscal year, “actual costs” are costs of the current fiscal year, not 

costs from a prior fiscal year. 

 

State regulations require every college district to complete and file the 

financial statements on Form CCFS-311 on or before October 15, and to 

file the annual audit report on or before December 31. The district had 

the information on hand or could have obtained it from its external 

auditors before submitting its claim for reimbursement.  

 

We acknowledge that the CSM has not scheduled a hearing to respond to 

a prior IRC that the district filed. 

 

235



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-10- 

The district understated its reported authorized health service fees by 

$639,989 during the audit period. It reported actual health service fee 

revenue that it collected rather than authorized health service fees. 

 

Mandated costs do not include costs that are reimbursable from 

authorized fees. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs 

mandated by the state “means any increased costs that a school district is 

required to incur.” To the extent community college districts can charge 

a fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code 

section 17556 states that the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) shall 

not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the 

authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level 

of service.  

 

Education Code section 76335, subdivision (c), states that health fees are 

authorized for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on 

prayer for healing; (2) are attending a community college under an 

approved apprenticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial 

need. For FY 2003-04, the authorized fees are $12 per semester, $9 per 

summer session, and $9 per intersession of at least four weeks. For FY 

2004-05, the authorized fees are $13 per semester, $10 per summer 

session, and $10 per intersession of at least four weeks. For FY 2005-06, 

the authorized fees are $14 per semester, $11 per summer session, and 

$11 per intersession of at least four weeks. Effective January 1, 2006, 

Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c), no longer excludes 

students who have a financial need. 

 

We obtained student enrollment and Board of Governors Grant (BOGG) 

recipient data from the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s 

Office (CCCCO). The CCCCO data is based on student data that the 

district reported. We calculated total authorized health service fees using 

the authorized health service fee rates that the CCCCO identified.  

 

The following table shows the authorized health service fees and audit 

adjustment revenue: 
 

  Summer  Semester   

  Session  Fall  Spring  Total 

FY 2003-04:           

Number of enrolled students  12,602  29,810  28,508   

Less number of BOGG recipients  (4,882)  (11,896)  (11,655)   

Subtotal  7,720  17,914  16,853   

Authorized health service fee rate   × $ (9.00)   × $(12.00)   × $(12.00)   

Authorized health service fees  $ (69,480)  $ (214,968)  $ (202,236)  $ (486,684) 

Less authorized health service fees claimed      344,231 

Audit adjustment, FY 2003-04         (142,453) 

FY 2004-05:         

Number of enrolled students  13,714  26,392  25,149   

Less number of BOGG recipients  (5,426)  (12,245)  (12,002)   

Subtotal  8,288  14,147  13,147   

Authorized health service fee rate   × $(10.00)   × $(13.00)   × $(13.00)   

Authorized health service fees  $ (82,880)  $ (183,911)  $ (170,911)   (437,702) 

Less authorized health service fees claimed      274,352 

Audit adjustment, FY 2004-05         (163,350)   

FINDING 2— 

Understated authorized 

health service fees 

236



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-11- 

  Summer  Semester   

  Session  Fall  Spring  Total 

FY 2005-06:         

Number of enrolled students  13,554  25,768  25,970   

Less number of BOGG recipients  (5,629)  (12,245)  —   

Subtotal  7,925  13,523  25,970   

Authorized health service fee rate   × $(11.00)   × $(14.00)   × $(14.00)   

Authorized health service fees  $ (87,175)  $ (189,322)  $ (363,580)   (640,077) 

Less authorized health service fees claimed      305,891 

Audit adjustment, FY 2005-06        (334,186) 

Total audit adjustment        $ (639,989) 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees 

from mandate-related costs claimed. To properly calculate authorized 

health service fees, we recommend that the district identify the number 

of enrolled students based on CCCCO data element STD7, codes A 

through G. We also recommend that the district identify the number of 

apprenticeship program enrollees based on data elements SB 23, code 1, 

and STD7, codes A through G. 

 

In addition, we recommend that the district maintain documentation that 

identifies the number of students excluded from the health service fee 

based on Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c)(1). 

 

District’s Response 

 
The draft audit report states that student health service fee revenue 

offsets were understated by $639,989 for the three-year audit period. 

This adjustment is due to the fact that the District reported actual 

student health service fees that it collected rather than “authorized” 

student health service fees the could have been collected. The auditor 

calculated “authorized” student health service fee revenues, that is, the 

student health service fees collectible based on the highest student 

health service fee chargeable, rather than the full-time or part-time 

student health service fee actually charged to the student and actually 

collected. 

 

“Authorized” Fee Amount 

 

The draft audit report alleges that claimants must compute the total 

student health service fees collectible based on the highest “authorized” 

rate. The draft audit report does nto provide the statutory basis for the 

calculation of the “authorized” rate, nor the source of the legal right of 

any state entity to “authorize” student health service fee amounts absent 

rulemaking or compliance with the Administrative Procedure Act by 

the “authorizing” state agency. 

 

Education Code Section 76355 

 

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a), states that “[t]he 

governing board of a district maintaining a community college may 

require community college students to pay a fee. . . for health 

supervision and services. . .” There is no requirement that community 

colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the provision is 

further illustrated in subdivision (b) which states: “If, pursuant to this 

237



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-12- 

section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall 

decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required 

to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be 

mandatory or optional.” (Emphasis supplied in both instances) 

 

Government Code Section 17514 

 

The draft audit report relies upon Government Code Section 17514 for 

the conclusion that “[t]o the extent that community college districts can 

charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost.” First, charging a fee 

has no relationship to whether costs are incurred to provide the student 

health services program. Second, Government Code Section 17514, as 

added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984, actually states: 

 

“Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a 

local agency or school district is required to incur after July 1, 

1980, as a result of any statute enacted on or after January 1, 1975, 

or any executive order implementeing any statute enacted on or 

after January 1, 1975, which mandates a new program or higher 

level of service of an existing program within the meaning of 

Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California Constitution. 

 

There is nothing in the language of the statute regarding the authority to 

charge a fee, any nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any 

lanugage that describes the legal effect of fees collected. 

 

Government Code Section 17556 

 

The draft audit report relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for 

the conclusion that “the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) shall 

not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the 

authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased 

level of service.” Government Code Section 17556 as last amended by 

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 895, actually states: 

 

The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as 

defined in Section 17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency 

or school district, if after a hearing, the commission finds that: . . . 

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy 

service charges, fees, and assessments sufficient to pay for the 

mandated program or increased level of service. 

 

The draft audit report misrepresents the law. Government Code Section 

14556 prohibits the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs 

subject to reimbursement that is, approving a test claim activity for 

reimbursement, where the authority exists to levy fees in an amount 

sufficient to offset the entire mandated costs. Here, the Commission has 

already approved the test claim and made a finding of a new program 

or higher level of service for which the claimants do not have the 

ability to levy a fee in an amount sufficent to offset the entire mandated 

costs. 

 

  

238



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-13- 

Parameters and Guidelines 

 

The parameters and guidelines, as last amended on May 25, 1989, 

states, in relevant part: “Any offsetting savings that the claimant 

experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted from the 

costs claimed. . . This shall include the amount of [student fees] as 

authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a).” The use of the term 

“any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the 

fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but 

not student fees that could have been collected and were not, because 

uncollected fees are “offsetting savings” that were not “experienced.” 

 

The audit report should be changed to comply with the appropriate 

application of the parameters and guidelines and the Government Code 

concerning audits of mandate claims. 

 

SCO’s Comment 

 

The finding remains unchanged. In our revised audit report, we 

eliminated information from the recommendation that was rendered 

irrelevant by the CSM’s statement of decision issued October 27, 2011. 

 

“Authorized” Fee Amount 

 

We agree that community college districts may elect not to levy a health 

service fee or to levy a fee less than the authorized amount. Regardless of 

the district’s determination to levy or not levy the authorized health 

service fee, Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), provides 

districts the authority to levy the fee. The CCCCO notifies districts when 

the authorized rate increases pursuant to Education Code section 76355, 

subdivision (a)(2). Therefore, the Administrative Procedures Act is 

irrelevant. 

 

Education Code Section 76355 

 

Education Code section 76355 (specifically, subdivision (a)) authorizes 

the health service fee rate. The statutory section also provides the basis 

for calculating the authorized rate applicable to each fiscal year. The 

statutory section states: 

(1) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college 

may require community college students to pay a fee in the total 

amount of not more than ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven 

dollars ($7) for summer school, seven dollars ($7) for each 

intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each 

quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or 

indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a 

student health center or centers, or both. 

(2) The governing board of each community college district may 

increase this fee by the same percentage increase as the Implicit 

Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase of Goods 

and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of 

one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by 

one dollar ($1). 

 

  

239



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-14- 

Government Code Section 17514 

 

Government Code section 17514 states, “‘Costs mandated by the state’ 

means any increased costs which a local agency or school district is 

required [emphasis added] to incur. . . . ” The district ignores the direct 

correlation that if the district has authority to collect fees attributable to 

health service expenses, then it is not required to incur a cost. Therefore, 

those health service expenses do not meet the statutory definition of 

mandated costs. 

 

Government Code Section 17556 

 

The district presents an invalid argument that the statutory language 

applies only when the fee authority is sufficient to offset the “entire” 

mandated costs. The CSM recognized that the Health Fee Elimination 

Program’s costs are not uniform among districts. Districts provided 

different levels of service in FY 1986-87 (the “base year”). Furthermore, 

districts provided these services at varying costs. As a result, the fee 

authority may be sufficient to pay for some districts’ mandated program 

costs, while it is insufficient to pay the “entire” costs of other districts. 

Meanwhile, Education Code section 76355 (formerly section 72246) 

established a uniform health service fee assessment for students 

statewide. Therefore, the CSM adopted parameters and guidelines that 

clearly recognize an available funding source by identifying the health 

service fees as offsetting reimbursements. To the extent that districts 

have authority to charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost. 

 

Two court cases addressed the issue of fee authority
1
. Both cases 

concluded that “costs,” as used in the constitutional provision, exclude 

“expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes.” In both 

cases, the source other than taxes was fee authority.  
 

________________________ 
1 County of Fresno v. California (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 482; Connell v. Santa Margarita 

(1997) 59 Cal. App. 4th 382. 

 

Parameters and Guidelines 

 

The district incorrectly interprets the parameters and guidelines’ 

requirement regarding authorized health service fees. The CSM 

recognized the availability of another funding source by including the 

fees as offsetting savings in the parameters and guidelines. The CSM’s 

staff analysis of May 25, 1989, states the following regarding the 

proposed parameters and guidelines amendments that the CSM adopted 

that day: 

 
Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other 

Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement of [the] fee authority.  

 

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has 

proposed the addition of the following language to Item VIII. to clarify 

the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable costs:  

 

240



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

-15- 

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code 

Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have 

received had the fee been levied.”  

 

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not 

substantively change the scope of Item VIII.  

 

Thus, CSM intended that claimants deduct authorized health service fees 

from mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff 

analysis included an attached letter from the CCCCO dated April 3, 

1989. In that letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the CSM 

regarding authorized health service fees.  

 

The CSM did not revise the proposed parameters and guidelines 

amendments further, as the CSM’s staff concluded that the DOF’s 

proposed language did not substantively modify the scope of its proposed 

language. The CSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989, corroborate that 

the CSM adopted the proposed parameters and guidelines on consent, 

with no additional discussion. Therefore, no community college districts 

objected and there was no change to the CSM’s interpretation regarding 

authorized health service fees.  

 

 

The district’s response included a public records request. The district’s 

response and SCO’s comment are as follows: 

 

District’s Response 

 
The District requests that the Controller provide the District any and all 

written instructions, memorandums, or other writings in effect and 

applicable during the claiming period to Finding 1 (indirect cost rate 

calculation standards) and Finding 2 (calculation of the student health 

services fees offset). 

 

Government Code section 6253, subdivision (c), requires the state 

agency that is the subject of the request, within 10 days from receipt of 

a request for a copy of records, to determine whether the request, in 

whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in your 

possession and promptly notify the requesting party of that 

determination and the reasons therefore. Also, as required, when so 

notifying the District, please state the estimated date and time when the 

records will be made available. 

 

SCO’s Comment 

 

The SCO provided the district the requested records by separate letter 

dated June 22, 2009. 

 

 

 

OTHER ISSUE— 

Public records request 

241



Long Beach Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program 

 

Attachment— 

District’s Response to 

Draft Audit Report 
 

 

 

 

 

242



 

 

 

Loog B ea ('. b C i l y Co l l ege • Lang B c2 i:h C omm un i r )' 

.Nw..t.('/r.ur­
MukJ. & ... m 

Dr. Timond J. CL.it. 
).-llieyA~k<@:g 

IJ...op ·«t,0!WI 
Jtob.:r11> IJllVlp 

S..f¥tf~·/!n."11,., 
l'JoyO.l),.lctey 

Co l l rgc Oi$c 1 i c c 

49()1 E2SI C:'lr $ On St t C Ct . l.ong Rt:ich, c~ lif o r l'li:'l 90808 

May29, 2009 

Mr. Jim L. Spano, Chief 
Mandated Costs Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 
California State Controller 
P .0. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874 

Re: Chapter l, Statutes of 1984 
Health Fee 'Elimination 

CERTIFIED MAIL- #7006 0100 0004 6064 6161 

Annual Claim Fiscal Y car!l: 2003-04, 2-004-05, and 2005-06 

Dear Mr. Spano: 

This Jetter is the response of the Long Beach Community College District to the draft 
.audit report for the above referenced program and fiscal years transmitted by the letter 
from Jeffrey Browmfield, Chiet~ Division of Audits, State Controller's Office, dated May 
8, 2009, and received by the District on May 15. 2009. 

Findi.ng l · Oversttated indirect co~t• rates 

The drntl audit report concludes that the District claimed unallowable indirect costs by 
$75,504 for fiscal year (FY) 2003-04. The dratl audit report states that the District 
developed the indirect cost rate based on the principles ofOMB Circular A-21, but tl1at it 
was not a cost study approved by the federal government as required by the Controller's 
claiming instructions. The Controller's claiming instructions state that when claiming 
indirect co~'ts college districts have the C>ption of using a federall y approved rate from the 
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21. a rnte calculated using form FAM-
29C, or a 7% indireci cost rate. However, the Controller's claiming instructions were 
never adopted as rules or regulations, so they have no force of law. 

The parameters and guidelines for the Health Fee Elimination program (as last amended 
on May 25, 1989), which are the legally enforceable standards for claimiog costs, state 

243



 

 
 

Mr. Jim Spano Page2 May28, 2009 

that: " Indirect costs ma_y be claimed in the manner described by the Controller in his 
daitning instru<:tions.'" (Emphasis added) Thei-efore, the parameters aad i,'11.idelines do 
not require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner described by the Controller. 
Instead, the burden is oa the Controller to show that the indirect cost method used by Che 
District is excessive or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in 
statute (Government Code Section l 7651{d)(2)). If the Controller wishes to enforce 
different audit standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should comply 
with the Administrative Procedure Act 

The draft audit reiPOn notes that the District did not use the most receut CCFS-311 
information available for the calculation of the indirect co~1 rnte. For each fiscal year, 
the District used the prior year CCFS-311, prepared based on annual costs from the prior 
fiscal year for use in the current budget year. The draft audit report asserts that since the 
CCFS-311 is due to the state by October 15 each year, that district audited annual 
financial audits (the source of depreciation information for a method used in later fiscal 
years by the Controller) are due December 3 1 each year, and that the FY 2003-04 claim 
was due January 15, 2005, the District had adequate time to utilize the current CCFS-311 
report rather than the report from the prior year. The audit report assumes that districts 
receive the audited prior year financial suucmcnts by January I, which is a conclusion of 
fact without foundation. 

Regardless of the factual issue of when the necessary supporting documentation is 
available to districns, the audit report docs not indicate an enforceable legal requirement 
to use the most current CCFS-31 I. In fact, the Controller accepts indirect cost rates 
based on "old" data . federally approved indirect cost rate$ are allowed by the Controller 
for some mandate programs and some fiscal years. Federally approved rates are 
approved for periods of two or more years. This means the data from the fiscal year from 
which the foderal rates were cakulated would be at least three years prior to the last year 
in which the federal rate is used. 

The draft audit report notes thai this same finding was made in the previous audit of this 
program for prior years al this Di;irict. The Controller knows that the District has 
9ppe~led that audit to the Commission on St~te Mandates and that the District is therefore 
neither legally nor practically compelled to alter its position until a final adjudication of 
this issue. 

Since the draft audit report has stated no legal basis lo disallow the indirect cost rate 
calculation method used by the District, an.d has not shown a factual basis to reject die 
DistriL1's rdtes as unreasonable or excessive, the adjustment should be withdrawn. 

Finding 2 - Undcr~tated authorized health fee service fees 

The draft audit report states that student health service fee revenue offsets were 
understated by $639,989 for the three-year audit period . This adj ustment is due to the fact 
that the District reported actual student health SLTVice fees that it collected rather than 
"authorized'" srudcnt health service fees the could have been collected. Tue auditor 

244



 

 

 

Mr. Jim Spano Page3 May 28, 2009 

calculated "authorized" student health service fee revenues, that is, the student health 
service fees collectible based on the highest student health service fee chargeable, rather 
than the full-time or part-time student health service fee actually charged to the srudent 
and actually collected. 

"Authorized" Fee Amounl 

The draft audi1 repor1 alleges that claimants must compute the total student hc-.!lth service 
fees collectible based on the highest "authorized" rate. The draft audit report does not 
provide the statutory basis for 1he calculatio.n of the "authorized' ' rate, nor the source of 
the legal right of any state entity to "authorize" student health service fee amounts absent 
rulemaking or compliance with the Administrative Procedure Act by the " authorizing" 
state agency. 

Education Code Section 76355 

Education Code Section 76355, subdivisi<m (a), ~'llltes that "(t]he governing board of a 
district maintaining a community college mav require community college students to pay 
a fee . . . for health supervision and services . . . " There is no requirement that 
community colleges levy these foes. The permissive na1ure of the provision is further 
illustrated in subdivision (b) which states: "!I, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, 
the governing board of the district shall dC<-idc the amount of the fee, if anv, that a part­
time student is required to pay. The governing board mav decide whether the fee sltal/ be 
mandatory or optional." (Emphasis supplied in both instances) 

Government Code Section I 7 514 

The drdfi audit report relies upon Govenu11ent Code Section 17514 for the conclusion 
that "[t]o the extent that community college districts can charge a fee, they are not 
required to incur a cost." First, charging a fee has no relationship to whether costs arc 
incurred to provide the student health services program. Second. Gov~'Tllment Code 
Section 17514, as added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984, acrually states: 

"Costs mandated by the state" means any increased costs which a local ag~'11CY or 
school district is required to incur after July I, 1980, as a result of any statute 
enacted on or after January 1, 1975, or any executive order implemmting any 
statute enacted on or after January I, 1975, which mandates a new program or 
higher level of service of an existing program wilhin the meaning of Section 6 of 
Article XHI B of the California Constitution. 

There is nothing in the language of the statute rego.rding the authority to charge a fee, any 
nexus of fee revenue to increased cost, nor any language that describe.~ the legal efTcc1 of 
fees collected. 

245



 

 

 

Mr. Jim Spano Page4 May28, 2009 

Government Code Section 17556 

The draft audit report relies upon Government Code Section 17556 for the conclusion 
that "the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) shall not find costs mandated by the 
State if the school district nas the authority 10 levy fees to pay for the mandated program 
or increased level of service." Government Code Section 17556 as last amended by 
Statutes of 2004, Chapter 895, actually states: 

The commission shall not find costs mandated by the state, as defined in Section 
17514, in any claim submitted by a local agency or school district, if after a 
bearing, the commission finds that: 

(d) The local agency or school district has the authority to levy service 
charges, tees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the mandated program or 
increased level of service. 

The draft audit rep-0rt misrepresents the law. Government Code Section l 7556 pronibits 
the Commission on State Mandates from finding costs subject to reimbursement that is, 
approving a test claim activity for reimburs~ment, where the authority exist' lo levy fees 
in an amount sufficient to offset the entire mandated costS. Here, the Commission bas 
already approved tile test claim and made a finding of a new program or higher level of 
service for which the claimants do not have the ability to levy a fee in an amoulll 
sufficient lo offset the entire mandated costs. 

Parameters and Guidelines 

The parameters and guidelines, as last amended on May 25, I 989, stale, in relevant part: 
"Anv offsetting savings that the claimant· experiences as a direct result of this statute mu>1 
be deducted from the costs claimed... Tiiis shall include the amount of (student fees] 
as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)." The use of the t~'ml "anl' offsetting 
savings" further ilh!l>'lrates the pennissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually 
collected must be used to offset costS, bu1 not student fees that could have been collected 
and were not, because uncollected fees are "offsetting saving.'" that were not 
"exjSerienced." 

The audit report should be changed to comply with the appll)priate application of the 
parameters and guidelines and the Government Code concerning audits of mandate 
claims. 

Public Records Request 

The Disiric1 request~ that the Controller provide the District any and all written 
instructions, memorandums, or other writings in elTect and applicable during the claiming 
period to Finding I (indirect cost rate calculation standards) and Finding 2 (calculation of 
the student health service fees olTset) . 

246



 

 

 
  

Mr. Jim Spano Pages May 28, 2009 

Govemment Code section 6253, subdivision (c). requires the slate agency that is the 
subject of the request, within JO days from receipt of a request for a copy of records, to 
detennine whether the request, in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public 
records in your possession and promptly notify the requesting party of that dctcnnination 
and the rca.wns therefore. Also, as required, when so notifying the District, please ~iate 
the estimated dale and time when the records will be. made available. 

0 0 0 

Sincerely, 

Ann-Marie Gabel, Vice President, Administrative Services 
Long Beach Community College District 

AG:lr 

cc: Bloy Oakley, Superintendcnt·President 
Long Beach Community College District 

Keitl1 Peterson, President 
Six'T'en and Associates 

247



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State Controller’s Office 

Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 

Sacramento, CA  94250-5874 

 

http://www.sco.ca.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
C09-MCC-002 

248



Eloy 0. Oakley 
Superintendent I President 

JOHN CHIA~~,;.,~ 
alalH.ornfo ~· ·~ 

October 3, 2008 

Long Beach Community College District 
4901 East Carson Street 
Long Beach, CA 90808 

Re: Audit of Mandated Cost Claims for Health Fee Elimination Program 
For the Period of July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2006 

Dear Mr. Oakley: 

This letter confirms that Janny Chan has scheduled an audit of Long Beach Community 
College District's legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program cost claims filed for 
fiscal year (FY) 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06. Government Code sections 12410, 
17558.5, and 17561 provide the authority for this audit. The entrance conference is scheduled for 
Thursday, October 16, 2008, at 11 :00 a.m. We will begin audit fieldwork after the entrance 
conference. 

Please furnish working accommodations for and provide the necessary records (listed on 
the Attachment) to the audit staff. If you have any questions, please call me at (310) 342-5639. 

AL/kr 

~~ 
Art Luna, Audit Manager 
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 

Attachment 

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874 
SACRAMENTO 300 Capitol Mall, Suite 518, Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 324-8907 

LOS ANGELES 600 Corporate Pointe, Suite 1000, Culver City, CA 90230 (310) 342-5656 249



Eloy 0. Oakley 
October 3, 2008 
Page 2 

cc: Linda Roseth, Administrative Secretary I Mandated Cost Specialist 
Long Beach Community College District 

Jim L. Spano, Chief 
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

Ginny Brummels, Manager 
Division of Accounting and Reporting 
State Controller's Office 

Janny Chan, Auditor-in-Charge 
Division of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

250



Long Beach Community College District 
Records Request for Mandated Cost Program 

FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, and FY 2005-06 

1 . Copy of external and internal audit reports performed on the mandated cost program 

2. Organization charts for the district effective during the audit period, showing employee 
names and position titles 

3. Organization charts for the division or units handling the mandated cost program effective 
during the audit period, showing employee names and position titles 

4. Chart of accounts 

5. Worksheets that support the productive hourly rate used, including support for benefit rates 

6. Documentation that supports the indirect cost rate proposals (I CRP) 

7. Employee time sheets or time logs 

8. Access to payroll records showing employee salaries and benefits paid during the audit 
period 

9. Access to general ledger accounts that support disbursements 

10. Documentation that supports amounts received from other funding sources 

11. Copies of invoices and other documents necessary to support costs claimed 

12. Copy of claims filed for the mandated cost program 

13. District budgets for 2003-04, 2004-05, and 2005-06 

251



1

CIRCULAR A-21 (Revised 05/10/04) 

CIRCULAR NO. A-21 

Revised

TO THE HEADS OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENTS AND ESTABLISHMENTS 
SUBJECT:   Cost Principles for Educational Institutions 

1. Purpose.  This Circular establishes principles for
determining costs applicable to grants, contracts, and other 
agreements with educational institutions.  The principles deal 
with the subject of cost determination, and make no attempt to 
identify the circumstances or dictate the extent of agency and 
institutional participation in the financing of a particular 
project.  The principles are designed to provide that the 
Federal Government bear its fair share of total costs, 
determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, except where restricted or prohibited by law.
Agencies are not expected to place additional restrictions on 
individual items of cost.  Provision for profit or other 
increment above cost is outside the scope of this Circular. 

2. Supersession.  The Circular supersedes Federal Management
Circular 73-8, dated December 19, 1973.  FMC 73-8 is revised and 
reissued under its original designation of OMB Circular No.
A-21.

3. Applicability.
a. All Federal agencies that sponsor research and

development, training, and other work at educational 
institutions shall apply the provisions of this Circular in 
determining the costs incurred for such work.  The principles 
shall also be used as a guide in the pricing of fixed price or 
lump sum agreements. 

b. In addition, Federally Funded Research and Development
Centers associated with educational institutions shall be 
required to comply with the Cost Accounting Standards, rules and 
regulations issued by the Cost Accounting Standards Board, and 
set forth in 48 CFR part 99; provided that they are subject 
thereto under defense related contracts. 

4. Responsibilities.  The successful application of cost
accounting principles requires development of mutual 
understanding between representatives of educational 

Exhibit F

252



 
 6 

 
 
PRINCIPLES FOR DETERMINING COSTS APPLICABLE TO GRANTS, 
CONTRACTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS WITH 
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS 
 
A. Purpose and scope. 
 
    1. Objectives.  This Attachment provides principles for 
determining the costs applicable to research and development, 
training, and other sponsored work performed by colleges and 
universities under grants, contracts, and other agreements with 
the Federal Government.  These agreements are referred to as 
sponsored agreements. 
 
    2. Policy guides.  The successful application of these cost 
accounting principles requires development of mutual 
understanding between representatives of universities and of the 
Federal Government as to their scope, implementation, and 
interpretation.  It is recognized that -- 
    a. The arrangements for Federal agency and institutional 
participation in the financing of a research, training, or other 
project are properly subject to negotiation between the agency 
and the institution concerned, in accordance with such 
governmentwide criteria or legal requirements as may be 
applicable. 
    b. Each institution, possessing its own unique combination 
of staff, facilities, and experience, should be encouraged to 
conduct research and educational activities in a manner 
consonant with its own academic philosophies and institutional 
objectives. 
    c. The dual role of students engaged in research and the 
resulting benefits to sponsored agreements are fundamental to 
the research effort and shall be recognized in the application 
of these principles. 
    d. Each institution, in the fulfillment of its obligations, 
should employ sound management practices. 
    e. The application of these cost accounting principles 
should require no significant changes in the generally accepted 
accounting practices of colleges and universities.  However, the 
accounting practices of individual colleges and universities 
must support the accumulation of costs as required by the 
principles, and must provide for adequate documentation to 
support costs charged to sponsored agreements. 

253



 
 37 

years ending during 1997, or the period covered by negotiated 
agreements in effect on December 31, 1995, whichever is later, 
except for those educational institutions with cognizant 
agencies other than HHS or DOD.  Cognizance for these 
educational institutions shall transfer to HHS or DOD at the end 
of the period covered by the current negotiated rate agreement.  
After cognizance is established, it shall continue for a 
five-year period. 
    b. Acceptance of rates.  The negotiated rates shall be 
accepted by all Federal agencies.  Only under special 
circumstances, when required by law or regulation, may an agency 
use a rate different from the negotiated rate for a class of 
sponsored agreements or a single sponsored agreement. 
    c. Correcting deficiencies.  The cognizant agency shall 
negotiate changes needed to correct systems deficiencies 
relating to accountability for sponsored agreements.  Cognizant 
agencies shall address the concerns of other affected agencies, 
as appropriate. 
    d. Resolving questioned costs.  The cognizant agency shall 
conduct any necessary negotiations with an educational 
institution regarding amounts questioned by audit that are due 
the Federal Government related to costs covered by a negotiated 
agreement. 
    e. Reimbursement.  Reimbursement to cognizant agencies for 
work performed under Circular A-21 may be made by reimbursement 
billing under the Economy Act, 31 U.S.C. 1535. 
    f. Procedure for establishing facilities and administrative 
rates.  The cognizant agency shall arrange with the educational 
institution to provide copies of rate proposals to all 
interested agencies.  Agencies wanting such copies should notify 
the cognizant agency.  Rates shall be established by one of the 
following methods: 
      (1) Formal negotiation.  The cognizant agency is 
responsible for negotiating and approving rates for an 
educational institution on behalf of all Federal agencies.  
Non-cognizant Federal agencies, which award sponsored agreements 
to an educational institution, shall notify the cognizant agency 
of specific concerns (i.e., a need to establish special cost 
rates) that could affect the negotiation process.  The cognizant 
agency shall address the concerns of all interested agencies, as 
appropriate.  A pre-negotiation conference may be scheduled 
among all interested agencies, if necessary.  The cognizant 
agency shall then arrange a negotiation conference with the 
educational institution. 

254



 
 38 

      (2) Other than formal negotiation.  The cognizant agency 
and educational institution may reach an agreement on rates 
without a formal negotiation conference; for example, through 
correspondence or use of the simplified method described in this 
Circular. 
    g. Formalizing determinations and agreements.  The cognizant 
agency shall formalize all determinations or agreements reached 
with an educational institution and provide copies to other 
agencies having an interest. 
    h. Disputes and disagreements.  Where the cognizant agency 
is unable to reach agreement with an educational institution 
with regard to rates or audit resolution, the appeal system of 
the cognizant agency shall be followed for resolution of the 
disagreement. 
    12. Standard Format for Submission.  For facilities and 
administrative (F&A) rate proposals submitted on or after July 
1, 2001, educational institutions shall use the standard format, 
shown in Appendix C, to submit their F&A rate proposal to the 
cognizant agency.  The cognizant agency may, on an 
institution-by-institution basis, grant exceptions from all or 
portions of Part II of the standard format requirement.  This 
requirement does not apply to educational institutions that use 
the simplified method for calculating F&A rates, as described in 
Section H. 
 
H. Simplified method for small institutions. 
    1. General. 
    a. Where the total direct cost of work covered by Circular 
A-21 at an institution does not exceed $10 million in a fiscal 
year, the use of the simplified procedure described in 
subsections 2 or 3, may be used in determining allowable F&A 
costs.  Under this simplified procedure, the institution's most 
recent annual financial report and immediately available 
supporting information shall be utilized as basis for 
determining the F&A cost rate applicable to all sponsored 
agreements.  The institution may use either the salaries and 
wages (see subsection 2) or modified total direct costs (see 
subsection 3) as distribution basis. 
    b. The simplified procedure should not be used where it 
produces results that appear inequitable to the Federal 
Government or the institution.  In any such case, F&A costs 
should be determined through use of the regular procedure. 
    2. Simplified procedure - Salaries and wages base. 
    a. Establish the total amount of salaries and wages paid to 
all employees of the institution. 

255



 
 39 

    b. Establish an F&A cost pool consisting of the expenditures 
(exclusive of capital items and other costs specifically 
identified as unallowable) that customarily are classified under 
the following titles or their equivalents: 
      (1) General administration and general expenses (exclusive 
of costs of student administration and services, student 
activities, student aid, and scholarships). 
      (2) Operation and maintenance of physical plant; and 
depreciation and use allowances; after appropriate adjustment 
for costs applicable to other institutional activities. 
      (3) Library. 
      (4) Department administration expenses, which will be 
computed as 20 percent of the salaries and expenses of deans and 
heads of departments. 
    In those cases where expenditures classified under 
subsection (1) have previously been allocated to other 
institutional activities, they may be included in the F&A cost 
pool.  The total amount of salaries and wages included in the 
F&A cost pool must be separately identified. 
    c. Establish a salary and wage distribution base, determined 
by deducting from the total of salaries and wages as established 
in subsection a the amount of salaries and wages included under 
subsection b. 
    d. Establish the F&A cost rate, determined by dividing the 
amount in the F&A cost pool, subsection b, by the amount of the 
distribution base, subsection c. 
    e. Apply the F&A cost rate to direct salaries and wages for 
individual agreements to determine the amount of F&A costs 
allocable to such agreements. 
    3. Simplified procedure - Modified total direct cost base. 
    a. Establish the total costs incurred by the institution for 
the base period. 
    b. Establish a F&A cost pool consisting of the expenditures 
(exclusive of capital items and other costs specifically 
identified as unallowable) that customarily are classified under 
the following titles or their equivalents: 
      (1) General administration and general expenses (exclusive 
of costs of student administration and services, student 
activities, student aid, and scholarships). 
      (2) Operation and maintenance of physical plant; and 
depreciation and use allowances; after appropriate adjustment 
for costs applicable to other institutional activities. 
      (3) Library. 

256



OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
  
 

COMPLIANCE SUPPLEMENT 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
MARCH 2014 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

 
 

 
 

257



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

c. Consider the results of the testing of internal control in assessing the risk of 
noncompliance.  Use this as the basis for determining the nature, timing, and 
extent (e.g., number of transactions to be selected) of substantive tests of 
compliance. 

4. Suggested Compliance Audit Procedures – Indirect Costs 

a. Test a sample of transactions for conformance with the following criteria 
contained in A-21 and CAS, as applicable. 

b. For educational institutions that charge indirect cost to Federal awards based on 
federally approved rate(s):  

(1) Ascertain if indirect costs or centralized or administrative services costs 
were allocated or charged to a major program.  If not, the following 
suggested audit procedures do not apply. 

(2) Obtain and read the current indirect cost rate agreement and determine the 
terms in effect. 

(3) Select a sample of claims for reimbursement and verify that the rates used 
are in accordance with the rate agreement, that rates were applied to the 
appropriate bases, and that the amounts claimed were the product of 
applying the rate to the applicable base.  Verify that the costs included in 
the base(s) are consistent with the costs that were included in the base year 
(e.g., if the allocation base is total direct costs, verify that current year 
direct costs do not include costs items that were treated as indirect costs in 
the base year).   

(4) Ascertain if the educational institution’s accounting practices for 
determining direct and indirect costs for the fiscal year being audited are 
consistent with the accounting practices used to establish the federally 
approved rate and its DS-2.  If accounting changes have occurred, 
determine if they were approved by the cognizant Federal agency.  If 
accounting changes have not been approved and the accounting changes 
impact costs charged to federally funded awards, this should be considered 
a reportable finding. (A-21, section C.14 and CAS, as applicable). 

c. For educational institutions that charge indirect cost to Federal awards based on 
rate(s) which are not approved by the cognizant Federal agency: 

(1) If the ICRP has been certified and submitted to the cognizant Federal 
agency and is based on costs incurred in the year being audited, then the 
ICRP should be audited for compliance with the provisions of A-21 and 
CAS, as applicable. 

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-36 

258



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

(2) If the educational institution has a certified ICRP, which is based on costs 
incurred in the year being audited, but has not submitted it to their Federal 
cognizant agency, then the ICRP should be audited using the procedures 
listed below.  

(a) Test the indirect cost pool groupings for compliance with A-21, 
section F.   

(b) Test the indirect cost pools to determine if costs are allowable. 

(c) Test that indirect costs have been treated consistently when 
incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, as indirect 
costs only with respect to final cost objectives.  No final cost 
objective shall have allocated to it as a cost any cost, if another 
cost incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, has been 
included as a direct cost of that or any other final cost objective 
(A-21, section C.11).  

(d) Test that the indirect cost pools in the rate proposal were 
developed consistent with the educational institution’s disclosed 
practices as described in its DS-2, if applicable (A-21, section 
C.14). 

(e) Test the depreciation and use allowance cost pool to determine if: 

(i) Computations of depreciation or use allowance are based 
on the acquisition cost of the assets.  Acquisition costs 
exclude (A) the cost of land; (B) any portion of the cost of 
buildings and equipment borne by the Federal Government, 
irrespective of where title was originally vested or where it 
is presently located; and (C) any portion of the cost of 
buildings and equipment contributed by or for the 
educational institution where law or agreement prohibit 
recovery (A-21, section J.14). 

(ii) The depreciation method used to charge the cost of an asset 
(or group of assets) to accounting periods reflects the 
pattern of consumption of the asset during its useful life 
(A-21, section J.14). 

(iii) Charges for use allowances or depreciation are supported 
by adequate property records and physical inventories, 
which must be taken at least once every 2 years (A-21, 
section J.14). 

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-37 

259



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

(iv) The depreciation methods used to calculate the depreciation 
amounts for the ICRP are the same methods used by the 
educational institution for its financial statements (A-21, 
section J.12). 

(v) The allocation method for the depreciation and use 
allowance cost pool complies with A-21, section F.2. 

(vi) Gains and losses on the sale, retirement, or other 
disposition of depreciable property have been appropriately 
accounted for and complies with A-21, section J.21. 

(vii) Large research facilities – Determine that large research 
facilities that are included in ICRPs negotiated after 
January 1, 2000, and on which the design and construction 
began after July 1, 1998, are compliant with the provisions 
for determining allowable costs in A-21, section F.2.c. 

(f) Test the interest cost pool to determine if: 

(i) Computations for interest comply with the provisions of  
A-21, section J.26. 

(ii) The allocation method for the interest cost pool complies 
with A-21, section F.3. 

(g) Test the operations and maintenance cost pool to determine if: 

(i) Costs are appropriately classified in this cost pool  
(A-21, section F.4). 

(ii) Rental costs comply with the provisions of A-21, section 
J.43. 

(iii) The educational institution’s accounting practices for 
classifying (A) rearrangement and alteration costs and  
(B) reconversion costs, either as direct or indirect, result in 
consistent treatment in like circumstances. 

(iv) The allocation method for the operations and maintenance 
cost pool complies with A-21, section F.4. 

(h) Tests the library cost pool to determine if: 

(i) Costs are appropriately classified in this cost pool (A-21, 
section F.8). 

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-38 

260



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

(ii) The allocation method for the library cost pool complies 
with A-21, section F.8. 

(iii) If the allocation method is based on a cost analysis study in 
accordance with A-21, section E.2.d, determine that the 
study: 

(A) Results in an equitable distribution of costs and 
represents the relative benefits derived, 

(B) Is appropriately documented in sufficient detail for 
review by the cognizant Federal agency, 

(C) Is statistically sound, 

(D) Is performed specifically at the educational 
institution, 

(E) Is reviewed every 2 years, and, if necessary, 
updated, and 

(F) Assumptions are clearly stated and adequately 
explained. 

(i) Test the administrative cost pools to determine if: 

(i) Costs are appropriately classified in these cost pools and 
the distribution bases are compliant with A-21, sections 
F.5, F.6, and F.7. 

(ii) The administrative cost components comply with the 
limitation on reimbursement of administrative cost in A-21, 
section G.8.  If the proposal is based on the alternative 
method for administrative cost in A-21, section G.9, then 
the limitation does not apply.  If the proposal is based on 
the alternative method for administrative cost, determine 
that the educational institution meets the criteria of section 
G.9 and that this is adequately documented in the proposal. 

(iii) Departmental administration expense pool – test to 
determine that this cost pool complies with A-21, section 
F.6. 

(iv) Academic Deans’ Offices – test that salaries and operating 
expenses are limited to those attributable to administrative 
functions. 

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-39 

261



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

(v) Academic Departments – Salaries and fringe benefits 
attributable to the administrative work (including bid and 
proposal preparation) of faculty (including department 
heads), and other professional personnel conducting 
research and/or instruction, is allowed at a rate of 3.6 
percent of modified total direct costs.  This category should 
not include professional business or administrative officers.  
Determine that this allowance is added to the computation 
of the indirect cost rate for major functions.  Test to 
determine that the expenses covered by this allowance are 
excluded from the departmental cost pool (A-21, section 
F.6). 

Test for consistent treatment, in like circumstances, of other 
administrative and supporting expenses incurred within academic 
departments.  For example, items such as office supplies, postage, 
local telephone, and memberships shall normally be treated as 
indirect costs.  

(3) If the ICRP has been certified and submitted to the cognizant Federal 
agency, but is based on costs incurred in a fiscal year prior to the fiscal 
year being audited, a review of the ICRP is not required. 

(4) If an ICRP has not been prepared and, therefore, the indirect costs charged 
to Federal awards are not based on a certified ICRP, this may be required 
to be reported as an audit finding, in accordance with OMB Circular A-
133, §__.510(a)(5). 

(5) Application of an indirect cost rate(s) not approved by the cognizant 
agency – Even though the rate(s) has not been approved by the cognizant 
agency, an unapproved indirect cost rate(s) should be reviewed for 
consistent application of the submitted rates to direct cost bases to ensure 
that the indirect cost rate(s) is applied consistent with the educational 
institution’s policies and procedures that apply uniformly to both federally 
funded and other activities of the institution.   

d. For educational institutions that also have awards containing award-specific 
rates (approved by the Federal awarding agency) that take precedence over the 
negotiated rate for purposes of indirect cost recovery:   

(1) Ascertain that the award-specific rate is in accordance with special 
circumstances required by law or regulation. 

(2) Obtain and review the award terms used to establish an award-specific 
indirect cost rate(s).  

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-40 

262



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

(3) Select a sample of claims for reimbursement and verify that the award-
specific rate(s) used are in accordance with the terms of the award, that 
rate(s) were applied to the appropriate bases, and that the amounts claimed 
were the product of applying the rate to the applicable base.  Verify that 
the costs included in the base(s) are consistent with the terms of the 
agreement.  

Allowable Costs – Special Requirements –Cost Accounting Standards and Disclosure 
Statements 

1. Compliance Requirement – CAS and Disclosure Statements 

a. A-21, section C.14 requires educational institutions (institutions) that receive 
more than $25 million in Federal funding in a fiscal year to prepare and submit a 
Disclosure Statement (DS-2) that describes the institution’s cost accounting 
practices.  These institutions are required to submit a DS-2 within 6 months after 
the end of the institution’s fiscal year that begins after May 8, 1996, unless the 
institution is required to submit a DS-2 earlier due to a receipt of a CAS-covered 
contract in accordance with 48 CFR section 9903.202-1.  

b. These institutions are responsible for maintaining an accurate DS-2 and 
complying with disclosed cost accounting practices.  They are also responsible for 
filing amendments to the DS-2 when disclosed practices are changed or modified.  
Amendments should be provided to the cognizant Federal agency for approval. 

c. Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Appendix, 48 CFR section 9903.201-2(c), 
Types of CAS Coverage, requires educational institutions to comply with all of 
the CAS specified in 48 CFR part 9905 that are in effect on the effective date of a 
covered contract. Negotiated contracts in excess of $500,000 are CAS-covered, 
except for CAS-covered contracts awarded to Federally Funded Research and 
Development Centers (FFRDCs) operated by an educational institution, which are 
subject to 48 CFR part 9904. 

2. Audit Objectives – CAS and Disclosure Statements 

a. Obtain an understanding of internal control, assess risk, and test internal control 
as required by OMB Circular A-133 §___.500(c). 

b. Determine whether the educational institution’s DS-2 is current, accurate, and 
complete and that it has been approved by the cognizant Federal agency as 
adequate and compliant with A-21 and CAS (48 CFR part 9905).  

c. Determined whether the educational institution’s actual accounting practices are 
consistent with its disclosed accounting practices. 

d. Determine whether amendments have been filed with and approved by the 
cognizant Federal agency.  

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-41 

263



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

e. Determine whether the educational institution’s accounting practices for direct 
and indirect costs comply with CAS applicable to educational institutions 
(48 CFR part 9905). 

3. Suggested Internal Control Audit Procedures – CAS and Disclosure Statements 

a. Using the guidance provided in Part 6 – Internal Control, perform procedures to 
obtain an understanding of internal control sufficient to plan the audit to support a 
low assessed level of control risk for the program. 

b. Plan the testing of internal control to support a low assessed level of control risk 
for allowable costs/cost principles and perform the testing of internal control as 
planned.  If internal control over some or all of the compliance requirements is 
likely to be ineffective, see the alternative procedures in §___.500(c)(3) of OMB 
Circular A-133, including assessing the control risk at the maximum and 
considering whether additional compliance tests and reporting are required 
because of ineffective internal control. 

c. Consider the results of the testing of internal control in assessing the risk of 
noncompliance.  Use this as the basis for determining the nature, timing, and 
extent (e.g., number of transactions to be selected) of substantive tests of 
compliance. 

4. Suggested Compliance Audit Procedures – CAS and Disclosure Statements 

a. Obtain a copy of the educational institution’s DS-2, amendments, and letters of 
approval from the cognizant Federal agency. 

b. Read the DS-2 and its amendments and ascertain if the disclosure agrees with the 
policies prescribed in the educational institution’s current policies and procedures 
documents. 

c. Test that the disclosure agrees with actual practices for the period covered by 
audit, including whether the practices were consistent throughout the period. 

d. Test direct and indirect charges to Federal awards to determine that the 
educational institution’s practices used in estimating the costs in the proposal 
were consistent with the institution’s cost accounting practices used in 
accumulating and reporting the costs (A-21, section C.10 and FAR Appendix, 48 
CFR section 9905.501). 

e. For those costs which are sometimes charged direct and sometimes charged 
indirect, test for consistent classification of these costs, when incurred for the 
same purpose and under like circumstances (A-21, section C.11 and FAR 
Appendix, 48 CFR section 9905.502).  For example: 

(1) Salaries of administrative and clerical staff are normally treated as indirect 
costs; however, they may be charged direct to a major project or activity 

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-42 

264



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

under certain conditions.  Sample these costs when they have been 
charged direct to Federal awards to determine consistent treatment for 
non-Federal awards, instructional activity, or other institutional activity 
(A-21, section F.6.). 

(2) Office supplies, postage, local telephone costs and memberships are 
normally treated as indirect.  Sample these costs when they have been 
charged direct to Federal awards to determine consistent treatment for 
non-Federal awards, instructional activity, or other institutional activity 
(A-21, section F.6.). 

f. Capital expenditures for general and special-purpose equipment may be charged 
direct to awards with approval of the awarding agency.  Sample these costs when 
they have been charged direct to Federal awards to determine consistent treatment 
for non-Federal awards, instructional activity, or other institutional activity (A-21, 
section J.18.). 

g. Test costs direct charged to Federal awards and indirect costs accumulated in the 
educational institution’s accounting system for adequate accounting of 
unallowable costs (A-21 section C.12 and FAR Appendix, 48 CFR section 
9905.505).  

h. Determine that the educational institution’s cost accounting period for 
accumulating costs on Federal awards and indirect cost pools are consistent with 
the institution’s fiscal year.  If not, determine that the institution has met the 
criteria for an exception described in A-21, section C.13 and that it has been 
approved by the cognizant Federal agency (A-21, section C.13 and FAR 
Appendix, 48 CFR section 9905.506).  

Allowable Costs – Special Requirements – Internal Service, Central Service, Pension, or 
Similar Activities or Funds 

1. Compliance Requirement 

Charges made from internal service, central service, pension, or similar activities or 
funds, must follow the applicable cost principles provided in A-21. 

2. Audit Objectives 

Obtain an understanding of internal control, assess risk, and test internal control as 
required by OMB Circular A-133 §___.500(c).  Determine whether charges made from 
internal service, central service, pension, or similar activities or funds are in accordance 
with A-21.  

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-43 

265



March 2014 Compliance Requirements (2 CFR part 220/A-21) 

3. Suggested Internal Control Audit Procedures 

a. Using the guidance provided in Part 6 – Internal Control, perform procedures to 
obtain an understanding of internal control sufficient to plan the audit to support a 
low assessed level of control risk for the program. 

b. Plan the testing of internal control to support a low assessed level of control risk 
for allowable costs/cost principles and perform the testing of internal control as 
planned.  If internal control over some or all of the compliance requirements is 
likely to be ineffective, see the alternative procedures in OMB Circular 
§___.500(c)(3), including assessing the control risk at the maximum and 
considering whether additional compliance tests and reporting are required 
because of ineffective internal control. 

c. Consider the results of the testing of internal control in assessing the risk of 
noncompliance.  Use this as the basis for determining the nature, timing, and 
extent (e.g., number of transactions to be selected) of substantive tests of 
compliance. 

4. Suggested Compliance Audit Procedures 

The auditor should consider procedures such as the following: 

a. For activities accounted for in separate funds, ascertain if (1) retained 
earnings/fund balances (including reserves) were computed in accordance with  
A-21; (2) working capital reserves were not excessive in amount (generally not 
greater than 60 days for cash expenses for normal operations incurred for the 
period exclusive of depreciation, capital costs and debt principal costs); and  
(3) refunds were made to the Federal Government for its share of any amounts 
transferred or borrowed from internal service, central service, pension, insurance, 
or other similar activities or funds for purposes other than to meet the operating 
liabilities, including interest on debt, of the fund. 

b. Test that all users of services are billed in a consistent manner. 

c. Test that billing rates exclude unallowable costs, in accordance with A-21. 

d. Test, where activities are not accounted for in separate funds, that billing rates (or 
charges) are developed based on actual costs and were adjusted to eliminate 
profits. 

e. For educational institutions that have self-insurance and certain types of fringe 
benefit programs (e.g., pension funds), ascertain if independent actuarial studies 
appropriate for such activities are performed at least biennially and that current 
period costs were allocated based on an appropriate study which is not over  
2 years old. 

 

A-133 Compliance Supplement 3-B-44 

266


	Table of Contents
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F.pdf
	OMB Circular A-21 (rev. 5.10.04) title page
	OMB Circular A-21 (rev. 5.10.04)(2)
	OMB Circular A-133 title-page
	Pages from OMB Circular A-133, Compliance supplement 2014, part 3(2)




